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Instruction Manual

OMmRON

IM1-HEM-7143-E-E1-01-10/2020

Automatic Upper Arm Blood Pressure Monitor

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ English

Read Instruction manual (1) and (2) before use.

For symbols information, refer to “Symbols Description” on the back side of

the another “Instruction manual (D"

ALl for Healthcare

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the M2 Automatic Upper Arm Blood
Pressure Monitor. This blood pressure monitor uses the oscillometric
method of blood pressure measurement. This means this monitor
detects your blood movement through your brachial artery and
converts the movements into a digital reading.

Safety Instructions

This instruction manual provides you with important information
about the M2 Automatic Upper Arm Blood Pressure Monitor. To
ensure the safe and proper use of this monitor, READ and
UNDERSTAND all of these instructions. If you do not understand
these instructions or have any questions, contact your OMRON
retail outlet or distributor before attempting to use this monitor.
For specific information about your own blood pressure, consult
with your physician.

Intended Use

This device is a digital monitor intended for use in measuring blood
pressure and pulse rate in adult patient population. This monitor
detects the appearance of irregular heartbeats during measurement
and indicates this via a symbol with readings. It is mainly designed for
general household use.

Receiving and Inspection

Remove this monitor from the packaging and inspect for damage. If
this monitor is damaged, DO NOT USE and consult with your OMRON
retail outlet or distributor.

Important Safety Information

Read the Important Safety Information in this instruction manual
before using this monitor. Follow this instruction manual thoroughly
for your safety.

Keep for future reference. For specific information about your own
blood pressure, CONSULT WITH YOUR PHYSICIAN.

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

A Warning

» DO NOT use this monitor on infants, toddlers, children or
persons who cannot express themselves.

« DO NOT adjust medication based on readings from this blood
pressure monitor. Take medication as prescribed by your
physician. ONLY a physician is qualified to diagnose and treat
high blood pressure.

« DO NOT use this monitor on an injured arm or an arm under
medical treatment.

« DO NOT apply the arm cuff on your arm while on an
intravenous drip or blood transfusion.

« DO NOT use this monitor in areas containing high frequency
(HF) surgical equipment, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI)
equipment, computerized tomography (CT) scanners. This may
result in incorrect operation of the monitor and/or cause an
inaccurate reading.

« DO NOT use this monitor in oxygen rich environments or near
flammable gas.

« Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you
have common arrhythmias such as atrial or ventricular
premature beats or atrial fibrillation; arterial sclerosis; poor
perfusion; diabetes; pregnancy; pre-eclampsia or renal
disease. NOTE that any of these conditions in addition to
patient motion, trembling, or shivering may affect the
measurement reading.

« NEVER diagnose or treat yourself based on your readings.
ALWAYS consult with your physician.

« To help avoid strangulation, keep the air tube and AC adapter
cable away from infants, toddlers and children.

« This product contains small parts that may cause a choking
hazard if swallowed by infants, toddlers and children.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and
Usage

« DO NOT use the AC adapter if this monitor or the AC adapter
cable is damaged. If this monitor or the cable is damaged, turn
off the power and unplug the AC adapter immediately.

« Plug the AC adapter into the appropriate voltage outlet. DO
NOT use in a multi-outlet plug.

« NEVER plug in or unplug the AC adapter from the electric
outlet with wet hands.

« DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair the AC adapter.

Battery Handling and Usage

« Keep batteries out of the reach of infants, toddlers and
children.
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[Memory] button
[START/STOP] button
Battery compartment
AC adapter jack
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« ONLY use the AC adapter, arm cuff, batteries and accessories
specified for this monitor. Use of unsupported AC adapters,
arm cuffs and batteries may damage and/or may be hazardous
to this monitor.

« ONLY use the approved arm cuff for this monitor. Use of other
arm cuffs may result in incorrect readings.

« Inflating to a higher pressure than necessary may result in
bruising of the arm where the cuff is applied. NOTE: refer to “If
your systolic pressure is more than 210 mmHg"” in section 6 of
instruction manual (2) for additional information.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and
Usage

« Fully insert the AC adapter into the outlet.

« When unplugging the AC adapter from the outlet, be sure to
safely pull from the AC adapter. DO NOT pull from the AC
adapter cable.

« When handling the AC adapter cable:

DO NOT damage it.

DO NOT break it.

DO NOT tamper with it.

DO NOT pinchiit.

DO NOT forcibly bend or pull it.

DO NOT twist it.

DO NOT use it if it is gathered in a bundle.
DO NOT place it under heavy objects.

« Wipe any dust off of the AC adapter.

« Unplug the AC adapter when not in use.

« Unplug the AC adapter before cleaning this monitor.

Battery Handling and Usage

« DO NOT insert batteries with their polarities incorrectly
aligned.

« ONLY use 4“AA” alkaline or manganese batteries with this
monitor. DO NOT use other types of batteries. DO NOT use new
and used batteries together. DO NOT use different brands of
batteries together.

« Remove batteries if this monitor will not be used for a long
period of time.

« If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with
plenty of clean water. Consult with your physician
immediately.

« If battery fluid should get on your skin, wash your skin
immediately with plenty of clean, lukewarm water. If irritation,
injury or pain persists, consult with your physician.

« DO NOT use batteries after their expiration date.

« Periodically check batteries to ensure they are in good working
condition.

Display/
Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Er

appears

The monitor has
malfunctioned.

Press the [START/STOP]
button again.

If “Er” still appears,
contact your OMRON
retail outlet or
distributor.

)

flashes

Batteries are low.

Replacing all

4 batteries with
new ones is
recommended.
Refer to section 3 of
instruction

manual (2).

appears or the

Batteries are
depleted.

Immediately replace
all 4 batteries with
new ones. Refer to

the display of the
monitor.

Battery polarities are
not properly aligned.

monitor is turned off section 3 of
unexpectedly during instruction
ameasurement. manual (2).
Batteries are
depleted.
Nothing appears on Check the battery

installation for proper
placement. Refer to
section 3 of
instruction

manual (2).

Readings appear too
high or too low.

Blood pressure varies constantly. Many
factors including stress, time of day, and/or
how you apply the arm cuff, may affect your
blood pressure. Review section 2 of
instruction manual (2).

Any other problems
occur.

Press the [START/STOP] button to turn the
monitor off, then press it again to take a
measurement. If the problem continues,
remove all batteries and wait for 30 seconds.
Then re-install batteries.

If the problem still persists, contact your
OMRON retail outlet or distributor.

| General Precautions

« When you take a measurement on the right arm, the air tube
should be at the side of your elbow. Be careful not to rest your arm
on the air tube.

yy

« Blood pressure may differ between the right and left arm, and may
result in a different measurement value. Always use the same arm
for measurements. If the values between both arms differ
substantially, check with your physician on which arm to use for
your measurements.

« When using an optional AC adapter, make sure not to place your
monitor in a location where it is difficult to plug and unplug the AC
adapter.

« To stop a measurement, press the [START/STOP] button while
taking a measurement.

Battery Handling and Usage

- Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with
local regulations.

- The supplied batteries may have a shorter life span than new
batteries.

1. Error Messages and Troubleshooting

If any of the below problems occur during measurement, check to
make sure that no other electrical device is within 30 cm. If the
problem persists, please refer to the table below.

2. Maintenan

2.1

ce

Maintenance

To protect your monitor from damage, follow the directions below:

« Changes or modifications not approved by the manufacturer

will void the user

| A\ caution

warranty.

4. Limited Warranty

Thank you for buying an OMRON product. This product is constructed

of high quality materials and great care has been taken in its

manufacturing. It is designed to give you every satisfaction, provided

that it is properly operated and maintained as described in the

instruction manual.

This product is warranted by OMRON for a period of 3 years after the

date of purchase. The proper construction, workmanship and

materials of this product is warranted by OMRON. During this period

of warranty OMRON will, without charge for labour or parts, repair or

replace the defect product or any defective parts.

The warranty does not cover any of the following:

A. Transport costs and risks of transport.

B. Costs for repairs and / or defects resulting from repairs done by
unauthorised persons.

C. Periodic check-ups and maintenance.

D. Failure or wear of optional parts or other attachments other than
the main device itself, unless explicitly warranted above.

E. Costs arising due to non-acceptance of a claim (those will be
charged for).

F. Damages of any kind including personal caused accidentally or
from misuse.

G. Calibration service is not included within the warranty.

H. Optional parts have a one (1) year warranty from date of purchase.
Optional parts include, but are not limited to the following items:
cuff and cuff tube.

Should warranty service be required please apply to the dealer whom
the product was purchased from or an authorised OMRON
distributor. For the address refer to the product packaging / literature
or to your specialised retailer. If you have difficulties in finding
OMRON customer services, contact us for information:
www.omron-healthcare.com

Repair or replacement under the warranty does not give rise to any
extension or renewal of the warranty period.

The warranty will be granted only if the complete product is returned
together with the original invoice / cash ticket issued to the consumer
by the retailer.

5. Guidance and Manufacturer’s
Declaration

« This blood pressure monitor is designed according to the European
Standard EN1060, Non-invasive sphygmomanometers Part 1:
General Requirements and Part 3: Supplementary requirements for
electromechanical blood pressure measuring systems.

« Please report to the manufacturer and the competent authority of
the Member State in which you are established about any serious
incident that has occurred in relation to this device.

Important information regarding Electromagnetic
Compatibility (EMC)

HEM-7143-E manufactured by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.
conforms to EN60601-1-2:2015 Electromagnetic Compatibility
(EMC) standard.

Further documentation in accordance with this EMC standard is
available at: www.omron-healthcare.com.

Refer to the EMC information for HEM-7143-E on the website.

« DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical
& Electronic Equipment)

2.2 Storage

Keep your monitor in the storage case when not in use.

1. Remove the arm cuff from the monitor.

| A\ caution

« To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the
tube, not the tube itself.

2. Gently fold the air tube into the arm cuff.

Note

« Do not bend or crease the air tube excessively.

This marking shown on the product or its literature,
indicates that it should not be disposed of, with
other household wastes at the end of its working
life.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal,
please separate this product from other types of
wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the
sustainable reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they
purchased this product, or their local government office, for details
of where and how they can return this item for environmentally safe
recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms
and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be
mixed with other commercial waste for disposal.

3. Place your monitor and other components in the

storage case.

Do not store your monitor and other components:

« If your monitor and other components are wet.

« In locations exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity,
direct sunlight, dust or corrosive vapors such as bleach.

« In locations exposed to vibrations or shocks.

2.3 Cleaning

« Do not use any abrasive or volatile cleaners.

« Use a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth moistened with mild (neutral)
detergent to clean your monitor and arm cuff and then wipe them

with a dry cloth.

« Do not wash or immerse your monitor and arm cuff or other

components in wate

r.

« Do not use gasoline, thinners or similar solvents to clean your

monitor and arm cuff or other components.

2.4 Calibration

and Service

« The accuracy of this blood pressure monitor has been carefully

tested and is designed for a long service life.

« Itis generally recommended to have the unit inspected every two
years to ensure correct functioning and accuracy. Please consult
your authorised OMRON dealer or the OMRON Customer Service at
the address given on the packaging or attached literature.

3. Specifications

Product category

Electronic Sphygmomanometers

Product description

Automatic Upper Arm Blood
Pressure Monitor

Model (Code)

M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Display/
Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Display LCD digital display

Cuff pressure range 0to 299 mmHg

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury to
the user or patient, or cause damage to
the equipment or other property.

/\Caution

« Stop using this monitor and consult with your physician if you
experience skin irritation or discomfort.

« Consult with your physician before using this monitor on an

arm where intravascular access or therapy, or an arteriovenous

(A-V) shunt, is present because of temporary interference to

blood flow and could result in injury.

Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you

have had a mastectomy.

Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you

have severe blood flow problems or blood disorders as cuff

inflation can cause bruising.

DO NOT take measurements more often than necessary

because bruising, due to blood flow interference, may occur.

Remove the arm cuff if it does not start deflating during a

measurement.

« DO NOT use this monitor for any purpose other than

measuring blood pressure.

During measurement, make sure that no mobile device or any

other electrical device that emit electromagnetic fields is

within 30 cm of this monitor. This may result in incorrect

operation of the monitor and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

« DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other

components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

DO NOT use in a location where there is moisture or a risk of

water splashing this monitor. This may damage this monitor.

DO NOT use this monitor in a moving vehicle such as in a car or

on an aircraft.

« DO NOT drop or subject this monitor to strong shocks or

vibrations.

DO NOT use this monitor in places with high or low humidity or

high or low temperatures. Refer to section 3.

« During measurement, observe the arm to ensure that the

monitor is not causing prolonged impairment to blood

circulation.

DO NOT use this monitor in high-use environments such as

medical clinics or physician offices.

DO NOT use this monitor with other medical electrical (ME)

equipment simultaneously. This may result in incorrect

operation of the devices and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

Avoid bathing, drinking alcohol or caffeine, smoking,

exercising and eating for at least 30 minutes before taking a

measurement.

Rest for at least 5 minutes before taking a measurement.

Remove tight-fitting or thick clothing from your arm while

taking a measurement.

Remain still and DO NOT talk while taking a measurement.

ONLY use the arm cuff on persons whose arm circumference is

within the specified range of the cuff.

Ensure that this monitor has acclimated to room temperature

before taking a meast t. Taking a ement after an

extreme temperature change could lead to an inaccurate

reading. OMRON recommends waiting for approximately

2 hours for the monitor to warm up or cool down when the

monitor is used in an environment within the temperature

specified as operating conditions after it is stored either at the

maximum or at the minimum storage temperature. For

additional information on operating and storage/transport

temperature, refer to section 3.

« DO NOT use this monitor after the durable period has ended.
Refer to section 3.

» DO NOT crease the arm cuff or the air tube excessively.

« DO NOT fold or kink the air tube while taking a measurement.
This may cause an injury by interrupting blood flow.

« To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of

the tube, not the tube itself.

ONLY inflate the arm cuff when it is applied on your upper arm.

E

appears or the arm
cuff does not inflate.

The [START/STOP]
button was pressed
while the arm cuff is

Press the [START/STOP]
button again to turn
the monitor off.

After inserting the air
plug securely and

Blood pressure measurement
range

SYS: 60 to 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 to 215 mmHg

Pulse measurement range 40 to 180 beats / min.

Pressure: +3 mmHg

not applied. applying the arm cuff
correctly, press the
[START/STOP] button.
Air plug is not

completely plugged
into the monitor.

Insert the air plug
securely.

Accuracy Pulse: +5% of display reading
Inflation Automatic by electric pump
Deflation Automatic pressure release valve

Measurement method Oscillometric method

Operation mode Continuous operation

The arm cuff is not
applied correctly.

Apply the arm cuff
correctly, then take
another
measurement. Refer
to section 4 of
instruction

manual (2).

Monitor: IP20
Optional AC adapter: IP21 for
HHP-CMOT1, IP22 for HHP-BFHO1

IP classification

Rating DC6V4W

4"AA" batteries 1.5V or optional
AC adapter (INPUT AC 100 - 240V
50-60Hz0.12-0.065 A)

Power source

Air is leaking from the
arm cuff.

Replace the arm cuff
to the new one. Refer
to section 10 of
instruction

manual (2).

Approximately 900 measurements
(Using new alkaline batteries and
included arm cuff. Depending on
the type of battery and arm cuff.)

Battery life

Ec

appears or a
measurement
cannot be complete
after the arm cuff

You move or talk
during a
measurement and
the arm cuff does not
inflate sufficiently.

Due to the systolic
pressure is above

Remain still and do
not talk during a
measurement. If “E2”
appears repeatedly,
inflate the arm cuff
manually until the
systolic pressure is 30
to 40 mmHg above
your previous
readings. Refer to

Monitor: 5 years
Arm cuff: 5 years
Optional AC adapter: 5 years

Durable period (Service life)

+10 to +40°C/ 15 to 90% RH (non-

Operating conditions condensing) / 800 to 1060 hPa

-20 to +60°C/ 10 to 90% RH (non-

Storage / Transport conditions condensing)

Monitor: approximately 250 g
(not including batteries)
Arm cuff: approximately 110 g

Weight

inflates. 210 mmHg, a " Monitor: 103 mm (W) x 82 mm (H)
measurement cannot isrfscttrlggﬂ?)ﬁf Dimensions (approximately x 140 mm (L)
be taken. | value) Arm cuff: 146 mm x 466 mm (air
manual (2). tube: 610 mm)
Do not touch the arm Cuff circumference applicable 17 to 42 cm (included arm cuff:
cuff and/or bend the to the monitor 22t032cm)

E3

appears

The arm cuffis
inflated exceeding
the maximum
allowable pressure.

airtube while taking a
measurement. If
inflating the arm cuff
manually, refer to
section 6 of
instruction

manual (2).

Memory Stores up to 30 readings
Monitor, arm cuff (HEM-CR24),
Contents 4 "AA" batteries, storage case,

Instruction Manual (1)and (2)

You move or talk

Internally powered ME equipment

Protection against electric (when using only batteries)

during a Remain still and do
measurement. not talk during a
appears Vibrations disrupta | measurement.
PP measurement.
Apply the arm cuff
correctly, then take
another
appears measurement. Refer
to section 4 of
instruction
apbears The pulse rateis not | Remain still and sit
PP detected correctly. correctly during a
measurement.
Q’ If the” "symbol
continues to appear,
dogs not flash we recommend you
uring a to consult with your
measurement

physician.

shock Class Il ME equipment (optional AC
adapter)

Applied part Type BF (arm cuff)

Note

- These specifications are subject to change without notice.

« This monitor is clinically investigated according to the
requirements of EN 1SO 81060-2:2014 and complies with

EN ISO 81060-2:2014 and EN 1SO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020
(excluding pregnant and pre-eclampsia patients). In the clinical
validation study, K5 was used on 85 subjects for determination of
diastolic blood pressure.

IP classification is degrees of protection provided by enclosures in
accordance with IEC 60529. This monitor and optional AC adapter
are protected against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter
and greater such as a finger. The optional AC adapter HHP-CMO01 is
protected against vertically falling water drops which may cause
issues during a normal operation. The optional AC adapter
HHP-BFHO1 is protected against oblique falling water drops which
may cause issues during a normal operation.

« Operation mode classification complies with IEC 60601-1.

Eyxeipidio odnyiwv

AuTéuaTO MECOPETPO Avw Ppaxiova

M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Awafaote to Eyxelpidio odnywwv (1) kat (2) mpiv and tn Xprion.

MNa mAnpo@opieg yia ta cUpPoAa, avatpéfte otnv evotnta «Mepiypaepn

cuuBoAwv» otV Micw MAgUPd Tou dAlou «Eyxeipidiov odnytwv (1) ».

Eicaywyn

TG EUXAPIOTOUNE TTOU AYOPACATE TO AUTOHUATO TIIECOUETPO AVW
Bpayxiova M2. Autd To TEGOUETPO XPNOIUOTIOLE TN TOANAVTWOIUETPIKN
H€B0SO péTPNOoNG TNG TTEONG TOU AiATOC. AUTO ONMAIVEL OTL AUTO TO
THNECOUETPO AVIXVEVEL TNV Kivnon TOU aiatog oTn Bpaxiévia aptnpia oag
KOl METATPETIEL TIG KIVAOEIG O YN@LAKT TN,

Odnyiec acpaleiag

AUTO TO EYXELPISIO 0ONYILV OAG TTAPEXEL ONUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES
OXETIKA E TO AUTOHATO TECOUETPO Avw Bpayiova M2. lNa v
€€ao@AaMon TNG ao@aloug Kat opBn¢ xprong autol Tou
meoduetpou, AIABALTE kat KATANOHXTE OAeg auTéq Tig o8nyieg.

Av 8ev katalaBaivete autég TG 0dNYieg ) av £XETE EPWTNOELG,
EMKOIWVWVIOTE HE TO KATACTNHA AlAVIKIG I} TOV HETAMWANTH TNG
OMRON oTtnv mepLoxn Gag MPOToU XPNOIHOTIOINGETE AUTO TO
MECONETPO. A GUYKEKPINEVEG TTANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA HE TNV
APTNPLAKN oaG MiEON, GUUPBOUAEUTEITE TOV LATPO OAC.

Npoopilopevn xpron

H ouokeun autn givat éva Yn@Lako MeCOUETPO TToU TIpoopileTal yia
XPion otn PHETPNON TNG APTNPLIAKAG THEONG KAl TNG CUXVOTNTAG TWV
OPUYHWV O€ EVAMKEG a0BEVEIG. To TIIEGOUETPO AVIXVEVEL TV
EUPAVION AKAVOVIOTOU KAPSIaKoU TAAUOU KATA TN SIAPKELD TNG
pETPNONG Kat TNV UTTOSEIKVUEL PE éva GUUPBONO OTIG HETPROELG. Exel
oxeS1a0TEl KUPIWG YIa YEVIKN OIKIOKA Xprion.

ARPn kat éNeyxog

AQaIpECTE QUTO TO TIECOUETPO ATTO TN CUCKEUATIA Kal EAEYETE TO yia
TUXOV {NHIEG. AV auTd TO TIIECOUETPO Exel umooTei (nuiEg, MHN TO
XPHZIMOTOIHZETE kat eMKOWWVAOTE UE TO KATAOTNMA AMIAVIKAG

1 Tov petanwAntr tTng OMRON.

INUAVTIKEG MANPOPOpPiEC acpalsiag

AaBAOTE TIC ZNUAVTIKEG TANPOPOPIEG ACPANEIG 0TO TTAPOV EyXEIPISIo
0o8nylwv MPOToU XPNOIUOTTOIOETE AUTS TO TMECOUETPO. AkoNoubroTE
auTo TO eYXEPIBIO 0ONYIWV TIOTA YIa TNV ACPAEANELd 0aG.

OuAagte 10 yia pENOVTIKT ava@opd. Mo GUYKEKPILEVES TTANPOPOPIES
OXETIKA pe TNV apTnplakn oag mieon, XYMBOYAEYTEITE TON IATPO ZAZL.

Ynodeikviel pia SuvnTika
emKivduvn katdotaon n omoia, av
Sev amo@ev)Bei, pmopei va odnynoet
o€ Bdvato 1} cofapd TpavHaTIGHO.

A\ Nposidonoinon

« MH Xpnotpormolgite auto To mecOHETPO O Bpépn, viima,
maidia | dropa mou Sev eival o€ Oon va ekPpPacToUV.

« MH puBpilete Ta (pappaka pe BAon TIG HETPIOEIG AUTOU TOU
MECOMETPOU. MaipVETE TA PAPHAKA OTIWE Ta EXEL
cuvTayoypa@noel o latpog oag. MONO évag 1atpog sivat appodiog
va Slayvwoel Kot va OgpameVoel TNV UPnAR apTnPIOKT TTHECT).

« MH Xpno1HOTIOLEITE AUTO TO MECOUETPO GE TPAUHATIOHEVO

Bpayiova 1 o€ Bpayiova mou UTTOBAANAETAL GE LATPIKE AYWYH.

MHN gpapuolete Tnv mepixelpida o€ Bpayiova pe evéo@Aéfio

opo 1} OTTOV TTPAYHATOTTIOLEITAL HETAYYION AiMATOG.

* MH xpnow iTe auto 10 OUETPO OE MEPIOXEG HE
XELPOUPYIKO §0TMAIGHO UPNARG ouxvoTNTAC, EEOMAIGHO
HayvnTIKRAG Topoypagiag (MRI) i cuoTnpa UTTOAOYIOTIKRG
Topoypagiag (CT). Mropei va mpokAnOei eapalpévn
A&lTOUPYia TOU MECOUETPOU /KAt avakpiBic pETpnon.

* MH xpnow iTe auto 10 OHETPO o€ TEPIBAlAov

TAOUG10 0€ 0§UYOVO I} KOVTA GE EVPAEKTO AépLo.

ZUHPBOVAEVTEITE TOV 1ATPO GaG MPOTOU XPNOIHOTTOIGETE AUTO TO

TIEGOUETPO, AV TIAGKETE OO KOWVEG ApPUOHieC OMWG MPOWPES

KOATTIKEG I} KOIALOKEG GUGTOAEG I} KOATIKI) HOPHAPUYH,

apTNEIAKN OKARRPUVON, KaKN alpdtwon, StaBitn, eykupocuvn,

npogkAapypia ) vepikn madnon. MPEMEI NA THMEIQOEI 61t
omoladnimote and autég T mabnoeig padi pe Tnv Kivnon Tov
acgBevi 1 Ta piyn UImOpEi va EMNPEAGOUV TN HETPNON.

MOTE pnv npoxwpdte o€ Sidyvwon i pnv Aappavete aywyn

Ho6voG/-n oag pe Baon Tig HETPATELG 0aC. ZupBouleveoTE

MANTA Tov 1atpo oag.

MNa v amo@uyn ctpayyallopov, KpaTate Tov cwAnfva aépa

Kat T0 KAAWS10 Tov Tpooappoyéa EVAANAGGOMEVOL PEVHATOG

Hakpla ané Bpéen, vijma Kat maidid.

AUTO TO TIPOTGV TIEPIEXEL IKPA PEPN TTOU MITOPE( VA IPOKAAECOUV

KivSUVO TIVIYHOU O€ TIEPITITWOT KATATIOoNG amo Bpépn, vima Kat

nadia.

Xep1opd¢ Kat Xprion Tou pocapoyéa
€EVAAAAGGOEVOU PEVHATOC (TIPOAIPETIKO
g€aptnpa)

« MH xpnotpormoigite Tov mpocappoyéa evaAAacGOpEVoU
PEVHATOC AV AUTO TO MECOUETPO I} TO KAAWSI0 TOU
MPOCAPHOYEA EVAANACOOHEVOU PEVHATOC EXEL UTTOOTEL
pB0opEG. AV aUTO TO MECOUETPO 1) TO KAAWSI0 £XEL UMTOOTEL
@O0PEG, ATIEVEPYOTIOIOTE TO KAl ATTOCUVSEOTE AMECWG TOV
TIPOCAPHOYEA EVAANACCOHEVOV pEVHATOG amo Tnv mpila.

« TUVS£0TE TOV MPOGApHOYEX EVAANACCGOHEVOU PEVHATOC O
KatdAAnAn npila mapoxng pevparoc. MH xpnotpomotsite
moAunpilo.

« MH ouvdéete 1} armoouvSEeTe TOV TPOGAPLOYEa EVAAAACOONEVOL
pevpatog and T mpila pevparog pe Bpeypéva xépra.

« MHN amocuvappoAoyeite | TPOOTTAOCETE VA EMOKEVACETE
TOV IPOCAPHOYEA EVOANACOOUEVOU PEVHATOG.

Xe1pIopo¢ Kat Xprion TwV Hmatapiwv
» QUNACOETE TIG HITATAPIEG HAKPLA armo Bpépn, viimma Kat matdid.

Ymodekvue pia SuvnTika emkivouvn Katd-
gtaon n onoia, av dev amoevdei, eviéyetatva
odnynoel o€ Ehagp 1 PETPIO TPAVUATIOHO TOU
XPoTN 1} Tou agBevoug 1y va mpokahéael BAAPN
NG GUGKEVIC 1} GAAWV TIEPIOVGIAKWVY GTOIXEIWV.

/N\Mpoacoxn

« AIaKOYTE TN PO AUTOU TOU MEGOUETPOU Kat
OUPBOUAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPO GAC AV EPPAVICETE EPEOIGUO TOU
Sépparog ) evoxAnon.

ZUHPBOUAEVTEITE TOV 1ATPO GAG TPOTOU XPNGIHOTOICETE AUTO

TO MEGOUETPO O Bpayiova 6mov uMapyel evdoayyelakn

npoomnéhaon ) Oepansia, | apTNPIOPAEPIKN EMKOVWVia

(shunt), AGyw mpocwpivii¢ mapepBoAg 0TV AIPATIKA por

n omoia Oa pMoPoUCE VA TTPOKAAECEL TPAUNATIOUO.

ZUMPBOUAEVTEITE TOV IATPO GAG TIPIV ATIO TH XPiON AUTOU TOU

TMECOUETPOU av EXETE UMOBANOEI G HOOTEKTONN.

ZUHPBOUAEVTEITE TOV 1ATPO GAG TIPLV ATO T XPHON AuToU Tou

TMEGOUETPOV AV MACXETE AMG Gofapd MPoBARHATA ALHATIKIG

pon¢ i} Statapayég aiparog, kKaBwe n S16ykwan Tov

TIEPIKAPTIIOV HITOPEi VO TPOKAAEGEI HWAWTIOHO.

« MH Aappavete PETPROELG MO GUXVA amd 6,TI Eivat amapaitnto,

KaBw¢ pmopei va mpokANOei HWAWMONOG AOYyw TNG

napeUBOANG OTNV AIHATIKE PON.

DouoKWVETE TNV MePLXelpida MONO otav gival TUNypévn

YUpw ané tov avw Bpayiova cag.

Agaipéote TNV mePIxelpida av Sev apyioel va EEPOVCKWVEL

Katda tn Sidpkeia TG pérpnong.

« Xpnoipormnoleite auto to meooperpo MONO yia Tn pétpnon tng

aApTNPLAKAG TTiEONG.

Kata tn pétpnon, BefaiwBdeite 611 Sev BpiokeTral Kamola Kivnti

GUOKEUN 1} GAAN NAEKTPIKI) GUOKEUI) TTOU EKMTEUTIEL

nAeKTpopayvnTika nedia o€ andéotacn HikpoTePN amé 30 cm

and auto 1o mecopeTpo. Mmopei va mpokAnOei ecpalpévn

A&lTOUpYia TOU MECOUETPOU /KAt avakpiBic pétpnon.

« MHN amocuvappoAoyeite i} TPOOTTAOCETE VA EMOKEVACETE

aAUTO To MEGOMETPO | AANa e€apTipata. Mmopei va mpokAnOei

avakpiBic pétpnon.

MH xpnoipomnolgite To MPoidv G€ XWPO HE VYPATia I} OE XWPO

dmou vepo pmopei va mrtotAicel auto To mecopeTpo. Mmopei va

npokANnOsi BAaBn oto meoopeTpo.

MH XpNGIHOMOIEITE AUTO TO MECOUETPO HEGA GE OXNHA TTOU

BpiokeTal o€ Kivnon, OMwG éva auTtokivnTo 1 éva agpomAdvo.

MH pixvete Kat pnv eKOETETE AUTO TO MECOUETPO GE ICXUPOUG

Kpadaopoug 1 dovioeig.

« MH XpNnOIHOTIOIEITE AUTO TO MECOUETPO OE péPN HE VPNAR

N XapnAn vypacia | pe vPnAn f xapnAn Oeppokpacia.

Avatpé€te otnv evotnTa 3.

Katd tn Siapkela tng pérpnong, maparnpeite Tov Bpayiova yia

va eNEYEETE OTI TO MECOUETPO S&V MPOKAAEI MAPATETANEVN

BAaBN Tn¢ KUKAOYoOpiag aipatog.

MH xpnoiponolgite autoé To mecoueTpo o€ mepiBailovta

VPNARC XPRONG, OTTWG LaTPIKEG KAIVIKEG 1 tatpeia.

MH XpNnGIHOMOLEITE AUTO TO MEGOUETPO TAUTOXPOVA LIE GAAOV

1aTPIKO NAEKTPIKO e§oMMIoHO. MiTopei va IpoKANOEi eapalpévn

AsiToupyia TwWV GUGKEVWV I/Kat avakpiBrig pEtpnon.

« ATTO(QUYETE TO UTTAVIO, TNV KATAVAAWON AAKOOA 1} KAQEIVNC, TO
KATIVIOHA, TN CWHATIKE) AOKNON KAl TV KatavaAwon ¢ayntov
Yta TouAdytotov 30 Aermtd mpiv amé Tn ARYPn piag HETPNONG.

* ZEKOUPAGCTEITE Yla TOUAGXIGTOV 5 Aemtd mptv amd Tn ARYn piag
pérpnong.

C€0197

006vn

Kouvpmi [Mvipn]
Koupnmi [START/STOP]
OnKn prataplwv

Ynodoyn npocappoyéa
€VaAAaooOpEVOL pEUPATOC

Ynodoxn aépa
Mepiyerpida

Buopa aépa

00 OOOO®

Iohjvag aépa

* AQaIp£CTE TUXOV EQAPHOCTA 1} XOVTPG pouxa amé Tov

Bpaxiova katd Tn AjPn TG péTpnong.

« Meivete akivntog/-n kat MH piAdre Katd tn Sidpkeia TnG
péTpnonNg.
« Xpnoponolgite tnv mepixelpida MONO o€ Gropa Twv omoiwv
n MepupEPEia Tou Bpayiova gival evrog Tou kaBopiopévou
€0POUC TNG MEPIXELPidaAG.
BeaiwOeite 4TI auTo TOo MEGOUETPO BpiokeTal o Oeppokpacia
Swpartiov mpotov Aafete pia pétpnon. H AMn piag pérpnong
HeTa and pa vnepPoAikr) alhayn Oeppokpaciag Oa pmopolvoe va
odnynoet oe avakpiPn pérpnon. HOMRON ouvioTd va EPIPEVETE
Y10 TIEPITIOV 2 WPEC WOTE TO MEGOUETPO va {eoTadei iy va
KPUWOEL, 4Tav auto Xpnotpomoindei o€ mepiBaAlov evrog Tng
Beppokpaciag mou kabopiletal oTig CUVONKEG AetToupyiag, HETA
anoé anoBrkevon oTn péyloTn ) oTnv eEAdytotn Oeppokpacia
anoBrkevong. MNa mpocOeTeEC MANPOPOPIES GXETIKA HE TN
Beppokpaocia Aeltoupyiag Kat amoBnKkevong/petagopdg,
avatpé€re oTnv evotnTa 3.
MH XpnGHOTIOIEITE AUTO TO MEGOUETPO APOU OAOKANPWOE(
n nepiodo¢ avBekTikOTNTAG. Avatpé§Te oTNV EVOTNTa 3.
MHN voakilete unepBoAikda Tnv mepixelpida 1} Tov cwArva aépa.
« MH &im\wveTte 1} Toaki{eTe Tov cwAnva aépa Katd tn Anpn
pétpnong. Mmopei va mpokAnOsi TpavpaTicpog anod tn
S10KOTT) TNG AIRHATIKAG PONG.
Na va apaipécete 1o BUCHa aépa, TPaPr§Te To MAACTIKO
BUopa aépa oTn Baon Tou cWARva, Xt ToV iSlo Tov GwARva.
Xpnowomnoteite MONO Ttov mpocappoyéa EVAAAACGOHEVOU
PEVHATOC, TNV MEPLXEIPISA, TIG prTaTapieg Kat Ta eapTipata
mou mpofAémovTal yia auto To mecopeTpo. H xprion
TIPOCAPUOYEWV EVAANAGGOUEVOU PEVHATOC, TIEPIXEIPISWV Kat
pmarapiwv mov Sev umootnpilovral pmopei va MpokaAéoel
BAGBN i/kat va amofei emKivéuvn yia auto To MEGOUETPO.
Xpnotponoieite MONO Tnv eyKeKpipévn mepIxelpida yia avto
T0 MEGOpETPO. H Xprion aAAwv mepixelpidwv pmopsi va
odnynoel 0g ECQAANPEVEG HETPH OEILG.

« H 816ykwon o€ uPpnAotepn mieon amod Tnv amapaitnTn umopei
va £XEl WG AMOTENEGHA TO HWAWMOHO Tou Bpayiova oTo
ONHEiO TTOU EQPApUOOTNKE N EPIXEPiSa. THMEIQXH:
avatpéETe 6TV MAapAypa@o «Av n GUGTOAIKN Gag Tigon gival
mavw ané 210 mmHg» otV EvoTnTa 6 TOU EYXEIPISiov
odnywwv (2) yia meploooTepeC MANPOPOPIEC.

Xe1pIGHOG Kat Xprion Tou MpocapHoyéa
EVAANAGGOUEVOU PEVNATOG (TTPOAIPETIKO E§APTNHA)

« TuvS£0TE MAPWG TOV TPOCGAPHOYED EVAAAAGGOUEVOL
pevpatog otnv npila.

« ‘'OTaV AITOCUVSEETE TOV MPOCAPHOYEX EVAANACGOUEVOU PEUNATOG
and tnv npila, mpocéfre wote va tpapnete pe acpaieia tov
npocappoyéa evaAlacoopevou pevpatrog. MHN tpafdre ané to
KaAwd1io Tou 1p pHOYEa EVOAN oJTt ) PEVHATOG.

« Katd tov xeiptopé tov KaAwdiouv Tou mpocappoyéa
£VaANACGOONEVOU PEVHATOG:

MHN Tou mpokaléoete {nuad.

MHN vo toakilete.

MHN to tpomomolsite.

MHN to ouvOAifete.

MHN To Avyilete 1 To TpaBare pe Suvaun.

MHN o otpifete.

MHN 1o xpnotponoteite av givai TUAtypévo.

MHN to tomoBeteite KaTw and Bapid avrikeipeva.

« ZKoumi{ete Tn ] amoé Tov P pHOYEa EVAAA
pEvpATOC.

« AloouvdéeTe Tov mpooappoyéa EVOANACOONEVOU PEVHATOG
GTav S€V TOV XPNOIHOTIOLEITE.

« AToouvdéeTe ToV mpooappoyéa EVOANACOONEVOU PEVHATOG
TIPIV A1T6 TOV KABaPIGHO auToU TOU MEGOUETPOL.

Xepiopo¢ Kat Xprion TV HmatTapiav

« MHN tomoBeteite TIg prratapieg pe ecalpévn evBuypappion
TWV MOAWV.

« Xpnopomnoigite MONO 4 aAkalikéG pmatapieg | pmatapieg
pHayyaviov Tomou «AA» pE auTo To mecopeTpo. MH
Xpnotponoteite GAAoug Tumroug prratapiwv. MH xpnopomorsite
KAIVOUPLEG KAl XPNOIHOTIOINNEVEG prratapieg pali. MH
XPNOIHOTOIEITE PMATAPIEC ATIO S1APOPETIKEG HAPKEG padi.

« AQaIP£OTE TIG UMTATAPIEG AV AUTO TO TMECOUETPO SEV TPOKEITAL
va xpnotpomnonOsi yia peydlo Xpoviké Sidotnua.

« Av £16€\B€1 UYPO pMaTapiag oTa paTia oag, EEMUVETE AUECWG HE
apBovo kabapo vepd. ZUNPBOUAEVTEITE APECWE TOV IATPO GG,

« Av é\Oz1 o€ emagn ME To Séppa cag vypo pratapiag, EemAuvete
apéowc 1o déppa oag pe apbovo kabapa, XAapo vepo. Av
TUXOV £PEOICHOG, TPAUNATIONOG I} TTOVOG EMMEVEL,
OUNBOUAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPO GAG.

« MH xpnoporoleite pratapieg HeTd TV npepopnvia A§ng Toug.

» EA€éYXETE TAKTIKA TIG pIatapieg yia va e§ac@aliceTe 6Tt
AgITOUPYOUV CWOTA.

HEVOU

‘Evéei§n/
Mpo6BAnua

MOéavn artia

Noon

Ec

eu@avifetal aut)

MetakivnOnkate fj
WAARoaTe Katd T
Sldpkela tng
pétpnong katn
nepixelpida Sev
S10YKWONKE EMAPKWC.

Meivete akivntog/

- Kal un WAAGTe Katd
TN SlapKela plag
pétpnong. Av
ePAVIOTE( N évdel€n
«E2» emavelAnppéva,
S10YKWOTE TNV
mepixelpida

névéegnin XEIPOKIVNTA £TOL WOTE
uétpnon Sev pumopei N CUOTOAIKN TI{iEON Va
va ohokAnpwOei | KaBug n ouotohikry | €lvat 30 éwg. )
UETE amd T Tieon gival avw Twy |40 mmHg mavw ané
S16YKwon TS 210 mmHg, Sev givar | TIG TPONYOUHEVEQ
i Suvati n Anyn METPNOELG 0aG.
nepixelpidoac. pétPnonc. Avqrpz—:{rs otnv
£vOTNTA 6 TOU
eyxep1diov
odnywv (2).
Mnv ayyilete Tnv
miepixelpida fi/kat pn
AuyiCeTe TO cCwWAva
aépa katd T Aun
. Hiag pétpnong. Xe
E 3 g nspl,xé'lpléd . . | mepimtwon mou
Trl]o;\jg\(;:o‘rr]r]]q Tepaano | s oykavete T
gupavifeTal auti n . . miepixelpida
EvbeEn EMTPENOUEVN TIEON. | e oivnra,

avatpé€te otnv
gvoTNTA 6 TOU
eyxeipidiov
odnywv (2)

EY

gu@avietal aut)
n évdeién

MetakivnOnkate i
HIANAoaTe KaTtd T
Sldpkela tng
pétpnong. Ot
Sovnoeig
Satapdooouv
pétpnon.

Meivete akivntog/

-n Kat un WAaTe Kata
n SIdpKela piag
peTPNONG.

ES

eu@avietal aut
n évdeign

ORARO)

epgpaviCetar autn
n évde&n

¢

auTth n évdeign dev
avafoopfrvel katd

H ouxvétnta
OQLYHWYV Sev
QVIXVEVETAL OWOTA.

TomoBetriote owoTd
v mepixepida kat
TIPAYUOTOTIOIROTE VEQ
pétpnon. Avatpégte
otnVv evéTnTa 4 TOU
eyxelpidiov

odnywv (2)
Meivete akivntog/

-n kat kabiote cwotd
Katd Tn Sidpkela NG
pétpnong.

Av 10 oUpBoANO

« » EEGKO)\OUQE(

va gppavideta,
ouviotdral va

Er

eupavietal aut
n évdeign

To mecoETPO
mapouaciaoe
Suohettoupyia.

™ élgpkglq me aupﬁo;)\aUTsiTs OV
pETPNONG 1aTPo oag.
Mathote Eava to

koupri [START/STOP].
Av e€akoloubei va
epgaviCetal n évdelén
«Er», EMKOWWVAOTE PE
TO KATAOTNHA MAVIKIAG
1} TOV METAMWANTA TNG
OMRON otnv

TIEPIOXT) OO,

)

avapoofrivel autn
n évdeién

H 1ox0¢ Twv
pmataplwy givat
XOHNAR.

Juviotdatal

VA aVTIKATAOTHOETE
KAl TIG 4 umatapieg
UE KaVOUPIEG.
Avatpé€te otnv
evétnTa 3 TOU
eyxepidiov
odnywv (2).

A -3

eppavieTal autn
n évéen i 1o
TIECOUETPO
anevepyonolriOnke
anpoodoKNnTa Katd
n S1dpKela piag
pétpnong.

Ot pratapieg eivat
ATIOQOPTIOUEVEC.

Aev gpgaviletal
Timota otnv 086vn
TOU TIECOHETPOU.

Ot pmatapieg ivat
OTTOPOPTIOUEVEC.

AVTIKATAOTAOTE
ApEOWE KAl TIG
4 umatapieg pe
KAIVOUPIEG.
Avatpé€te otnv
£vOTNTA 3 TOU
gyxelpidiov
odnywv (2).

Ormélol Twv
pmataplwv Sev €xouvv
£UOLYPAUMIOTEL
owoTa.

ENéy&te 6Tin
TomoBéTnon Twv
pmataplwy givat
owoTh. Avatpé€te
otnv evétnTa 3 Tou
eyxelpidiov
odnywv (2).

O1 petprioelg givat
TOAU UYNAEG 1) TTOAD
XaHNAEG.

H aptnplakn mieon Siapépel ouvexwe. MoAhoi
TIAPAYOVTEG, OTTIWG TO AYXOG, N WPA TNG
nNUEPAg r/kat o TPATo¢ Mou £pappoOleTe TNV
TEPIXEIPida pmopei va emnpedoouy TV
aptnplakn mieon oag. Avatpéfte otnv
€voTNTA 2 ToL eyXelpISiou 0dnyiwv (2).

Mpokumtel
omolodnmote AA\o
mpdBANua.

Matote 1o koupri [START/STOP] yia va
OTTEVEPYOTIOIOETE TO TIECOUETPO Kal,
KOTOTIY, TTATAOTE TO TTAAL yia va AGBETE pia
Hétpnon. Av To TPOBANUA CUVEXIOTEI,
APAIPECTE ONEG TIG UMTATAPIES KAl TIEPIUEVETE
yta 30 SeutepdAenta. Katomy
EMAVATOMOOETAOTE TIG UMATAPIEC.

Av 10 TPOBANUA TTAPAPEVEL, ETKOWVWVHOTE
L€ TO KATAOTNHA MAVIKAG 1) TOV HETAMWANTA
™G OMRON oTtnv meploxn oag.

2. Xuvtipnon

2.1

Zuvtiipnon

| Fevikéc mpogulageig

« ‘Otav Aapfdvete pétpnon amd tov Se&i Bpayiova, o cwAvag aépa
nipémel va BpiokeTtal 0To ML Tou aykwva oag. Mpooéte va pnv
OKOUUTTAOETE TO Bpayiovd oag 0To CwArva aépa.

Ly B

« H aptnpiakn mieon evdéxetal va Stagpépel petagld tou Se€lou kat
aploTePoL Bpayiova Kal va TPOKUYPEL SIAQOPETIKA TIUN HETPNONG.
Xpnoipomoleite mdvta To {510 X£PL yla TIG LETPAOELG. AV OL TIHEG
petagL Twv Vo Bpaxidvwy Slagépouv onUAvTIKE, CUPBOUNEUTEITE
TOV 1aTPO 0aG OXETIKA HE TO TTOl0 Bpayiova va XpnoIUOTIOLEITE yla
™ AYN TV HETPROEWV 0ag.

« Katd tn xprion mpoalpeTikol pocappoyéa EVOAACOOUEVOU
PEVHATOG, PPOVTIOTE VA PNV TOTTODETHOETE TO TMECOUETPO O€ Béan
mou SUCKOAEVEL TN OUVEEDN Kal amooUVEEDN TOU TPOCAPHOYEX
£VAAAOOOUEVOU PELHATOG.

« MNa va S1akOYPEeTE pia pétpnon, matioTe To Koupri [START/STOP]
KOTA TN SIAPKELD TNG METPNONG.

Xepiopo¢ Kat Xprion TV HmatTapiav

« H anmépppn Twv xpnotpomoinpévwy pmataplwv Ba mpémnet va
EKTENEITAL CUPPWVA PE TOUG TOTIKOUG KAVOVIOUOUG,.

« Ol TTapeXOUEVEG UmaTapieG EVOEXETAL VA €XOUV LIKPATEPN SIAPKELD
{wN¢ amo TI¢ vée umatapieg.

la va TPOoTATEVOETE TO THECOUETPO 0ag amod PAAREC, akoloubrioTe
TIG TapakAaTw odnyieg:

« Mg aA\ay£G 1 TpOTTOTIOINOELG TTOU SV €XOUV EYKPIOEL ammd Tov
KOTAOKEUAOTH, AKUPWVETAL N £yyUNON TOU XPAOTN.

| A\ npocoxn

+ MHN amoouvappoloyeite 1 TpoomabnoeTe va eMOKEVACETE AUTO
TO TMECOUETPO 1 ANa e€aptripata. Mmopei va mpokAnOei
avakpifig pétpnon.

2.2 O@UAaén
Al0TnpEiTe TO MECOUETPO 0ag 0N BrKN eUAAENG, OTav SV TO
XPNOIHOTIOLEITE.

1. Agaipéote Ty mepixelpiba amod To MECOUETPO.

1. Mnvipata GQOAANATOG Kal AVTIMETWMION
npofAnuatwv

Z€ MePIMTWON ov omoladATIOTE Ao Ta MAPAKATW TTPoBARuatTa
TPOKUYOUV KATA TN METPNON, ENEYETE OTI SV UTTAPYKEL ANAN
NAEKTPIK OUOKEUN O€ améotaon UKpotepn amd 30 cm. Av To
mpdPANua empeivel, avatpéETe 0TOV MAPAKATW TTiVAKA.

‘EvSei€n/

NpoBAnpa MOéavn artia

Noon

Matote méAit to
koupri [START/STOP]
yava
QTIEVEPYOTIOINOETE TO
TNEOOUETPO. APoU
OUVOEDETE YEPA TO
Buopa aépa kat
TOMOOETOETE CWOTA
v mepixelpida,
TIATAOTE TO KOUMTT
[START/STOP].

MNatoate 1o koupi
[START/STOP] evw &ev
€ixe TomoBetnOei n
mepixelpida.

To Buopa aépa dev

E = £xel ouvdeBel MApwg

OTO TIECOUETPO.

JuvSEOTE pE IPOoOXN
T0 BUopa aépa.
gupavifeTal auti n

nsivl)?:lléirlsg QEV TomoBetiote oWOTA
SloykwveTtal. v mepixelpida kat

TIPAYHATOTIOIOTE VEQ
pétpnon. Avatpégte
otV evoTNTa 4 Tou
eyxelpidiov

odnytwv (2).

H nepixeipida dev €xel
TomoBeTnOei owoTd.

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TNV
mepIxelpida pe pia
Katvoupla. Avatpé€te
otnv evétnta 10 ToU
eyxelpidiou

odnyiwv (2).

Ynapxet Stapporn
agpa amod v
mepIxelpida.

| A npocoyxr

« MNa va agaipéoete 1o Buoua aépa, Tpapréte To MaoTikéd Buoua
aépa otn Baon Tou cwARVa, Xt Tov iS1o Tov cwArjva.

2. AM\@OTE TPOOEKTIKA TO CWAvVa aépa péoa otV

mepixelpida.
Inueiwon

« Mn AvyiCete umepBoAikd kat pnv Toaki{eTe Tov cwArjva aépa.

3. TomoBEeTAOTE TO TMECOUETPO Kal Ta AMa e€apTApaTa
otn Bikn UAAgNG.

Mnv amoBnkeVeTe To MECOUETPO Kat Ta dAa e§apTrpata:

« Av TO TIIECOMETPO Kal Ta AN e€apTripata eivat Bpeyuéva.
« T pépn ektebelpéva o akpaieg Oepokpacieg, vypaaia,
dueon nAakn akTivoBolia, okévn i SlafpwTikoLE atpoug

Onw¢ xAwpivn.

« T€ pépn mou ekTiBevtal o€ Kpadaopoug r SovAoELC.

2.3 KaBapiopog
« Mn XPNnOIHOTOLEITE AELAVTIKA ) TTTNTIKA KABAPIOTIKA.
« XpNOIWOTIOIROTE éva HOAAKO, OTEYVO ULPACHA 1} £Va LOAAKO
UEACHA VOTIOPEVO UE Ao (0LSETEPO) GammoUVL yia Tov KabBaplopd
TOU TIIECOUETPOU KAl TNG TTEPIXELPISAG Kal, ETIEITA, OKOUTTOTE TA UE

£va oteyvo Laoua.

« Mnv m\évete kat un BubileTe To MECOUETPO 0AG KAl TV
miepixelpida fj Ta dAMa e€apTrpaTa 0To VEPO.

« Mn xpnotpomoteite Bevdivn, apatwTika i mapopoloug SIaANUTEC yla
TOV KOBAPIOHO TOU TIIECOUETPOU Kal TNG TTEPIXKEIPISAG 1 TwV AAAWV

e€apTNUATWV.

2.4 BaOuovopnon kai cépfig
+ H akpifela autng TG oUOKELN G TapakoAoLONONE TNE TiEoNG Tou
aipatog éxel eAeyxOei MPOOEKTIKA Kal €ival oxeSlaopévn yla

Hakpoxpovn xprion.

« Tevikd ouvioTdTal va @ovTileTe yla Ty emBewpnon tng povadag
KAOg 5U0 XpovIa WOTE va SIaCPANCETE TN OWOTH AglToupyia Kat
akpifela. ZupBouleuBeite évav e£ouctoSoTNUEVO AVTITIPOOWTTO
NG OMRON 1y tnv Yrinpeoia e§unnpétnong mehatwv tng OMRON
o1n S1evBuvon mou avaypA@eTal 0Tn CUCKELVAsia i oTa
OUVOSEUTIKA éyypaga.

3. TMpodiaypapég

Katnyopia mpoidvtog HAEKTPOVIKO OQUYHOUAVOUETPO

AuTOMATO TIIECOUETPO AVW

MNeplypagn mpoidvtog Rpaxiova

MovTtélo (Kwdikoc) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

00bvn Ynelakn 066vn LCD

EUpog migong mepixelpidag 0 £w¢ 299 mmHg

>YXTOAIKH: 60 éw¢ 260 mmHg

EOpog pérpnong meonc ailatos xjAsTOAIKH: 40 éwe 215 mmHg

EVpOG pétpnong oQuyuwv 40 £w¢ 180 malpoi / Aento
MNieon: 3 mmHg

Akpifela Zeuypoi: £5% w¢ mpog Tnv évselén
™G obovng

Adykwon AuTOMATN HEOW NAEKTPIKNAG

avTAiag

Extévwaon aépa BaABiSa autopatng ektéovwong

mieong
MéBoSo¢ pétpnong ToAavVTWOIPETPIKA HéB0SOG
Tpomog Aettoupyiag Tuvexnig Aettoupyia

Mieodpetpo: IP20

Mpoalpetikdg mpooapuoyéag
£VAANOCOOUEVOU PEVATOC:

IP21 yia to HHP-CMOT, IP22 yia To
HHP-BFHO1

Katnyopia npoaotaciag IP

OvopaoTIKn 1oX0¢ DC6V4W

4 unatapieg «AA» 1,5V n
TIPOAIPETIKOG TTPOCAPHOYEAG
£VAAACOOUEVOU PELUATOG
(EIXOAOX AC 100 - 240V 50 - 60 Hz
0,12-0,065A)

Mnyn Tpogodoaiag

MNepimou 900 petprioelg (Me n
XPAoN KavoUplwV AAKONKWY
UTTaTaPIWVY Kal TNG TTAPEXOUEVNG
mepIxelpidac. Avahoya e Tov TUmo
NG gmatapiag kat tng
nepixelpidag.)

Adpkeia {wri¢ pmatapiag

MieodpeTpo: 5 £Tn

MNepixerpida: 5 €tn

MpoalpeTikdG Mpooapuoyéag
£VAANOCOOUEVOU PEVUATOG: 5 €TN

Mepiodog avBekTIKOTNTAG
(Atdpkela {wng mPoidvToc)

+10 €w¢ +40°C/ 15 éwg 90%

JuvOrKeg Aettoupyiag OXETIKN vypaaia (Xwpi
oupmukvwon) / 800 £wg 1.060 hPa
. i -20 €w¢ +60°C/ 10 €wg 90%
TuvBrikeg amobrikeuong/ strsl(zrg vaaci/cl % (izlcc b
HeTagopac OUUTUKVWON)
MiecdpeTpo: mepimouv 250 g
Bdpog (xwpi¢ TIg pmatapieq)

Mepixelpida: mepimou 110 g

MieodpeTpo: 103 mm (M) x

82 mm (Y) x 140 mm (M)
Mepixepida: 146 mm x 466 mm
(owAnvag aépa: 610 mm)

AlaoTACEIG (TIUN KaT' eKTiunon)

MNepipépela mepixelpidag
KATAANAN Yla TO MECOUETPO

17 éwg 42 cm (mapexOpevn
nepixelpida: 22 éwg 32 cm)

MvrAun AmoOnKevEel éw Kat 30 HETPNOELG

MieodpeTpo, mepixelpida
(HEM-CR24), 4 umatapieg «<AA»,
Onkn @UAa&ng, Eyxelpidio odnytwv

Dk (2)

Meplexopeva

EowTepIKd Tpo@oS0ToUEVOS
e€omiopog ME (6tav
Xpnolpomnolovval Hovo ot
pmatapiec)

E€omhiopndg kAaong Il ME
(TPOAIPETIKOG TIPOCAPUOYEAS
£VAANICOOUEVOU PEVATOC)

Mpootacia amd n\ektpomAnéia

E@appolduevo pépog Tumou BF (mepixelpida)

Inueiwon

« AUTEC 0L TIPOSI1aYPAPEG UTTOKEIVTAL O OANAYEC XWPIG TTPONYOUHEVN

eidomoinon.

« To mapdv mMecOUETPO el EpEUVNOEL KAIVIKA CUMPWVA PE
TIG arrattioelg Tou mpotumou EN 1SO 81060-2:2014 kat
OupHopPWVETAl pe To TpoTuro EN 1SO 81060-2:2014 kat
EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 (e€aipoupévwy eyKUWV aoBeviv
Kal a00eVWV PE TPOoeKAAUYIA). ZTNV KAWVIKI LENETN EMKUPWONG,
n 5n @daon xpnotpomol|Onke o€ 85 ATtopa yla Tov KaBopIopo Tng
SL0OTONIKNG 0P TNPIAKAG THiEONC.
H taivépnon IP agpopd Babpolg mpootaaciag mou mapéxovtal anod
Ta mepIBApaTa cUPPWvaA Pe To mpdTumo IEC 60529. Autd To
TMECOUETPO KAl O TIPOAIPETIKOG TTPOCAPHOYEAG EVOANACCOUEVOU
PEVHATOC Eival TpooTaTELVPEVA amd OTEPEa E€va aVTIKEIpEVA
Slapétpou 12,5 mm Kat PeyaAUTEPQ, OTTWG £va SAKTUNO.
O TTPOAIPETIKAG TTPOCAPHOYEAG EVAANACCGOUEVOU PEVUATOG
HHP-CMO01 eival mpootateupévog amd otaydveg VEPoU TTou
TEQPTOUV KABETA Kal PMopPEi va TPoKaAéoouv TPoBARuaTa Katd
TN S1dpKELa TNG KAVOVIKAG Agltoupyiag. O TPOoaIPETIKOG
TIPocappoyéag evalaooopevou pevpatog HHP-BFHO1 sivat
TIPOCTATEVHEVOG ATTO OTAYOVEG VEPOU TIOU TIEPTOUV UTIO Ywvia Kat
umopei va mpokaléoouv mpoBArpata Katd tn Sidpkela g
KOVOVIKAG A&lToupyiag.
+ H ta&ivopnon tpémou A&ltoupyiag CUPHOP@WVETAL PE TO TIPOTUTIO

IEC 60601-1.

4. Mepropiopévn €yyvonon

Euxaplotoupe mou ayopdoate éva mpoidv tng OMRON. Auté To

TIPOIOV €ival KATAOKEVAOHEVO aTTO UAIKA UPNARG TOIdTNTAG KAl EXEL

S00€i peydn @povTida oTNV KATAOKEUT TOU. XXeSIA0TNKE yla va 0ag

mapéxel KABe kavomoinaon, Pe TNV TPoUmoBean OTL To XelpiCeoTe

OWOTA KA TO CUVTNPEITE OTIWG TIEPIYPAPETAL OTO EYXEIPISIO 0SNYIWV.

Na autd to mpoidv mapéxetat eyyonon and tnv OMRON yia pia

nepiodo 3 eTWV amé v nuepopnvia ayopds. H owoTh Kataokeun, n

£pyaoia kal Ta UNIKE autoU Tou TTPOIOVTOG €ival eyyunuéva amd tnv

OMRON. Katd ) Sidpkela autig Tng mepiddou Tng eyyunong, n

OMRON Ba emokevdoel 1 Ba AVTIKATAOTHOEL TO EAATTWHUATIKO TTPOIOV

1 67010 ENATTWHATIKA EEAPTHHATA, XWPIG XPEWON Yla TNV Epyacia n

T AVTOANOKTIKA.

H gyyunon Sev kahumtel Ta akohouBa:

‘E€06a PETAPOPAG Kal KIVEUVOUG KATA TN HETAPOPA.

‘E€oda yla emokevég ri/kat BAABEC Tou TPOKARBNKAV Ao EMOKEVEC

Tou Tpayuatonoridnkav amod pn e§ovolodotnuéva dtopa.

Mep1odikoug ENEYXOUG Kal oUVTHPNON.

BAGBN 1 @B0pA MPOAIPETIKWV PEPWV 1} AAAWV EEAPTNUATWY EKTOG

NG KUPLAG OUCKEUNG, EPOoOV Sev avagépetal pnTd oTnv

mapamavw gyyonon.

€. 'E€o8a mou mpoékuPav amd pn anodekt aiwon (autd Ba
XPEWBOUV).

. ZNUIEG KABE €idoug, cUUTEPINAUBAVOUEVWY TIPOCWITIKWY, TTOU

TPoKARBnKkav akovaola 1) and Kakh Xpron.

H unnpeoia BaBuovéunong dev mepidapBdvetal otnv yyonon.

Ta mpoalpeTika e§apTripata éxouv gyyunon evog (1) €Toug amo tnv

nUeEPopNVia ayopdg. Ta mpoalpeTika eaptripata mepapBdavouy,

€VOEIKTIKE, Ta akOAouBa oTolKEl: TIEPIXEIPIOA KAl CWARVAG

TEPIKEIPISaG.

o< wa

Fall

o5

Y& mepIMTWon mou XpelaoTei o€pPIg VTOC TNG Eyyunong,
ameuBuvBeite oTov avTIMPAoWTo amd Tov omoio ayopacate To
mpoiov 1 o€ évav eouctiodotnuévo petanwAntr tng OMRON. Na
S1eVBuvon avaTtpELTe 0NV CUCKEUATIO/Eyypaga Tou TIPOIGVTOG 1
070 €€e18IKEVUEVO KATAOTNMA AMAVIKAG TWANONG. AV SUCKOAEVEDTE
va Bpeite urpeoieg e§umnpétnong mehatwv Tng OMRON,
£MKOWWVAOTE padi pag yla mAnpo@opieg:
www.omron-healthcare.com

Me TnVv €MOKEUNA i} TNV AVTIKATACTAON OTO TMAAICI0 TNG €yyUnong dev
TapateiveTal oUTE avavewveTal n mepiodog TG yyunong.

H gyyunon Ba mapéxetat povo av emoTpa@ei ONOKANPO TO TTPOIOV
padi pe To apx ko TIHOAGYIO / TRV amodel€n mou ekdoBnke oTov
TMENATN a6 TO KATAGTNMA AIOVIKAG.

5. Odnyisc kKat SAAwoN KATaoKELAOTH

« To mapdv meodUeTPO £xel OXeSIOO0TEI CUUPWVA PE To Eupwmaikd
Mpotumo EN1060, Mn emepBatika mecopeTpa Mépog 1: Tevikég
ATaITAOELG Kat MEPOG 3: ZUPTANPWHATIKEG AMAITAOELG YIa
NAEKTPOUNXAVIKA CUCTHAHATA HETPNONG APTNPLOKNAG THEONG.

« AVOQEPETE OTOV KATAOKEVAOTH Kal TNV apuodia apyr TOu KpAToug
péNoug dmou €xeTe TNV €5pa oag K&Be coBapd cupPav mou
TIPOKUTITEL OE OXEON HE AUTH T CUOKEUN.

INMAVTIKEG TIANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TNV
nAeKtpopayvnTikng cupparotnta (EMC)

To HEM-7143-E mou kataokevaletat amé tnv OMRON HEALTHCARE
Co., Ltd. CUUHOPPWVETAL E TO TTIPOTUTIO NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKAG
ouppatdtnrtag (EMC) EN60601-1-2:2015.

MNepartépw TeKUNPiwon CUPPEWVA IE TO CUYKEKPIUEVO TTPOTUTIO
EMC SiatiBetat otnv tomobeaia: www.omron-healthcare.com.
Avatp£€Te OTIG TANPOPOPIEG NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKAG CUMBATOTNTAG Yia
T0 HEM-7143-E otnv TomoBecia Web.

TwoTH anéppupn autou Tou poiovTtog (Am6BAnta
NAEKTPIKOU KAl NAEKTPOVIKOU §omAIoHOU)

H emorjuavon mou epgaviletal oto mPoiov ) otn
BiBAoypagia Tou mpoidvtog unodeikviel Tt Sev Ba
nipénel va amopplOei padi pe GANa OIKIaKA
anoppippata oTo T€Aog NG SIapKELag

Aettoupyiag Tou.

lNa va amotpamolv moavég SUCHEVEIG EMMTWOELG
yta 1o mepIBAaAov ) Tn dnudota uvyeia Aoyw Tng
aveéheyktng andppupng, Slaxwpiote autod To ]
TPOIdV amd GAAOUC TUTTOUG ATTOPPIUHATWY Kal

AVAKUKAWOTE TO UTIEVBLVA, WOTE VA TIPOAYETE TN BLDCIUN
ETTAVAXPNOILOTTIOINGN TWV VAIKWY TIOPWV.

OLXPrOTEG Bal TTPETTEL VA ETTIKOIVWVIOOULV E(TE E TOV TWANTH
AAVIKAG 1o TOV OTToIoV ayopacav auTo TO TIPOIGV 1) E TNV TOTTIKN
TOUG SnNUoOOIa UTTNPEDIA, YIO AETTTOUEPELEG AVOAPOPLKA WE TO ONMEIO
Kal TOV TPOTIO EMOTPOPNG AUTOU TOU AVTIKEIMEVOU YIa
TEPIBAANOVTIKA a0@aAr) avakUKAWON.

Ot eTaipikoi xprioTeG Ba TTPETTEL VA ETKOIVWVICOLV E TOV
TPouNBeUTHA TOUg Kal va eENEyEOUV TOUG GPOUG Kal TIG TTPOUTTOETELG
ayopdg oupPolaiou. Auto To poidv Sev Ba mpémel va avapixOei pe
AANQ EUTTOPIKA ATTOPPIMUATA VIO OKOTIOUG amopppng.

Manual de instrucoes

Medidor de tensao arterial automatico de braco

M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Leia o Manual de instru¢oes (1) e (2) antes de utilizar.

Para informacgdes sobre os simbolos, consulte "Descri¢ao dos simbolos" na

parte de tras do outro "Manual de instrugées (10",

Introducao

Obrigado por ter adquirido o medidor de tensao arterial automatico
de brago M2. Este medidor de tensdo arterial utiliza o método
oscilométrico de medicdo da tensao arterial. Isto significa que este
medidor deteta o movimento do sangue através da artéria braquial
e converte os movimentos numa leitura digital.

Instrucoes de seguranca

Este manual de instrugdes fornece informagdes importantes sobre

o medidor de tenséo arterial automético de brago M2. Para garantir a
utilizacdo segura e adequada deste medidor, LEIA e COMPREENDA
todas estas instrucdes. Se nao compreender estas instru¢oes ou
tiver duvidas, contacte o seu revendedor ou distribuidor OMRON
antes de tentar utilizar este medidor. Para obter informacoes
especificas sobre a sua tensao arterial, consulte o seu médico.

Utilizacao prevista

Este dispositivo € um medidor digital destinado ao uso na medicéo
da tensao arterial e da pulsagdo numa populagao de pacientes
adultos. Este medidor deteta o aparecimento de batimentos
cardiacos irregulares durante a medicéo e indica esta situagao
mediante um sinal de aviso com as leituras. Foi concebido
essencialmente para uso doméstico.

Rececao e inspecao
Retire este medidor da embalagem e inspecione-o quanto a danos.

Se este medidor estiver danificado, NAO O UTILIZE e consulte o seu
revendedor ou distribuidor OMRON.

Informacoes importantes sobre seguranca

Antes de utilizar este medidor, leia as informagdes importantes sobre
seguranca neste manual de instrugdes. Para sua seguranca, siga
cuidadosamente este manual de instrugdes.

Guarde-o para consulta futura. Para obter informacdes especificas
sobre a sua tensao arterial, CONSULTE O SEU MEDICO.

Indica uma situagao potencialmente
perigosa que, se nao for evitada,
podera provocar danos fisicos
graves ou morte.

A Adverténcia

« NAO utilize este medidor em bebés, criancas ou pessoas que
nao se possam exprimir.

« NAO altere a medicagcao com base nas leituras obtidas por este
medidor de tensao arterial. Tome a medica¢ao de acordo com
o prescrito pelo seu médico. O médico é o UNICO qualificado
para diagnosticar e tratar a hipertensao arterial.

« NAO utilize este medidor num braco lesionado ou sujeito a
tratamento médico.

« NAO coloque a bracadeira no brago quando lhe estiver a ser
administrada medicagao intravenosa ou uma transfusao de
sangue.

« NAO utilize este medidor em locais onde se encontre
equipamento cirurgico de alta frequéncia (AF), imagens por
ressonancia magnética (IRM) ou tomégrafos (TC). Caso
contrario, o medidor pode néo funcionar corretamente e/ou
fornecer leituras incorretas.

« NAO utilize este medidor em ambientes com um teor elevado
de oxigénio ou perto de gases inflamaveis.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se sofrer
de arritmias comuns, tais como pré-excitagao auricular ou
ventricular ou fibrilhagao auricular, arteriosclerose, ma
perfusao, diabetes, gravidez, pré-eclampsia ou doenca renal.
TENHA EM ATENCAO que qualquer uma destas condicées para
além dos movimentos, tremores ou arrepios do paciente pode
afetar a leitura da medicgao.

« NUNCA efetue autodiagndsticos nem automedique-se com
base nas leituras. Consulte SEMPRE o seu médico.

« Para ajudar a evitar estrangulamento, mantenha o tubode ar e
o cabo do adaptador de CA fora do alcance de bebés e criancas.

« Este produto contém pecas pequenas que podem causar
o perigo de asfixia se forem engolidas por bebés e criancas.

Manuseamento e utilizacdo do adaptador de CA
(acessorio opcional)

« NAO utilize o0 adaptador de CA se este medidor ou o cabo do
adaptador de AC estiver danificado. Se este medidor ou o cabo
estiver danificado, desligue a alimentacao e desligue
o adaptador de CA de imediato da tomada.

« Ligue o adaptador de AC a uma tomada de tensao adequada.
NAO utilize numa ficha de tomadas muiltiplas.

+ NUNCA ligue ou desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada
elétrica com as maos humidas.

« NAO desmonte nem tente reparar o adaptador de CA.

Manuseamento e utilizag¢ao das pilhas
« Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance de bebés e criancas.

Indica uma situagdo potencialmente perigosa
que, se nao for evitada, podera provocar
danos fisicos ligeiros ou moderados no
utilizador ou no paciente ou podera danificar
0 equipamento ou outros materiais.

« Pare de utilizar este medidor e consulte o seu médico se sentir
irritacao da pele ou desconforto.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor num
brago com acesso ou terapia intravascular ou um shunt
arteriovenoso (A-V), uma vez que podem ocorrer
interferéncias temporarias no fluxo sanguineo e resultar em
ferimentos.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se tiver
sofrido uma mastectomia.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se sofre
de graves problemas com o fluxo sanguineo ou problemas
sanguineos, uma vez que a insuflacao da bracadeira pode
causar equimoses.

« NAO efetue medi¢des com maior frequéncia do que é
necessario, uma vez que podem ocorrer equimoses devido as
interferéncias no fluxo sanguineo.

« Insufle APENAS a bragadeira quando esta estiver colocada no
braco.

« Retire a bragadeira caso esta nao comece a esvaziar durante
uma medigao.

« NAO utilize este medidor para nenhum outro propésito que
nao seja medir a tenséao arterial.

« Durante a medicao, certifique-se de que ndo se encontram
dispositivos méveis ou quaisquer outros dispositivos elétricos
que emitam campos eletromagnéticos a 30 cm deste medidor.
Caso contrario, o medidor pode néao funcionar corretamente e/
ou fornecer leituras incorretas.

« NAO desmonte nem tente reparar este medidor ou outros
componentes. Existe o risco de obter uma medigao imprecisa.

« NAO utilize num local com humidade ou num local onde exista
o risco de salpicos de dgua para este medidor. Pode danificar
este medidor.

« NAO utilize este medidor num veiculo em movimento, como
por exemplo um carro ou avido.

« NAO deixe cair este medidor nem o sujeite a choques fortes ou
vibragoes.

« NAO utilize este medidor em locais com niveis elevados ou
baixos de humidade ou temperaturas elevadas ou baixas.
Consulte a sec¢ao 3.

« Durante a medicao, observe o braco para assegurar que
o medidor ndo esta a causar o bloqueio prolongado da
circulagéo do sangue.

« NAO utilize este medidor em ambientes de utilizacao
intensiva, como clinicas ou consultérios.

« NAO utilize este medidor com outro equipamento elétrico
médico (EM) em simultaneo. Caso contrario, os dispositivos
pode néo funcionar corretamente e/ou fornecer leituras
incorretas.

« Evite tomar banho, ingerir alcool ou cafeina, fumar, fazer
exercicio e comer pelo menos 30 minutos antes de efetuar uma
medicao.

« Descanse pelo menos 5 minutos antes de efetuar uma
medicao.

« Retire a roupa justa ou pesada do braco quando efetuar uma
medicao. .

« Mantenha-se imoével e NAO fale enquanto efetuar uma
medicao.

« Utilize APENAS esta bracadeira em pessoas com uma
circunferéncia de braco dentro do intervalo especificado da
bracadeira.

/\Cuidado

C€0197

Visor

Botdo [Memoéria]

Botéo [START/STOP]
Compartimento da pilha
Entrada para adaptador de CA
Entrada de ar

Bracadeira

Ficha de ar

SISIIVIGICICIONS,

Tubo de ar

« Antes de efetuar uma medicao, certifique-se de que este
medidor se adaptou a temperatura ambiente. As medi¢ées
efetuadas ap6s uma mudanca radical de temperatura podem
produzir leituras imprecisas. A OMRON recomenda que
aguarde aproximadamente 2 horas para o medidor aquecer ou
arrefecer até a temperatura especificada do ambiente de
utilizacao depois de ter estado arrumado a temperatura
maxima ou minima de armazenamento. Para obter mais
informacoes sobre a temperatura de funcionamento e
armazenamento/transporte, consulte a seccao 3.

NAO utilize este medidor apés o final da sua vida til. Consulte
aseccao 3.

NAO vinque a bragadeira ou o tubo de ar excessivamente.

« NAO dobre nem torca o tubo de ar enquanto procede a uma
medicao. Isso podera causar ferimentos devido a interrupgao
do fluxo sanguineo.

Para desligar a ficha de ar, puxe a ficha de ar de plastico na
base do tubo e nao o préprio tubo.

« APENAS utilize o adaptador de CA, a bracadeira, as pilhas e os
acessorios especificados para este medidor. A utilizacao de
adaptadores de CA, bracadeiras e pilhas nao suportados pode
danificar e/ou ser perigosa para este medidor.

Utilize APENAS a bracadeira aprovada para este medidor. Com a
utilizacdo de outras bracadeiras, as leituras podem ser incorretas.
A insuflagdo para uma tensao superior a necessaria pode
provocar equimoses no braco onde a bracadeira é aplicada.
NOTA: consulte "Se a tensao sistélica estiver acima dos

210 mmHg" na seccéo 6 do manual de instrugdes (2 ) para
obter informacées adicionais.

Manuseamento e utilizacao do adaptador

de CA (acessério opcional)

« Insira completamente o adaptador de CA na tomada.

« Quando desligar o adaptador de CA da tomada, certifique-se
de que puxa o adaptador de CA em seguranga. NAO puxe pelo
cabo do adaptador de CA.

» Quando manusear o cabo do adaptador de CA:

NAO o danifique.

NAO o parta.

NAO o adultere.

NAO o comprima.

NAO o dobre nem puxe com forca.

NAO o torca.

NAO o utilize se estiver enredado.

NAO o coloque por baixo de objetos pesados.

« Limpe o p6 do adaptador de CA.

« Desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada se néo estiver a ser
utilizado.

« Desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada antes de limpar este
medidor.

Manuseamento e utiliza¢ao das pilhas

« Ao colocar as pilhas, TENHA EM ATENGCAO a sua polaridade.

« Utilize APENAS 4 pilhas "AA" alcalinas ou de manganés neste
medidor. NAO utilize outro tipo de pilhas. NAO utilize pilhas
novas e usadas ao mesmo tempo. NAO utilize pilhas de marcas
diferentes ao mesmo tempo.

« Se pretender nao utilizar este medidor durante um longo
periodo de tempo, retire as pilhas.

« Se oliquido das pilhas entrar em contacto com os olhos lave-os
imediatamente com dgua limpa em abundancia. Consulte
imediatamente o seu médico.

« Se o liquido das pilhas entrar em contacto com a pele, lave-a
imediatamente com agua morna limpa em abundancia. Consulte
o seu médico se a irritacao, o ferimento ou a dor persistir.

« NAO utilize pilhas apés a sua data de validade.

« Verifique periodicamente as pilhas para assegurar o seu bom
estado de funcionamento.

[l Precaucées gerais

+ Quando efetua medi¢des no braco direito, o tubo de ar deve ficar
ao lado do cotovelo. Certifique-se de que nao apoia o brago sobre

otubodear.

« A tensdo arterial pode diferir entre o brago direito e esquerdo,

e pode dar origem a um valor de medicao diferente. Efetue sempre
as medi¢des no mesmo braco. Se os valores dos dois bragos
divergirem consideravelmente, consulte o seu médico para saber
em qual deve efetuar as medicoes.

«+ Quando utilizar um adaptador de CA opcional, certifique-se de que
nao coloca o medidor num local em que seja dificil ligar e desligar
o adaptador de CA.

« Para parar uma medicéo, prima o botéo [START/STOP] durante uma
medicao.

Manuseamento e utiliza¢ao das pilhas

« A eliminagdo das pilhas usadas deve ser efetuada em

conformidade com a legislagéo local.

« As pilhas fornecidas poderdo ter uma duragdo mais curta do que
pilhas novas.

1. Mensagens de erro e resolucao de
problemas
Se ocorrer qualquer um dos seguintes problemas durante a medicéo,

certifique-se de que nao se encontram outros dispositivos elétricos a
30 cm da unidade. Se o problema persistir, consulte a seguinte tabela.

Indicacao/
Problema

Causa possivel

Solugao

E |

aparece ou a
bracadeira nao
insufla.

O botao
[START/STOP] foi
premido enquanto a
bragadeira ainda ndo
estava colocada.

Prima o botao
[START/STOP] de novo
para desligar o
medidor. Depois de
inserir aficha de ar
firmemente e aplicar a
bracadeira
corretamente, prima o
botao [START/STOP].

Aficha de ar ndo est4
completamente
ligada ao medidor.

Insira a ficha de ar
firmemente.

A bracadeira ndo esta
colocada
corretamente.

Coloque
corretamente a
bracadeira e, em
seguida, efetue outra
medicao. Consulte a
seccdo 4 do manual
de instrugoes (2).

Existe fuga de ar na
bracadeira.

Substitua a
bracadeira pela nova.
Consulte a sec¢ao 10
do manual de

instrucdes (2).

Ec

aparece ou uma
medi¢do nao
é concluida apo6s
a bracadeira insuflar.

Se o utilizador se
mexer ou falar
durante umamedicao
e a bracadeira nao
insuflar o suficiente.

Como a pressao
sistolica esta acimade
210 mmHg, ndo é
possivel efetuar uma
medigao.

Mantenha-se imével
e ndo fale durante a
medicao. Se "E2"
aparecer
repetidamente,
insufle manualmente
abracadeira até que a
pressao sistdlica
esteja 30 a 40 mmHg
acima do resultado
das medicoes
anteriores. Consulte a
seccdo 6 do manual
de instrugoes (2).

E3

aparece

Ainsuflacdo da
bracadeira excede a
pressdo maxima
permitida.

Néao toque na
bracadeira nem
dobre o tubo de ar
enquanto procede a
medicao. Se insuflar a
bracadeira
manualmente,
consulte a seccdo 6
do manual de

instrugdes (2).
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Indicacao/

ndo pisca durante
uma medicao

Causa possivel Solucao
Problema P <
Moveu-se ou falou L
E l—H durante a medigao. As ggg;efgr:;ffr'angfevgl
vibragoes prejudicam medicao.
aparece a medicao. ¢ao.
Coloque
corretamente a
bracadeira e, em
aparece seguida, efetue outra
medicao. Consulte a
seccdo 4 do manual
// o de instrugoes (2).
aparece A pulsacao ndo é Mantenha-se imével
detetada e sentado
corretamente. corretamente durante
a medicéo.
[ ) Se o simbolo " "
\\7 4

continuar a aparecer,
recomendamos que
consulte o seu
médico.

Er

aparece

Funcionamento
incorreto do medidor.

Prima novamente o
botao [START/STOP].
Se o simbolo "Er"
continuar a ser
apresentado, contacte
o seu revendedor ou
distribuidor OMRON.

As pilhas estao fracas.

E recomendado
substituir todas as
4 pilhas por outras
novas. Consulte a
seccao 3 do manual
de instrugées (2).

H

aparece ou 0
medidor desliga-se
inesperadamente
durante a medicao.

As pilhas estao
esgotadas.

Substitua de imediato
todas as 4 pilhas por
outras novas.
Consulte a seccéo 3
do manual de

N&o aparece nadano
visor do medidor.

instrucées (2).
As pilhas estao
esgotadas.

Verifique se as pilhas
As polaridades das estdo instaladas
pilhas ndo estao corretamente.
alinhadas Consulte a seccdo 3
corretamente. do manual de

instrucdes (2).

A tensao arterial varia constantemente. Muitos

fatores, como o stress, o horario

da medicéo e/ou a forma como a bragadeira

é colocada, podem afetar a tensdo arterial.
Reveja a seccdo 2 do manual de instrugdes (2).

As leituras parecem
demasiado elevadas
ou baixas.

Prima o botdo [START/STOP] para desligar o
medidor e prima-o novamente para efetuar
uma medicgao. Se o problema persistir, retire
todas as pilhas e aguarde 30 segundos.
Instale novamente as pilhas.

Se o problema persistir, contacte o seu
revendedor ou distribuidor OMRON.

Ocorre qualquer
outro problema.

2. Manutencao

2.1 Manutencao

Para proteger o medidor contra danos, respeite as seguintes
indicagoes:

+ Modificagbes ndo aprovadas pelo fabricante invalidam
a garantia do utilizador.

| A\ cuidado

+ NAO desmonte nem tente reparar este medidor ou outros
componentes. Existe o risco de obter uma medicdo imprecisa.

Memoria Guarda até 30 leituras
Medidor, bragadeira (HEM-CR24),
indice 4 pilhas "AA", estojo de arrumagao,

manual de instrugoes (1) e (2)

Equipamento internamente
fornecido pela ME (quando utilizar
apenas pilhas)

Equipamento EM Classe Il
(adaptador de CA opcional)

Protecdo contra choques
elétricos

Parte aplicada Tipo BF (bragadeira)

Nota

- Estas especificagdes estao sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

« Este medidor foi clinicamente investigado de acordo com os
requisitos da norma EN ISO 81060-2:2014 e cumpre as normas
EN1SO 81060-2:2014 e EN I1SO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 (excluindo
pacientes gravidas e com pré-eclampsia). No estudo de validacao
clinica, o K5 foi utilizado em 85 individuos para determinagao da
tensdo arterial diastdlica.

Classificacdo IP em niveis de protecao fornecidos por invélucros de
acordo com a norma |IEC 60529. Este medidor e o adaptador de CA
opcional estao protegidos contra objetos estranhos sélidos com

12,5 mm de didmetro e maiores, como por exemplo um dedo.

O adaptador de CA opcional HHP-CMO01 esta protegido contra
gotas de dgua caidas na vertical que possam causar problemas
durante o funcionamento normal. O adaptador de CA opcional
HHP- BFHO1 esta protegido contra gotas de dgua caidas de forma
obliqua que possam causar problemas durante o funcionamento
normal.
« A classificagdo do modo de funcionamento cumpre com a norma
IEC 60601-1

4. Garantialimitada

Obrigado por ter adquirido um produto OMRON. Este produto foi

concebido com materiais de elevada qualidade, tendo sido tomado

um grande cuidado no seu fabrico. Foi projetado para ir de encontro

as suas necessidades, desde que seja utilizado devidamente e

mantido de acordo com o manual de instrugoes.

Este produto tem garantia OMRON por um periodo de 3 anos apds a

data de aquisi¢do. O fabrico, mdo-de-obra e materiais adequados

deste produto séo garantidos pela OMRON. Durante este periodo

de garantia, a OMRON ira, sem se cobrar de méao-de-obra ou pegas,

reparar ou substituir o produto defeituoso ou quaisquer pecas

defeituosas.

A garantia ndo cobre nada do seguinte:

A. Custos de transporte e riscos do transporte.

B. Custos de reparagoes e/ou defeitos resultantes de reparagdes
efetuadas por pessoas ndo autorizadas.

C. Inspecdes periddicas e manutengéo.

D. Falha ou desgaste de acessérios opcionais ou outros acessorios,

para além do dispositivo principal, salvo o explicitamente acima

garantido.

Custos decorrentes da ndo-aceitacao de uma reclamacao (os quais

serao cobrados).

Danos de qualquer tipo, inclusive pessoais, provocados

acidentalmente ou por utilizagdo indevida.

G. O servigo de aferi¢do ndo é abrangido pela garantia.

H. Os acessérios opcionais tém um (1) ano de garantia a contar da
data de aquisicao. As pecas opcionais incluem, entre outros, os
seguintes itens: bracadeira e tubo da bracadeira.

m om

Caso o servico de garantia seja necessario, contacte o revendedor ao
qual adquiriu o produto ou um distribuidor autorizado da OMRON.
Consulte a morada indicada na embalagem/documentagéo do
produto ou contacte o seu revendedor especializado. Se tiver
dificuldades em encontrar os servigos de apoio ao cliente da OMRON,
contacte-nos para obter informagdes: www.omron-healthcare.com

A reparagdo ou substituicdo ao abrigo da garantia ndo da origem a
qualquer extensdo ou renovacao do periodo de garantia.

A garantia é apenas concedida se o produto for devolvido completo,
juntamente com a fatura ou o recibo original emitido em nome do
consumidor pelo revendedor.

5. Orientacoes e declaracao do fabricante

« Este medidor de tensao arterial foi concebido de acordo com a
norma europeia EN1060, Esfigmomanémetros néo invasivos -
Parte 1: Requisitos gerais e Parte 3: Requisitos suplementares para
sistemas eletromecanicos de medic¢do da tensdo arterial.

« Comunique ao fabricante e as autoridades competentes do
Estado-Membro onde reside qualquer acidente grave que tenha
ocorrido com este dispositivo.

Informacgbes importantes relativas a
Compatibilidade Eletromagnética (CEM)

2.2 Arrumacgao
Mantenha o medidor no estojo quando néo estiver em uso.

1. Retire a bracadeira do medidor.

| A\ cuidado

- Para desligar a ficha de ar, puxe a ficha de ar de plastico na base do
tubo e ndo o préprio tubo.

2. Ajuste cuidadosamente o tubo de ar dentro da
bracadeira.

Nota

+ Nao dobre nem vinque o tubo de ar excessivamente.

3. Coloque o medidor e os outros componentes no estojo
de arrumacao.

Nao armazene o medidor e outros componentes:

- Se o medidor e os outros componentes estiverem molhados.
- Em locais expostos a temperaturas extremas, humidade, luz
solar direta, poeira ou vapores corrosivos, tais como lixivia.

« Em locais expostos a vibragdes ou choques.

2.3 Limpeza

« Ndo utilize detergentes abrasivos ou volateis.

« Utilize um pano seco e macio ou um pano macio humedecido com
sabao suave (neutro) para limpar o medidor e a bracadeira e, em
seguida, seque-0s com um pano seco.

+ Nao lave nem submerja o medidor e a bragadeira ou outros
componentes em dgua.

« Nao utilize gasolina, diluentes ou solventes semelhantes para
limpar o medidor e a bragadeira ou outros componentes.

2.4 Afericao e servico

- A precisdo deste medidor de tenséo arterial foi cuidadosamente
testada e concebida para uma vida util longa.

« Em geral, recomenda-se que mande inspecionar o aparelho a cada
dois anos, para garantir o seu correto funcionamento e a sua
fiabilidade. Consulte o revendedor autorizado OMRON ou os
servicos de apoio ao cliente da OMRON na morada indicada na
embalagem ou na documentacéo fornecida.

3. Especificacoes

Categoria de produto Esfigmomanodmetros eletrénicos

Medidor de tenséo arterial

Descrigao do produto automatico de braco

Modelo (Cédigo) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Visor Visor digital LCD

Intervalo de tensdo da

bracadeira 02299 mmHg

Intervalo de medicdo da tensdao SYS: 60 a 260 mmHg

arterial DIA: 40 a 215 mmHg

Intervalo de medic¢do da . .

pulsacio 40 a 180 batimentos/min.
Pressdo arterial: £3 mmHg

Precisao Pulsacdo: £5% da leitura
apresentada

Insuflacao Automatica por bomba elétrica

Valvula automética de seguranca

Esvaziamento =
de pressao

Método de medigao Método oscilométrico

Modo de funcionamento Funcionamento continuo

Medidor: IP20
. x Adaptador de CA opcional:
Classificacéo IP IP21 para HHP-CMOT, IP22 para
HHP-BFHO1
Classificagdo DC6V4W

4 pilhas "AA" 1,5 V ou adaptador de
CA opcional (CA de entrada
100-240V 50-60Hz0,12-0,065 A)

Fonte de alimentagdo

Aproximadamente 900 medi¢oes
(Utilizando pilhas alcalinas novas e
a bragadeira incluida.
Dependendo do tipo de pilha e de
bracadeira.)

Vida util das pilhas

Medidor: 5 anos
Bragadeira: 5 anos
Adaptador de CA opcional: 5 anos

Periodo de duracdo (Vida util)

+10a+40°C/15a90% HR (sem

Condicdes de funcionamento condensacdo) / 800 a 1060 hPa

Condicoes de armazenamento/ -20a +60°C/ 10 a 90% HR (sem

transporte condensagao)
Medidor: aproximadamente 250 g
Peso (excluindo pilhas)

Bracadeira: aproximadamente 110g

Medidor: 103 mm (L) x 82 mm (A)
X 140 mm (C)

Bragadeira: 146 mm X 466 mm
(tubo de ar: 610 mm)

Dimensoes (valor aproximado)

Circunferéncia de bragadeira
aplicavel ao medidor

17 a 42 cm (bragadeira incluida:
22a32cm)

O HEM-7143-E fabricado pela OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. esta
em conformidade com a norma EN60601-1-2:2015 relativa a
compatibilidade eletromagnética (CEM).

Esta disponivel uma documentacéo adicional sobre esta norma CEM
(EMC na sigla em inglés) em: www.omron-healthcare.com.
Consulte as informagdes acerca de CEM relativas ao HEM-7143-E no
website.

Eliminacao correta deste produto (residuos de
equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos)

Este simbolo, presente no produto ou na respetiva
documentagao, indica que o produto nao deve ser
eliminado juntamente com outros residuos urbanos
no final do seu periodo de vida util.

Para evitar possiveis efeitos negativos no meio
ambiente ou na saude publica causados pela
eliminagdo néao controlada de residuos, separe este
produto de outros tipos de residuos e recicle-o de
forma responsavel, a fim de promover uma
reutilizagao sustentavel dos recursos.

Os utilizadores nao profissionais devem contactar o revendedor ao
qual tenham adquirido este produto ou as entidades oficiais locais,
para saberem como e onde podem levar este produto para que seja
reciclado de forma segura.

Os utilizadores profissionais devem contactar o fornecedor e
verificar as condigdes gerais do contrato de compra. Este produto
nao deve ser misturado com outros residuos comerciais para
eliminagao.

Brugsanvisning

Automatisk blodtryksapparat til overarmen

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ Dansk _

Laes brugervejledningen (1) og (2) for brug.

Se "Symbolbeskrivelse" pa bagsiden af den anden "Brugsanvisning (1"

vedrgrende symboloplysninger.

Indledning

Tak fordi du har kebt automatisk blodtryksapparat M2 til overarmen.
Dette blodtryksapparat anvender den oscillometriske metode til
blodtryksmaling. Det betyder, at apparatet maler
blodgennemstremningen gennem arteria brachialis og konverterer
dette til en digital maling.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger om det
automatiske blodtryksapparat M2 til overarmen. LAS og FORSTA alle
disse anvisninger, sa apparatet bruges sikkert og korrekt. Kontakt din
OMRON-forhandler eller -distributer, for du forseger at bruge
apparatet, hvis du ikke forstar disse anvisninger eller har
sporgsmal. Kontakt din lege for at fa specifikke oplysninger om
dit eget blodtryk.

Tilsigtet brug

Dette er et digitalt overvagningsmaleapparat, der er beregnet til at
male blodtrykket og pulsen hos voksne personer. Dette apparat
registrerer uregelmaessig hjerterytme under malingen og angiver
dette via et symbol sammen med aflaesningerne. Apparatet er
primaert beregnet til hjiemmebrug.

Modtagelse og inspektion
Tag apparatet ud af pakken, og inspicer det for beskadigelse.
BRUG IKKE apparatet, hvis det er beskadiget, men kontakt din
OMRON-forhandler eller -distributer.

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger

Laes Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger i denne brugervejledning, for du
bruger apparatet. Folg denne brugervejledning ngje af hensyn til din
sikkerhed.

Gem den til senere brug. KONTAKT DIN LAGE for at fa specifikke
oplysninger om dit eget blodtryk.

Angiver en potentielt farlig situation,
som - hvis den ikke undgas - kan
medfere dedsfald eller alvorlig
tilskadekomst.

A Advarsel

C€0197

Display

Knappen [Memory]
Knappen [START/STOP]
Batterikammer

Stik til lysnetadapter
Udtag

Armmanchet

Luftstik

SIGIDIGICICIOIOIO;

Luftslange

« Brug KUN den armmanchet, der er godkendet til dette apparat.
Brug af andre armmanchetter kan give forkerte malinger.

« Ved oppustning til et hgjere tryk end ngdvendigt kan det
medfgre bla meerker, hvor manchetten er anlagt. BEM/ARK: Se
"Hvis det systoliske tryk er mere end 210 mmHg" i afsnit 6 i
brugervejledningen (2) for at fa flere oplysninger.

Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), handtering og brug
« Seet Iysnetadapterens stik helt ind i stikkontakten.
« Treek forsigtigt i Iysnetadapteren, nar du fjerner den fra
stikkontakten. Treek IKKE i lysnet ens
« Ved handtering af Iysnetadapterens Iednlng
Ma IKKE beskadiges.
Ma IKKE edelaegges.
Ma IKKE eendres.
Den ma IKKE komme i klemme.

Display/

Problem Mulig arsag

Lasning

H 1

vises, eller apparatet
slukkes uventet
under en maling.

Udskift straks alle

4 batterier med nye.
Se afsnit 3 i
brugervejledningen

Batterierne er flade.

Batterierne er flade.

Kontroller batterierne
for korrekt placering.
Se afsnit 3 i
brugervejledningen

Der vises intet i
apparatets display. | Batteriernes poler

vender forkert.

Blodtrykket varierer konstant. Mange faktorer

Malingerne kan pavirke dit blodtryk, f.eks. stress,
forekommer for hgje |tidspunkt pa dagen, og hvordan
eller for lave. armmanchetten er monteret. Laes afsnit 2 i
brugervejledningen (2).
Tryk pa knappen [START/STOP] for at slukke
apparatet, og tryk derefter pa den igen for at
. foretage en maling. Tag alle batterierne ud,
Der opstar andre ? ;
problemer, og vent i 30 sekunder, hvis problemet

fortseetter. Seet derefter batterierne i igen.
Kontakt OMRON-forhandleren eller

-distributeren, hvis problemet varer ved.

« Brug IKKE apparatet pa spaedbern, sma born eller personer,
som ikke kan udtrykke deres samtykke.

« Medicin ma IKKE justeres pa grundlag af blodtryksapparatets
maleresultater. Tag medicin efter laegens anvisninger. Det er
KUN laeger, som er kvalificerede til at diagnosticere og
behandle hgjt blodtryk.

« Brug IKKE apparatet pa en tilskadekommet arm eller en arm,
der behandles.

« Laeg IKKE armmanchetten om armen, nar der er anlagt et
intravengst drop eller en blodtransfusion i armen.

« Brug IKKE apparatet i omrader med hgjfrekvent (HF), kirurgisk
udstyr, MR- (magnetisk resonans), eller CT-
(computertomografi) scannere. Det kan medfore forkert drift
af apparatet og/eller en ungjagtig maling.

« Brug ikke apparatet i atmosfeaerer med hgijt iltindhold eller
i neerheden af brandfarlig gas.

« Kontakt din laege, for du bruger apparatet, hvis du har
almindelige arytmier sasom atriale eller ventrikulaere
ekstrasystoler eller atrieflimren, arteriosclerose, forringet
perfusion, diabetes, er gravid eller har praeeklampsi eller
nyrelidelser. BEMARK, at ud over disse forhold kan malingen
ogsa pavirkes af patientbevaegelse, -rystelse eller -skalven.

« Stil ALDRIG selv en diagnose, og pabegynd ikke en behandling
pa basis af resultaterne. Kontakt ALTID din laege.

« Hold luftslangen og lysnetadapterens ledning uden for bgrns
reekkevidde.

« Produktet indeholder sma dele, der er forbundet med
kvaelningsfare, hvis de sluges af bgrn.

Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), handtering og brug

« Brug IKKE lysnetadapteren, hvis apparatet eller
lysnetadapterens ledning er beskadiget. Hvis apparatet eller
ledningen er beskadiget, skal du slukke for stremmen og
omgaende tage lysnetadapterens stik ud af stikkontakten.

« Saet lysnetadapteren i en egnet stikkontakt. Ma IKKE sluttes til
en stikdase med flere udtag.

« St ALDRIG lysnetadapterens stik i, og tag det aldrig ud af
stikkontakten, med vade haender.

« Forsgg IKKE at adskille eller reparere lysnetadapteren.

Handtering og brug af batterier
« Opbevar batterier uden for barns raekkevidde.

Ma IKKE bgjes eller traekkes i med magt.

Ma IKKE drejes.

Den ma IKKE bruges, hvis den ligger i en bunke.

Den ma IKKE placeres under tunge genstande.
« Renggr lysnetadapterens for stov.
« Tag lysnetadapterens stik ud af stikkontakten, nar

lysnetadapteren ikke er i brug.
« Tag lysnetadapterens stik ud af stikkontakten for rengering af

apparatet.

Handtering og brug af batterier
« St IKKE batterierne i med forkert polaritet.
« Brug KUN 4 alkaline- eller manganbatterier starrelse "AA" til
dette apparat. Brug IKKE andre typer batterier. Brug IKKE nye
og gamle batterier sammen. Brug IKKE batterier af forskellige

maerker sammen.

« Tag batterierne ud af apparatet, hvis det ikke skal bruges i

lzengere tid.

« Hvis du far batterivaeske i gjnene, skal du omgaende skylle
med rigelige meaengder rent vand. Seg omgaende laege.
« Hvis du far batterivaeske pa huden, skal du omgaende skylle

med ri

rent, |

af vedvarende |rr|tat|on, sar eller smerte.
« Brug IKKE batterier efter deres udlgbsdato.
« Kontroller jeevnligt batterierne for at sikre, at de er i god

tilstand.

1t vand. Sgg laege i tilfeelde

B Generelle forholdsregler

+ Nar du foretager en maling pa hgjre arm, skal luftslangen sidde pa
siden af din albue. Pas pa ikke at hvile armen pa luftslangen.

§
S
« Blodtrykket kan variere mellem hgjre og venstre arm, hvilket kan
medfere forskellige malevaerdier. Foretag altid malinger pa samme
arm. Hvis vaerdierne mellem armene afviger vaesentligt, skal du
sperge laegen, hvilken arm du skal bruge til malingerne.
« Nar du bruger en lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), ma apparatet ikke
placeres pa et sted, hvor det er vanskeligt at seette

lysnetadapterens stik i stikkontakten eller tage det ud.
« Tryk pa [START/STOP]-knappen under en maling for at stoppe den.

Handtering og brug af batterier

« Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier skal ske i overensstemmelse med

lokale regler.

« De medfglgende batterier kan have kortere levetid end nye

batterier.

1. Fejlmeddelelser og fejlfinding

Hvis et af nedenstaende problemer opstar under maling, skal det
kontrolleres, at der ikke er andre elektriske apparater inden for en
afstand pa 30 cm. Se nedenstaende tabel, hvis problemet fortsaetter.

Display/
Problem

Mulig arsag

Lasning

Angiver en potentielt farlig situation,
som - hvis den ikke undgas - kan forarsage

&Forﬂgug mindre eller moderat tilskadekomst for
brugeren eller patienten eller beskadige
udstyret eller anden ejendom.

« Stop brugen af apparatet, og kontakt din laege, hvis du far
hudirritationer eller andet ubehag.

« Kontakt din lenge, for du bruger dette apparat pa en arm med
intravaskulzer adgang eller behandling eller en arterie-vengs
(A-V) shunt pga. midlertidig pavirkning af blodomigbet, som
kan medfore tilskadekomst.

« Kontakt din laege, for du bruger apparatet, hvis du har faet
foretaget en mastektomi.

« Kontakt din laege, for, du bruger apparatet, hvis du har
alvorlige problemer med blodomlgbet eller blodsygdomme,
da oppumpningen af manchetten kan give bla maerker.

« Foretag IKKE malinger hyppigere end nedvendigt, da du kan
fa bla meerker pga. indgreb i blodomligbet.

« Armmanchetten ma F@RST pumpes op, nar den er sat pa
overarmen.

« Fjern armmanchetten, hvis luften ikke begynder at sive ud
under malingen.

« Brug ikke apparatet til noget andet formal end maling af
blodtryk.

« Sorg for, at mobile enheder eller andre elektriske apparater,
som udsender elektromagnetiske felter, er mindst 30 cm fra
dette apparat under maling. Det kan medfgore forkert drift af
apparatet og/eller en ungjagtig maling.

« Apparatet eller dets komponenter ma IKKE skilles ad eller
forseges repareret. Det kan forarsage en ungjagtig maling.

« Apparatet ma IKKE bruges pa steder, hvor der er fugt eller
risiko for vandsteaenk pa apparatet. Det kan beskadige
apparatet.

« Brug IKKE apparatet i et koretgj i bevaegelse sasom i en bil
eller et fly.

« Tab IKKE apparatet, og udsaet det ikke for kraftige stad eller
vibrationer.

« Brug IKKE apparatet pa steder med hgj eller lav luftfugtighed
eller hoje eller lave temperaturer. Se afsnit 3.

« Hold gje med armen under maling for at sikre, at apparatet
ikke forarsager leengere tids forringelse af blodomlgbet.

« Brug IKKE apparatet i miljger, hvor det vil blive anvendt
hyppigt, f.eks. pa klinikker eller i lzegehuse.

« Brug IKKE apparatet samtidigt med andet medicinsk-elektrisk
(ME) udstyr. Det kan medfere forkert funktion af udstyret og/
eller en ungjagtig maling.

« Undga at bade, mdtage alkohol eller koffein, ryge, dyrke
motion og spise i mindst 30 minutter, for en maling foretages.

« Hvil dig i mindst 5 minutter, for du foretager en maling.

E |

vises, ellers
armmanchetten
pumpes ikke op.

Der er trykket pa
knappen
[START/STOP], hvor
armmanchetten ikke
har veeret sat pa.

Tryk pa knappen
[START/STOP] igen for
at slukke apparatet.
Tryk pa knappen
[START/STOP], nér
luftstikket er sat helt i,
og armmanchetten er
sat korrekt pa.

Luftstikket er ikke sat
helt ind i apparatet.

Seet luftstikket
korrekt i.

Armmanchetten er
ikke sat korrekt pa.

Seet armmanchetten
korrekt pd, og foretag
endnu en maling. Se
afsnit4i
brugervejledningen

Der siver luft ud af
armmanchetten.

Udskift
armmanchetten med
en ny. Se afsnit 10§
brugervejledningen

2. Vedligeholdelse

2.1 Vedligeholdelse

Folg nedenstdende anvisninger for at beskytte apparatet mod
beskadigelse:

« Eventuelle a&endringer, som producenten ikke har godkendt,
gor brugergarantien ugyldig.

| A\ Forsigtig

« Apparatet eller dets komponenter ma IKKE skilles ad eller forsages
repareret. Det kan forarsage en ungjagtig maling.

2.2 Opbevaring

Opbevar apparatet i etuiet, nar det ikke er i brug.

4. Begraenset garanti

Tak, fordi du har kebt et OMRON-produkt. Produktet er opbygget af

kvalitetsmaterialer og fremstillet med stor omhu. Det er beregnet til

at fungere til din tilfredshed, hvis det betjenes korrekt og

vedligeholdes som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen.

Produktet er omfattet af en garanti fra OMRON i en periode pa 3 ar

efter kgbsdatoen. Produktets konstruktion, handvaerksmaessige

udfgrelse og materialer er garanteret af OMRON. | garantiperioden

reparerer eller udskifter OMRON produktet eller defekte dele uden at

tage betaling for arbejdslen eller reservedele.

Garantien daekker ikke folgende:

A. Transportomkostninger og -risici.

B. Reparationsomkostninger for en reparation foretaget hos en
uautoriseret reparater.

C. Periodiske kontroller og vedligeholdelse.

D. Fejl i eller slid pa ekstraudstyr eller andet tilbehor bortset fra selve
apparatet, medmindre det udtrykkeligt er garanteret herover.

E. Omkostninger, som skyldes en reklamation, der ikke accepteres

(disse vil blive opkraevet).

. Skade af enhver art, herunder forarsaget ved menneskeligt uheld

eller forkert brug.

Kalibrering indgar ikke i denne garanti.

Ekstraudstyr er omfattet af et (1) ars garanti fra kebsdatoen.

Ekstraudstyr omfatter, men er ikke begraenset til folgende:

Manchet og manchetslange.

o m

Kontakt den forhandler, produktet blev kabt hos, eller en autoriseret
OMRON-forhandler, hvis der er brug for garantiservice. Adressen
findes pa produktets emballage/i produktdokumenterne eller hos
specialforhandleren. Kontakt os for at fa oplysninger, hvis du har
sveert ved at finde OMRON-kundeservice:
www.omron-healthcare.com

Reparation eller udskiftning i henhold til garantien medferer ikke
forleengelse eller fornyelse af garantiperioden.

Der ydes kun garanti, hvis hele produktet returneres sammen med
garantikortet samt original faktura/kassebon udstedt til forbrugeren
af forhandleren.

5. Vejledning og producentdeklaration

« Dette blodtryksapparat er udviklet i overensstemmelse med
Europaeisk Standard EN1060 omhandlende non-invasive
blodtryksmalere del 1: Generelle krav og del 3: Supplerende krav til
elektromekaniske blodtryksmalesystemer.

« Venligst indrapporter eventuelle alvorlige haendelser, der er
opstaet i forbindelse med dette apparat, til producenten og de
kompetente myndigheder i det medlemsland, du bor i.

Vigtig information vedrgrende elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMC)

1. Fjern armmanchetten fra apparatet.

| A\ Forsigtig

« Nar du tager luftstikket ud, skal du traekke i luftstikket ved bunden
af slangen, ikke i selve slangen.

HEM-7143-E fremstillet af OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. opfylder
standard EN60601-1-2:2015 Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC).
Du finder yderligere dokumentation i overensstemmelse med
denne EMC-standard pa www.omron-healthcare.com.

Se EMC-oplysningerne for HEM-7143-E pa webstedet.

2. Rulforsigtigt luftslangen op inde i armmanchetten.

Bemaerk
« Luftslangen ma ikke bgjes eller foldes for kraftigt.

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt (affald af
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr)

3. Anbring apparatet og andre komponenter i
opbevaringsetuiet.

Opbevar ikke apparatet og andre komponenter:

« Hvis apparatet og andre komponenter er vade.

- Pa steder med ekstreme temperaturer, fugtighed, direkte
sollys, stev og eetsende dampe sasom blegemiddel.

« Pa steder, der udszettes for vibrationer og sted.

2.3 Renggring

« Brug ikke slibende eller flygtige rengeringsmidler.

« Brug en blad, ter klud eller en blgd klud fugtet med et mildt
(neutralt) rengeringsmiddel til rengering af apparatet og
armmanchetten, og ter efter med en tor klud.

« Vask ikke apparatet, og nedsaenk hverken det eller armmanchetten
eller andre komponenter i vand.

« Brug ikke benzin, fortynder eller lignende oplasningsmidler til
rengering af apparatet og armmanchetten eller andre
komponenter.

2.4 Kalibrering og service

« Dette blodtryksapparats ngjagtighed er testet meget grundigt, og
det er udviklet til langtidsbrug.

- Generelt anbefales det at fa apparatet efterset hvert andet ar, sa
korrekt funktion og nejagtighed sikres. Kontakt din autoriserede
OMRON-forhandler eller OMRONSs kundeservice pa den adresse,
der er angivet pa emballagen eller det medfaelgende materiale.

3. Specifikationer

Dette meerke pa produktet eller dets dokumentation
angiver, at det ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med
andet husholdningsaffald, nar det er udtjent.

For at forebygge skader pa miljoet eller den
menneskelige sundhed forarsaget af ukontrolleret
bortskaffelse af affald skal produktet adskilles fra
andre typer affald og genbruges pa ansvarlig vis for
at fremme baeredygtig genbrug af
materialeressourcer.

Hjemmebrugere skal enten kontakte den forhandler, hvor
produktet blev kebt, eller kommunen vedrarende oplysninger om,
hvortil og hvordan de kan returnere dette produkt til miljgmaessig
sikker genbrug.

Erhvervsbrugere skal kontakte leveranderen og gennemlzese
betingelserne og vilkarene i kebekontrakten. Dette produkt ma ikke
blandes sammen med andet kommercielt affald ved bortskaffelse.

Produktkategori Elektroniske blodtryksmalere

Automatisk blodtryksapparat til

Produktbeskrivelse overarmen

Model (kode) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Display Digitalt LCD-display

Manchettens trykomrade 0til 299 mmHg

SYS: 60 til 260 mmHg

Omrade for blodtryksmaling DIA: 40 til 215 mmHg

Omrade for pulsmaling 40 til 180 slag/min. (bpm)

Tryk: £3 mmHg

Nojagtighed Puls: £5% af displayets maling
Oppumpning Automatisk vha. elektrisk pumpe
Deflation Automatisk overtryksventil

Malemetode Oscillometrisk metode

Funktion Kontinuerlig drift

Apparat: IP20
Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr):

IP-Klassifikation P21 til HHP-CMO1 eller IP22 til

HHP-BFHO1
Effekt DC6V4W

4 batterier 1,5 V storrelse "AA" eller
Stromkilde lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr)

(INDGANG AC 100-240V
50-60Hz0,12-0,065 A)

Ca. 900 malinger (med nye
alkaline-batterier og den
medfglgende armmanchet.
Afhaengigt af batteritype og
armmanchet).

Batteriets levetid

Apparat: 5 ar
Manchet: 5 ar
Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr): 5 ar

Levetid

+10 til +40°C/ 15 til 90% relativ
luftfugtighed (ikke kondenserende)
/800 til 1.060 hPa

Anvendelsesforhold

Ec

vises, eller der kan
ikke udfgres en
maéling efter
oppumpning af
armmanchetten.

Du bevaeger dig eller
taler under malingen,
og armmanchetten
pumpes ikke
tilstraekkeligt op.

Da det systoliske tryk
ligger over

210 mmHg, kan der
ikke foretages en
maéling.

Sid stille, og tal ikke
under en maling. Hvis
"E2" vises gentagne
gange, skal
armmanchetten
pumpes manuelt op,
til det systoliske tryk
ligger 30 til 40 mmHg
over det forrige
maleresultat.

Se afsnit6i
brugervejledningen

E3

Armmanchetten er
pumpet op til over

Undgé at bergre
armmanchetten og/
eller at boje
luftslangen, mens
malingen foretages.

-20 til +60°C / 10 til 90% relativ

Opbevarings-/transportforhold luftfugtighed (ikke kondenserende)

Apparat: Ca. 250 g
(ekskl. batterier)
Armmanchet: Ca. 110 g

Vaegt

Apparat: 103 mm (B) x 82 mm (H)
X 140 mm (L)

Armmanchet: Ca. 146 mm X

466 mm (luftslange: 610 mm)

Mal (omtrentlig vaerdi)

Armmanchetomkreds
passende til apparatet

17 til 42 cm (medfolgende
armmanchet: 22 til 32 cm)

Hukommelse Gemmer op til 30 malinger
Apparat, armmanchet
(HEM-CR24), 4 batterier str. "AA",
Indhold

opbevaringsetui,
brugervejledning (1) og (2)

det maksimalt ze afsnit 6I i g I(nEergt s}(romgorsyneé ME—gds)tyr
vises tilladte tryk. rugervejledningen ; nar der kun bruges batterier
Y! (2) ved manuel Beskyttelse mod elektrisk sted Klasse Il ME-udstyr (lysnetadapter
oppumpning af som ekstraudstyr)
armmanchetten. Anvendt del Type BF (armmanchet)
Du bevaeger dig eller
LE taler under malingen. |Sid stille, og tal ikke Bemaerk

« Fjern taetsiddende eller tykt tgj fra armen, mens malingen
foretages.

« Sid stille, og tal IKKE under en maling.

« Brug KUN armmanchetten pa personer, hvis armomkreds

Vibrationer afbryder | under en maling.
vises en maling.
Seet armmanchetten
korrekt pa, og foretag
endnu en maling. Se
vises afsnit4i
1 brugervejledningen
Pulsfrekvensen = .
/ / registreres ikke Sid stille, og sid
vises korrekt. korrekt under en
maling.

ligger inden for det angivne omrade for manchetten.

« Sorg for at apparatet har tilp sig til r ts temp
for der foretages en maling. Maleresultatet kan blive
ungjagtigt, hvis der tages en maling efter en ekstrem
temperaturaendring. OMRON anbefaler, at du lader apparatet
varme op eller kgle af i ca. 2 timer, hvis det anvendes i et miljo
inden for det temperaturomrade, der er angivet som
anvendelsesforhold, efter at det har veeret opbevaret ved den
maksimale eller minimale opbevaringstemperatur. Se afsnit 3
for at fa flere oplysninger om anvendelses- og opbevarings-/
transporttemperatur.

« Brug IKKE apparatet efter udlgbet levetid. Se afsnit 3.

« UNDLAD at folde armmanchetten eller luftslangen for meget.

« Fold eller knaek IKKE luftslangen sammen, mens malingen
foretages. Det kan forarsage tilskadekomst, fordi blodomigbet
afbrydes.

« Nar du tager luftstikket ud, skal du traekke i luftstikket ved
bunden af slangen, ikke i selve slangen.

« Brug KUN den lysnetadapter, armmanchet, de batterier og det
tilbehor, der er specificeret for dette apparat. Brug af ikke
understottede lysnetadaptere, armmanchetter og batterier
kan beskadige og/eller gdelaegge apparatet.

atur,

blinker ikke under en

Hvis symbolet " "

fortsat vises,
anbefaler vi, at du

maling kontakter din laege.
Tryk pa knappen
[START/STOP] igen.
E r Der er fejl ved Kontakt OMRON-
apparatet. forhandleren eller
vises -distributgren, hvis "Er"

fortsat vises.

&

blinker

Lav batteristand.

Udskiftning af alle
4 batterier med

nye anbefales.

Se afsnit 3 i
brugervejledningen

- Disse specifikationer kan andres uden varsel.

« Dette apparat er klinisk undersggt i henhold til kravene

i EN 1SO 81060-2:2014 og opfylder EN ISO 81060-2:2014 og

EN ISO 81060-2:2019 + A1:2020 (undtagen gravide patienter og
patienter med praeeklampsi). | den kliniske
valideringsundersggelse blev K5 udfert pa 85 testpersoner for at
fastsla det diastoliske blodtryk.

IP-klassifikationen er den beskyttelsesgrad, der ydes af kabinetter
i henhold til IEC 60529. Dette apparat og lysnetadapteren
(ekstraudstyr) er beskyttet mod massive fremmedlegemer med en
diameter pa 12,5 mm og sterre som f.eks. en finger.
Lysnetadapteren (ekstraudstyr) (HHP-CMO1) er beskyttet mod
lodret faldende vanddraber, som kan forarsage problemer under
normal drift. Lysnetadapter HHP-BFHO1 (ekstraudstyr) er beskyttet
mod skrat faldende vanddréber, der kan forarsage problemer
under normal drift.

« Funktionen klassificeret i henhold til IEC 60601-1.

Kayttdohje

Automaattinen olkavarren verenpainemittari

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ Suomi J

Lue kayttoohjeet (1) ja(2) ennen kayttoa.

Katso symbolien selitykset toisen "Kayttoohjeen (1) ” takapuolelta kohdasta

”Symbolien kuvaus”.

Johdanto

Kiitdmme M2 automaattisen olkavarren verenpainemittarin
hankinnasta. Verenpainemittari mittaa verenpainetta
oskillometrisellda menetelmalla. Tama tarkoittaa, ettd mittari havaitsee
veren lilkkeen olkavarsivaltimossa ja muuntaa liikkeet digitaaliseksi
lukemaksi.

Turvallisuusohjeet

Tassa kdyttoohjeessa on tarkeitd tietoja M2 automaattisesta
olkavarren verenpainemittarista. Mittarin turvallinen ja
asianmukainen kaytto edellyttad kaikkien ndiden ohjeiden
LUKEMISTA ja YMMARTAMISTA. Jos et ymmarré néité ohjeita tai
sinulla on kysyttavaa, ota yhteys OMRON-vahittdisliikkeeseen tai
-jdlleenmyyjadn ennen mittarin kayttoa Kysy ladkarilta

lisatietoja ta verenpai asi
Kayttotarkoitus

Tama laite on verenpaineen ja pulssin mittaamiseen tarkoitettu
digitaalimittari aikuisille. Mittari havaitsee epdsaannollisen sydamen
sykkeen mittauksen aikana ja osoittaa sen lukemien yhteydessa
olevalla symbolilla. Laite on tarkoitettu padasiassa tavalliseen
kotikayttoon.

Vastaanottaminen ja tarkastus

Poista mittari pakkauksesta ja tarkista, ettd siin ei ole vaurioita. Jos
mittari on vaurioitunut, ALA KAYTA sit4 ja ota yhteys OMRON-
vahittaisliikkeeseen tai —Jalleenmyyjaan

Tarkeita turvallisuustietoja

Lue tdman kayttdohjeen kohta Tarkeita turvallisuustietoja ennen
mittarin kdyttoa. Noudata naitd kayttdohjeita tarkkaan turvallisuutesi
takia.

Séilyta ohjeet mybhempaa tarvetta varten. KYSY LAAKARILTA
lisdtietoja omasta verenpaineestasi.

On merkki mahdollisesti vaarallisesta
tilanteesta, joka voi aiheuttaa
kuoleman tai vakavan vamman, jos sita
ei vilteta.

A\ Varoitus

« ALA kayta mittaria vauvoilla, lapsilla tai henkil6ill3, jotka eivat
pysty ilmaisemaan itsedin.

« ALA muuta lddkitysta taman verenpalnemlttarln lukemien
perusteella. Noudata ladkarin madraamaa laakitysta. VAIN
laakarilla on riittava patevyys diagnosoida ja hoitaa korkeaa
verenpainetta.

« ALA kiyta tita mittaria loukkaantuneeseen tai hoitoa saavaan
kéteen.

« ALA aseta mansettia kasivarteen tiputuksen tai verensiirron
aikana.

« ALA kiyta mittaria, jos samalla alueella on korkeataajuisia
kirurgisia laitteita tai magneettikuvaus- tai
tietokonetomografialaitteita. Mittari saattaisi téll6in toimia
virheellisesti jaltal nayttaa epatarkan lukeman.

« ALA kdyta mittaria ymparistoissa, joissa on korkea
happipitoisuus, tai ldhella tulenarkoja kaasuja.

« Keskustele ladkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kayttéa, jos sinulla
on jokin seuraavista: ennenaikaiset eteis- tai kammiolyonnit,
eteisvdrina tai muu yleinen rytmihairio,
valtimonkovettumistauti, heikko perfuusio, diabetes, raskaus,
raskausmyrkytys tai munuaissairaus. HUOMAA, etta nama
sairaudet tai tilat seké potilaan liikkkuminen, térina ja varina
voivat vaikuttaa mittauslukemaan.

« ALA KOSKAAN diagnosoi tai hoida itsedsi mittarin nayttamien
lukemien perusteella. Keskustele asiasta AINA ladkarin kanssa.

« Kuristumisen valttamiseksi sdilytd ilmaletkua ja
verkkolaitteen johtoa vauvojen ja lasten ulottumattomissa.

« Tuote sisdltda pienia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa
tukehtumisvaaran, jos vauvat tai lapset nielaisevat osia.

Verkkolaitteen (lisdvaruste) kasittely ja kdytto

« ALA kayta verkkolaitetta, jos mittari tai verkkolaitteen johto
on vaurioitunut. Jos mittari tai johto on vaurioitunut, katkaise
laitteesta virta ja irrota verkkolaite pistorasiasta vilittomasti.

« Kytke verkkolaite sopivaan janniteldhteeseen. ALA kayta
pistorasiaa, jossa on useita paikkoja pistokkeille.

« ALA KOSKAAN kytke verkkolaitetta pistorasiaan tai irrota sita
siitd kddet mérkina.

« ALA pura tai yritd korjata verkkolaitetta.

Pariston kasittely ja kdytto
« Pidéd paristot poissa vauvojen ja lasten ulottuvilta.

Merkki mahdollisesti vaarallisesta
tilanteesta, joka voi aiheuttaa lievan tai
kohtalaisen vamman kayttéjalle tai
potilaalle, tai laitteen tai muun omaisuuden
vaurioitumisen, jos tilannetta ei vlteta.

« Lopeta mittarin kaytto ja keskustele ladkarin kanssa, jos koet
ihodrsytysta tai kdaytto tuntuu epamiellyttavalta.

« Keskustele ladkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kayttoa
olkavarressa, jossa on verisuoniyhteys tai valtimo-
laskimosuntti tai jonka kautta annetaan suonensisdista
hoitoa, koska mittari aiheuttaa viliaikaisen
verenkiertohdirion ja voi téllaisissa tapauksissa johtaa
loukkaantumiseen.

« Keskustele ladkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kdyttod, jos sinulle
on suoritettu rinnanpoistoleikkaus.

« Keskustele ladkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kdyttoa, jos sinulla
on vakavia verenkiertohdiridita tai verisairaus, koska
mansetin tdyttyminen voi aiheuttaa mustelmia.

« ALA tee mittauksia useammin kuin on tarpeen, koska
seurauksena voi olla verenkiertohdiridista johtuvia mustelmia.

« Tayta mansetti VASTA sitten, kun se on asetettu olkavarren
ympirille.

« Poista mansetti, jos se ei ala tayttymaan mittauksen aikana.

« ALA kdyta mittaria muuhun kuin verenpaineen mitt

« Varmista, ettd 30 cm:n etdisyydelld mittarista ei ole
verenpaineen mittauksen aikana matkapuhelimia tai muita
sahkolaitteita, jotka muodostavat sihkomagneettisen kentén.
Mittari saattaisi tall6in toimia virheellisesti ja/tai ndyttaa
epétarkan lukeman.

« ALA pura tai yrité korjata mittaria tai muita osia. Se saattaa
johtaa virheelliseen lukemaan.

« ALA kdyta mittaria kdyttaa paikoissa, j jonssa on kosteutta tai
vaara, ettd vettd roiskuu mittariin. Se voi vaurioittaa mittaria.

« ALA kdyta mittaria lilkkuvassa ajoneuvossa, kuten autossa tai
lentokoneessa.

« ALA pudota mittaria tai altista sitd voimakkaille iskuille tai
tarinalle.

« ALA kdyta mittaria paikoissa, joissa kosteus tai lampotila on
korkea tai alhainen. Katso kohtaa 3.

« Tarkkaile olkavartta mittauksen aikana sen varmistamiseksi

/N\Huomio

C€0197

Naytto
[Muisti]-painike
[START/STOP] -painike
Paristokotelo
Verkkolaitteen liitin
limaliitin

Mansetti

limatulppa

OEeCOEO®E®

limaputki

« Kdyta VAIN télle mittarille maaritettya verkkolaitetta,
mansettia, paristoja ja lisdvarusteita. Muiden
verkkolaitteiden, mansettien ja paristojen kaytto voi
vaurioittaa mittaria ja/tai olla haitaksi mittarille.

« Kayta VAIN télle mittarille tarkoitettua mansettia. Muiden
mansettien kdytto voi johtaa virheellisiin lukemiin.

« Mansetti voi aiheuttaa kdsivarteen mustelmia, jos se taytetadn
vaadittua suurempaan paineeseen. HUOMAUTUS: Katso
lisdtietoja kdyttoohjeen (2) kohdasta 6: "Jos systolinen paine
on yli 210 mmHg".

Verkkolaitteen (lisdvaruste) kasittely ja kdytto
« Tyonné verkkolaitteen pistoke kokonaan pistorasiaan.
« Kun irrotat verkkolaitetta pistorasiasta, veda varovasti
verkkolaitteesta. ALA veda verkkolaitteen johdosta.
« Kun késittelet verkkolaitteen johtoa:

Naytto/
ongelma

Mahdollinen
syy

Ratkaisu

A

tulee nékyviin tai
mittarin virta
katkeaa odottamatta
mittauksen aikana.

Paristot ovat
tyhjentyneet.

Mitddn ei ndyteta
mittarin ndytossa.

Paristot ovat
tyhjentyneet.

Vaihda valittomasti
kaikki nelja paristoa
uusiin. Katso
kayttéohjeen (2)
kohta 3.

Paristojen navat ovat
vadrinpadin.

Tarkista, ettd paristot
on asennettu oikein.
Katso kayttoohjeen

(2)kohta 3.

Lukemat nayttavat
liian korkeilta tai liian
matalilta.

Verenpaine vaihtelee jatkuvasti.
Verenpaineeseen voi vaikuttaa moni tekija,

kuten stressi, kellonaika ja se, miten mansetti

asetetaan. Tutustu kéyttoohjeen (2)

kohtaan 2.

Muita ongelmia
ilmenee.

Katkaise mittarista virta painamalla
[START/STOP]-painiketta ja paina sita sitten
uudelleen, jotta voit ottaa mittauksen.

Jos ongelma ei havig, poista kaikki paristot ja

odota 30 sekuntia. Asenna paristot

uudelleen.

Jos ongelma ei hévid, ota yhteys OMRON-
vahittaisliikkeeseen tai -jalleenmyyjaan.

2. Yllapito

2.1 Yllapito

Suojele mittaria vaurioilta noudattamalla seuraavia ohjeita:

- Mittariin tehdyt muutokset tai muunnokset, joita valmistaja ei
ole hyvéksynyt, mitatoivat takuun.

| A Huomio

« ALA pura tai yrita korjata mittaria tai muita osia. Se saattaa johtaa
virheelliseen lukemaan.

2.2 Siilytys

Kun mittari ei ole kaytdssa, sdilyta sita sailytyskotelossa.

1. Irrota mansetti mittarista.

| 4\ Huomio

« Irrota ilmaletkun liitin vetamalla letkun kannassa olevasta
muovisesta ilmaletkun liittimesta, ei letkusta.

ALA vahingoita sita.

ALA riko sita.

ALA tee silhen muutoksia.

ALA purista sita.

ALA taita tai veda sita voimakkaasti.

ALA kierrd sita.

ALA kayta sité, jos se on klerretty kerélle.

ALA aseta sen paille painavia esineita.
« Pyyhi polyt verkkolaitteesta.
« Kun verkkolaite ei ole kdytossd, irrota se pistorasiasta.

« Irrota verkkolaite pistorasiasta ennen mittarin puhdistamista.

Pariston kasittely ja kdytto

« ALA aseta parlsto;en napoja vaarinpain.

« Kadyta mittarissa VAIN neljaa AA-kokoista alkali- tai
mangaanlparlstoa ALA kayta muun tyyppisia paristoja. ALA
kéyta uusia ja vanhoja paristoja samanaikaisesti. ALA kayta
erimerkkisia paristoja samanaikaisesti.

« Poista paristot, jos mittaria ei kdyteta pitkdan aikaan.

« Jos paristonestetta joutuu silmiisi, huuhtele ne heti runsaalla
maaralla puhdasta vettd. Ota valittomasti yhteys ladkariin.

« Jos pariston nestetta joutuu iholle, huuhdo iho vilittomasti
runsaalla méaaralla puhdasta, haaleaa vetta. Jos drsytys,
vamma tai kipu jatkuu, ota yhteys ladkariin.

« ALA kayta parlsto;a niiden viimeisen kayttopalvan jalkeen.

« Tarkasta paristot saannollisesti ja varmista, ettd ne ovat

hyvassa kunnossa.

[l Yleiset varotoimet

« Kun mittaat oikeasta kasivarresta, ilmaletkun on oltava
kyynartaipeen sivulla. Varo asettamasta kasivarttasi ilmaletkun

« Verenpaine voi vaihdella oikean ja vasemman olkavarren vililla,

paalle.

mika voi johtaa erilaiseen mittauslukemaan. Kayta mittauksiin aina

samaa olkavartta. Jos mittauslukemat olkavarsien valilla

poikkeavat toisistaan huomattavasti, kysy ladkariltd, kumpaa

olkavartta kannattaa kayttaa mittaukseen.
« Kun kaytat lisdvarusteena saatavaa verkkolaitetta, ala sijoita

mittaria paikkaan, jossa verkkolaite on vaikea kytkea pistorasiaan ja

irrottaa siita.

« Voit lopettaa mittauksen painamalla [START/STOP]-painiketta

mittauksen aikana.

Pariston kasittely ja kdytto

« Kaytetyt paristot on havitettdva paikallisten séadosten mukaisesti.

« Toimitettujen paristojen kayttoika voi olla lyhyempi kuin uusien

paristojen.

1. Virhesanomat ja vianetsinta

Jos mittauksen aikana ilmenee mitaan alla kuvatuista ongelmista,

tarkista, ettei 30 cm:n etédisyydelld ole mitddan muita séhkolaitteita. Jos

ongelma ei poistu, katso lisatietoja seuraavasta taulukosta.

Naytto/ Mahdollinen Ratkaisu
ongelma syy
Katkaise mittarista
virta painamalla
uudelleen
[START/STOP]- [START/STOP]-

E |

tulee nékyviin tai
mansetti ei tayty.

painiketta painettiin,
kun mansettia ei ollut
asetettu paikalleen.

painiketta. Kun olet
liittanyt ilmaletkun
liittimen tiukasti
paikalleen ja asettanut
mansetin oikein, paina
[START/STOP]-
painiketta.

limaletkun liitinta ei
ole liitetty kunnolla
mittariin.

Tyonna ilmaletkun
liitin tukevasti
paikoilleen.

Mansettia ei ole
asetettu oikein
paikalleen.

Aseta mansetti oikein
ja tee uusi mittaus.
Katso kayttoohjeen

(2) kohta 4.

Mansetista vuotaa
ilmaa.

Vaihda mansetti
uuteen. Katso
kayttéohjeen (2)
kohta 10.

Ec

tulee nékyviin tai

mittausta ei voi
suorittaa, kun
mansetti on

tayttynyt.

Liikut tai puhut
mittauksen aikana,
jolloin mansetti ei
tayty riittavasti.

Mittausta ei voi tehda,
koska systolinen
paine on yli

210 mmHag.

Pysy paikallasi aldaka
puhu mittauksen
aikana. Jos "E2" nakyy
toistuvasti, tayta
mansettia kasin,
kunnes systolinen
paine on

30-40 mmHg
edellisia lukemia
suurempi. Katso
kayttéohjeen (2)
kohta 6.

E3

tulee nakyviin

Mansetin tayttopaine
ylittda suurimman
sallitun paineen.

Ala kosketa mansettia
ja/tai taivuta
ilmaletkua
mittauksen aikana.
Jos tdytdt mansetin
kasin, katso
kdyttéohjeen (2)
kohtaa 6.

ettd mittari ei aiheuta pitkaaikaista verenkierron
heikkenemista.

« ALA kdyta mittaria sairaaloissa tai ladkarien vastaanotoilla tai
muissa vastaavissa ymparistoissd, joissa mittari olisi
toistuvassa kdytossa.

« ALA kdyta mittaria 1 sahkoisten
ladkintalaitteiden kanssa. Laite saattaisi tall6in toimia
virheellisesti ja/tai ndyttaa epétarkan lukeman.

« Vilta kylvyssa kayntia, &l juo alkoholia tai kofeiinia, tupakoi,
harrasta liikuntaa dldka sy6 30 minuuttiin ennen mittausta.

« Lepéda vahintaan viisi mi t

ikaisesti id

tia ennen mitt a

« Poista tiukka tai paksu vaatetus kdsivarren ymparilta
mittauksen ajaksi.

« Pysy paikallasi ALAKA puhu mittauksen aikana.

« Kdyta mansettia VAIN sellaisilla henkilGilla, joiden olkavarren
ympdérysmitta on mansetin maaritetylla alueella.

« Varmista ennen mittausta, ettd mittari on jadhtynyt tai
lammennyt huoneenliampatilaan. Mittauksen tekeminen
suuren lampétilan muutoksen jéilkeen voi johtaa epatarkkaan
lukemaan. Jos mittaria on sdilytetty sdilytyksen enimmais- tai
vahimmaislampotilassa, OMRON suosittelee, ettd mittarin
annetaan lammetad tai jaahtya noin kahden tunnin ajan ennen
sen kdyttoa kayttoolosuhteissa maaritetyssa lampaétilassa.
Lisdtietoja kdytto- ja sdilytys-/kuljetuslampdatilasta on
kohdassa 3.

« ALA kiyta mittaria sen kayttoian paattymisen jilkeen. Katso
kohtaa 3.

« ALA taita mansettia tai ilmaletkua liikaa.

« ALA taita tai kierré ilmaletkua mittauksen aikana. Muuten
seurauksena voi olla verenkierron keskeytymisen aiheuttama
vamma.

« Irrota ilmaletkun liitin vetdmalla letkun kannassa olevasta
muovisesta ilmaletkun liittimesta, ei letkusta.

EY

tulee nakyviin

Liikut tai puhut
mittauksen aikana.
Tarinat hairitsevat
mittausta.

Pysy paikallasi aldaka
puhu mittauksen
aikana.

ES

tulee nakyviin

ORARO)

tulee nakyviin

ei vilku mittauksen
aikana

Pulssia ei tunnisteta
oikein.

Aseta mansetti oikein
ja tee uusi mittaus.
Katso kayttoohjeen
(2) kohta 4.

Pysy liilkkumatta ja
istu oikein mittauksen
aikana.

Jos —symboli

nakyy jatkuvasti,
suosittelemme
ottamaan yhteytta
ladkariin.

Er

tulee nakyviin

Mittarissa on
toimintahdirio.

Paina [START/STOP]-
painiketta uudelleen.
Jos "Er"-symboli tulee
edelleen nakyviin, ota
yhteys OMRON-
vahittaisliikkeeseen tai
-jalleenmyyjaan.

A

vilkkuu

Paristojen varaus on
alhainen.

Kaikkien neljan
pariston vaihtoa
uusiin suositellaan.
Katso kayttoohjeen

(2) kohta 3.

2. Taitailmaletku varovasti mansetin sisdan.

Huomautus
- Al3 taivuta tai taita ilmaletkua voimakkaasti.

3. Aseta mittari ja muut osat sdilytyskoteloon.

Al3 aseta mittaria tai muita osia sailytykseen:

« jos mittari ja muut osat ovat markia

« paikkoihin, joissa mittari altistuu aarilampatiloille, kosteudelle,
suoralle auringonvalolle, pélylle tai sydvyttaville hoyryille,
kuten valkaisuaineelle

« paikkoihin, jotka ovat alttiita varahtelyille tai iskuille.

2.3 Puhdistus

- Ald kdyta hankaavia tai syttyvia puhdistusaineita.

« Puhdista mittari ja mansetti pehmeilla ja kuivalla liinalla tai
pehmeailla liinalla, Jota on kostutettu miedolla (neutraalilla)
puhdlstusameella ja pyyhi ne sitten kuivalla liinalla.

« Ald pese mittaria, mansettia tai muita osia vedelld tai upota niita
veteen.

« Ald kdyta bensiinid, ohennusaineita tai vastaavia liuottimia
mittarin, mansetin tai muiden osien puhdistamiseen.

2.4 Kalibrointi ja huolto

« Taman verenpainemittarin tarkkuus on testattu huolellisesti ja se
on suunniteltu pitkaa kayttoikaa varten.

« Suosittelemme yleensa laitteen tarkastusta joka toinen vuosi, jotta
voidaan varmistaa sen oikea toiminta ja tarkkuus. Ota yhteytta
valtuutettuun OMRON-jdlleenmyyjaan tai OMRON-
asiakaspalveluun. Loydat osoitteen pakkauksesta tai toimituksen
mukana tulleista materiaaleista.

3. Tekniset tiedot

Tuoteluokka Elektroninen verenpainemittari

Automaattinen olkavarren

Tuotteen kuvaus verenpainemittari

Malli (koodi) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Naytto LCD-digitaalindytto

Mansetin painealue 0-299 mmHg

SYS: 60-260 mmHg

Verenpaineen mittausalue DIA: 40-215 mmHg

Pulssin mittausalue 40-180 lyéntia/min

Paine: £3 mmHg

Tarkkuus Pulssi: £5 % ndyton lukemasta
Taytto Automaattinen sahképumpulla
Tyhjennys Automaattinen

paineentasausventtiili

Mittausmenetelma Oskillometrinen menetelma

Kayttotila Jatkuva kaytto
Mittari: IP20
e S
IP22 - HHP-BFHO1
Luokitus DC6V4W
Nelja 1,5 V:n AA-paristoa tai
Virtalshde lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite

(vaihtovirta, 100-240V, 50/60 Hz,
0,12-0,065 A)

Noin 900 mittausta (kaytettaessa
uusia alkaliparistoja ja mukana
toimitettua kdsivarsimansettia.
Riippuu pariston ja
kasivarsimansetin tyypista.)

Pariston kesto

Mittari: 5 vuotta
Kdsivarsimansetti: 5 vuotta
Lisdvarusteena saatava
verkkolaite: 5 vuotta

Kayttoika (kaytettavyysaika)

+10...+40°C/ 15-90 %:n
suhteellinen kosteus (ei
tiivistymistd) / 800-1 060 hPa

Kayttoolosuhteet

-20...+60 °C/ 10-90 %:n
suhteellinen kosteus (ei
tiivistymista)

Sailytys-/kuljetusolosuhteet

Mittari: noin 250 g

Paino (ilman paristoja)

Mansetti: noin 110 g

Mittari: 103 mm (L) X 82 mm (K) x
Mitat (noin) 140 mm (P)

Mansetti: 146 mm x 466 mm
(ilmaletku: 610 mm)

Mittarin mansettiin sovellettava
ymparysmitta

17-42 cm (mukana toimitettu
kasivarsimansetti: 22-32 cm)

Muisti Tallentaa enintdan 30 lukemaa

Mittari, mansetti (HEM-CR24), nelja
AA-paristoa, sailytyskotelo,

kayttoohje (1)ja (2)

Siséllysluettelo

Sisdisen virtaldhteen ME-laite
(kdytettdessa pelkdstadn paristoja)
Luokan Il ME-laite (lisdvarusteena
saatava verkkolaite)

Suojaus sahkoiskua vastaan

Soveltuva osa Tyyppi BF (kdsivarsimansetti)

Huomautus

« Teknisid tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilmoittamatta.

- Tama mittari on tutkittu kliinisesti EN 1ISO 81060-2:2014 -standardin
vaatimusten mukaisesti ja se tayttaa EN I1SO 81060-2:2014- ja
EN ISO 81060-2:2019 + A1:2020 -standardien vaatimukset
(pois lukien raskaana olevat potilaat ja pre-eklampsiapotilaat).
Kliinisessd validointitutkimuksessa K5-vaihetta kaytettiin 85
potilaalle diastolisen verenpaineen maarittamista varten.

« IP-luokitus ilmoittaa koteloinnin suojauksen méaréan standardin
IEC 60529 mukaisesti. Mittari ja lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite
on suojattu kiinteilta vierasesineiltd, joiden lapimitta on vahintaan
12,5 mm (esimerkiksi sormi). Lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite
(HHP-CMO01) on suojattu pystysuoraan putoavilta vesipisaroilta,
jotka voivat aiheuttaa ongelmia normaalissa kaytossa.
Lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite (HHP-BFHO1) on suojattu
enintaan 15 asteen kulmassa putoavilta vesipisaroilta, jotka voivat
aiheuttaa ongelmia normaalissa kaytossa.

« Kayttotilan luokitus on IEC 60601-1 -standardin mukainen.

4. Rajoitettu takuu

Kiitos OMRON-tuotteen ostamisesta. Tama tuote on valmistettu
laadukkaista materiaaleista erittdin huolellisesti. Tuote toimii
asianmukaisesti, jos sitd kaytetaan ja yllapidetaan kayttoohjeessa
mainitulla tavalla.

OMRON antaa tuotteelle kolmen vuoden takuun ostopdivasta alkaen.

OMRON takaa, etta tuote on valmistettu oikein ja etta tyon laatu ja

materiaalit ovat asianmukaisia. Takuuajan aikana OMRON korjaa tai

vaihtaa viallisen tuotteen tai vialliset osat osista ja tyosta
veloittamatta.

Takuu ei kata seuraavia:

A. Kuljetuskustannuksia ja -riskeja.

B. Valtuuttamattomien henkildiden tekeman korjauksen
aiheuttamien korjausten ja/tai vaurioiden kustannuksia.

C. Saannollista tarkastusta ja huoltoa.

D. Valinnaisten osien tai muiden paalaitteeseen kuulumattomien
lisdvarusteiden vikoja tai kulumista, ellei tata ole nimenomaisesti
taattu ylla.

E. Korvausvaatimuksen hylkaamisesta johtuvia kuluja (hylatyista
korvausvaatimuksista veloitetaan).

F. Minkdaanlaisia onnettomuudesta tai vaarinkdytosta johtuvia
vaurioita tai henkildvahinkoja.

G. Kalibrointipalvelu ei sisélly takuuseen.

H. Valinnaisilla osilla on yhden (1) vuoden takuu ostopdivasta alkaen.
Valinnaisiin osiin kuuluvat muun muassa seuraavat tuotteet:
mansetti ja mansetin letku.

Jos tarvitset takuupalvelua, ota yhteys tuotteen myyneeseen
jalleenmyyjaan tai valtuutettuun OMRON-jalleenmyyjaan. Osoite on
tuotepakkauksessa/-tiedoissa tai sitéd voi tiedustella tuotteisiin
erikoistuneelta vahittaisliikkeelta. Jos sinulla on vaikeuksia 16ytaa
OMRON-asiakaspalvelua, ota meihin yhteys saadaksesi lisatietoja:
www.omron-healthcare.com

Takuun alainen korjaus tai vaihto ei oikeuta takuuajan jatkoon tai
uusintaan.

Takuu on voimassa vain, jos koko tuote ja alkuperdinen
vahittaisliikkeesta saatu lasku/kuitti palautetaan.

5. Ohjeet ja valmistajan ilmoitus

« Tama verenpainemittari on suunniteltu eurooppalaisen standardin
EN1060 mukaisesti: Ei-invasiiviset verenpainemittarit. Osa 1: Yleiset
vaatimukset. Osa 3: Lisdvaatimukset elektromekaanisille
verenpaineen mittausjarjestelmille.

- limoita kaikista tdhan laitteeseen liittyvista vakavista tapahtumista
valmistajalle ja sen jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle,
jossa sijaitset.

Tarkeda tietoa sahkomagneettisesta
yhteensopivuudesta (EMC)

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. -yhtién valmistama HEM-7143-E-laite
tayttaa sahkomagneettista yhteensopivuutta (EMC) koskevan
EN60601-1-2:2015-standardin vaatimukset.

Muita EMC-standardin mukaisia asiakirjoja on saatavana osoitteesta
www.omron-healthcare.com.

Sivustossa on lisatietoja HEM-7143-E-laitteen séhkdmagneettisesta
yhteensopivuudesta.

Tuotteen oikea havittaminen
(sd@hko- ja elektroniikkaromu, WEEE)

Jos tuotteessa tai sen asiakirjoissa on tama merkki,
sitd ei saa havittaa muun talousjatteen mukana, kun
sen kayttoika on lopussa.

Jotta véltetaan kontrolloimattoman
jatteenhavityksen aiheuttamat ymparistoon ja
ihmisten terveyteen kohdistuvat haitat, tdma tuote
on erotettava muista jatteistd ja kierratettava
asianmukaisesti materiaalien kestavan
uudelleenkdyton edistamiseksi.

Tietoja siitd, minne ja miten tdma laite voidaan palauttaa ymparistoa
kuormittamatonta kierrétystd varten, on saatavissa joko laitteen
myyntiliikkeesta tai kunnan-/kaupunginhallitukselta.
Yrityskdyttdjien tulee puolestaan ottaa yhteys tavarantoimittajaan ja
tarkistaa ostosopimuksen ehdot. Tuotetta ei saa havittda yhdessa
muiden kaupallisten jatteiden kanssa.
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Anvandarhandbok

Automatisk blodtrycksmatare for dverarmen

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ Svenska

Las bruksanvisning (1) och (2) fore anvandning.

Information om symboler finns i "Beskrivning av symboler" pa baksidan av den

andra, "Bruksanvisning (1D ".

All for Healthcare

Inledning

Tack for att du har valt M2 automatisk blodtrycksmatare for
overarmen. Denna blodtrycksmétare anvander den oscillometriska
metoden for blodtrycksméatning. Detta innebér att denna métare
detekterar blodets rorelse genom armartaren och omvandlar
rérelserna till en digital avlasning.

Sakerhetsanvisningar

Denna bruksanvisning innehaller viktig information om M2
automatisk blodtrycksmétare for 6verarmen. For att sékerstalla att
enheten anvéands pa ett sékert och korrekt satt ar det viktigt att du
LASER och FORSTAR alla anvisningar. Om du inte forstar dessa
anvisningar eller om du har nagra fragor bor du kontakta din
OMRON-aterforsaljare eller -distributor innan du anvédnder
enheten. Om du vill ha specifik information om ditt blodtryck ska
du vinda dig till din ldkare.

Avsedd anvandning

Den hér enheten ar en digital blodtrycksméatare som &r avsedd for
matning av blodtryck och puls hos vuxna patienter. Den har
blodtrycksméataren detekterar oregelbundna hjértslag under
métningen och anger detta via en symbol med avldsningar. Den &r
huvudsakligen avsedd for allman anvéndning i hemmet.

Uppackning och inspektion

Ta ut enheten ur férpackningen och inspektera den avseende skador.
ANVAND INTE enheten om den &r skadad, utan kontakta istéllet din
OMRON-aterforséljare eller -distributor.

Viktig sdkerhetsinformation

Las avsnittet Viktig sakerhetsinformation i den har bruksanvisningen
innan du anvédnder enheten. Folj noggrant stegen i den har
anvandarhandboken av sakerhetsskal.

Spara den for framtida bruk. Om du vill ha specifik information om
ditt blodtryck ska du VANDA DIG TILL DIN LAKARE.

Varnar for en potentiellt farlig
situation, som om den inte undviks kan

AVarning
leda till dodsfall eller allvarlig skada.

« Anvind INTE denna enhet pa barn eller personer som inte
kan tala.

« Andra INTE nagon medicinering baserat pa avlasningar fran
denna blodtrycksmatare. Ta dina mediciner enligt likarens
ordination. ENDAST en lidkare ar kvalificerad att diagnostisera
och behandla hogt blodtryck.

« Anvind INTE denna enhet pa en skadad arm eller en arm som
undergar medicinsk behandling.

« Placera INTE manschetten pa armen medan du &r kopplad till
intravendst dropp eller genomgar en blodtransfusion.

« Anvind INTE denna enhet i omraden dér det finns hogfrekvent
kirurgisk utrustning, utrustning for magnetisk
resonanstomografi (MRT) eller datortomografi (CT). Det kan
gora att enheten inte fungerar normalt och/eller leda till en
felaktig avldsning.

« Anvind INTE denna enhet i syreberikade miljoer eller
i ndrheten av lattanténdliga gaser.

« Radfraga din ldkare innan du anvéander denna enhet om du har
nagon vanlig hjartarytmi sasom prematura formaks- eller
kammarslag eller formaksflimmer, arterioskleros
(adderforkalkning), dalig blodcirkulation, diabetes,
njursjukdom eller om du &r gravid eller har
havandeskapsforgiftning. OBS! Alla dessa tillstand, samt om
patienten ror pa sig, darrar eller skakar, kan paverka
avldsningen.

» Du ska ALDRIG diagnostisera eller behandla dig sjédlv baserat
pa dina avldsningar. Radfraga ALLTID din ldkare.

« Undvik strypning genom att halla luftslangen och
ndtadapterkabeln borta fran spadbarn, smabarn och barn.

« Denna produkt innehaller smadelar som kan utgora en
kvavningsrisk om de rakar svéljas av spadbarn, n
och barn.

Hantering och anvandning av natadaptern

(valfritt tillbehor)

« Anvand INTE natadaptern om denna maétare eller
natadapterns kabel ar skadad. Om denna maétare eller kabeln
ar skadad ska du stinga av strommen och koppla ur
ndtadaptern omedelbart.

« Anslut ndtadaptern till ett eluttag med rétt spanning.

Anslut INTE till ett grenuttag.

« Du far ALDRIG sétta i natadapterns stickpropp i eluttaget eller
dra ut den ur eluttaget med vata hander.

« TaINTE isdr och forsok INTE att reparera natadaptern.

Hantering och anvandning av batterier

« Forvara batterierna utom rackhall for spadbarn, smabarn
och barn.

Varnar for en potentiellt farlig situation
som, om den inte undviks, kan leda till

AVar fors|kt|g smarre eller mattliga personskador for
anvandaren/patienten eller skador pa
utrustningen eller annan egendom.

« Sluta anvéanda blodtrycksmataren och radfraga din likare om
hudirritation eller obehag uppstar.

« Radgor med din ldkare innan du anvénder denna enhet pa en
arm dér intravaskuldr access eller behandling, eller en
arteriovends (AV) shunt, foreligger eftersom det sker en
tillféllig storning av blodflodet och detta kan leda till skador.

« Radfraga din ldkare innan du anviander denna enhet om du har
genomgatt en mastektomi.

« Radfraga din ldkare innan du anvéander denna enhet om du har
allvarliga problem med blodcirkulationen eller en
blodsjukdom eftersom manschetten kan orsaka blaméarken
nédr den blases upp.

« Gor INTE fler métningar d@n nédvandigt eftersom blamérken
kan uppsta pa grund av att blodfldet stors.

« Blas ENDAST upp armmanschetten nar den sitter runt
dverarmen.

« Ta bort armmanschetten om den inte borjar tommas under
maétningen.

« Anvind INTE denna enhet for nagot annat syfte dn att méata
blodtryck.

« Under métningen far inte mobila enheter eller annan elektrisk
utrustning som avger elektromagnetisk stralning finnas
nadrmare dn 30 cm fran enheten. Det kan gora att enheten inte
fungerar normalt och/eller leda till en felaktig avldasning.

« TaINTE isdr och forsok inte reparera blodtrycksmétaren eller
dess komponenter. Det kan leda till felaktig avldsning.

« Anvand INTE pa en plats dar det finns fukt eller risk att vatten
kan sténka pa blodtrycksmataren. Det kan skada enheten.

« Anvind INTE blodtrycksmataren i ett fordon i rorelse, t.ex. i en
bil eller pa ett flygplan.

« Undvik att tappa eller utsitta blodtrycksmataren for kraftiga
stotar eller vibrationer.

« Anvénd INTE blodtrycksmaétaren pa platser med hog eller lag
luftfuktighet eller temperatur. Se avsnitt 3.

« Under mitningen ska du observera armen for att sdkerstalla
att métaren inte orsakar langvarig forsamring av
blodcirkulationen.

« Denna enhet dr INTE avsedd for miljoer med frekvent
anvéndning sasom lakarmottagningar eller kliniker.

« Anvind INTE enheten samtidigt med annan medicinsk
elektrisk (ME) utrustning. Det kan gora att enheterna inte
fungerar normalt och/eller leda till en felaktig avlasning.

« Undvik att bada, dricka alkohol eller koffein, roka, motionera
och dta minst 30 minuter innan du gér en métning.

« Vila i minst fem minuter innan du goér matningen.

« Ta av atsittande eller tjocka kldder fran armen fore matningen.

« Sitt still hela tiden och prata INTE medan du gér en métning.

« Anvind ENDAST armmanschetten pa personer vars
armombkrets ligger inom det angivna omradet for
manschetten.

« Lat enheten acklimatisera sig till rumstemperatur innan du gor
en matning. Om en métning gors efter en extrem
temperaturforandring kan felaktiga avldsningar uppsta.
OMRON rekommenderar att du vantar i cirka tva timmar tills
enheten viarms upp eller svalnar da enheten anvénds i en miljo
med den temperatur som anges under driftférhallanden efter
att den har forvarats vid antingen den hogsta eller den lagsta
forvaringstemperaturen. Mer information om drift- och
forvarings-/transporttemperatur finns i avsnitt 3.

« Anvind INTE denna enhet efter att hallbarhetstiden har gatt
ut. Se avsnitt 3.

« UNDVIK att béja armmanschetten eller luftslangen kraftigt.

C€0197

Skarm

Knapp for [minne]

Knapp for [START/STOP]
Batterifack

Anslutning for natadapter
Anslutning for luftslang
Armmanschett

Luftkontakt

SISIDIGICICIOIOIO;

Luftslang

« UNDVIK att vika eller boja luftslangen under en pagaende
maétning. En skada kan uppsta genom att blodflodet bryts.

« Om du vill koppla ur luftkontakten drar du i luftkontakten
av plast vid slangens bas, inte i sjdlva slangen.

« Anvdand ENDAST med den/de ndtadapter, armmanschett,
batterier och tillbehor som ar specificerade for den har
blodtrycksmétaren. Andra natadaptrar, armmanschetter och
batterier kan skada enheten och/eller utsétta den for risker.

« Anvdnd ENDAST armmanschetten som &dr godkand for den har
blodtrycksmédtaren. Om andra armmanschetter anvands kan
det resultera i inkorrekta avldsningar.

« Om du blaser upp till ett hgre tryck an vad som behoévs kan du
fa blamérken pa armen dar manschetten sitter. OBS! Se "Om
ditt systoliska tryck ar hogre dn 210 mmHg" i avsnitt 6 i
bruksanvisning (2) for ytterligare information.

Hantering och anvandning av natadaptern

(valfritt tillbehor)

« For in natadaptern helti uttaget.

« N&r du kopplar bort natadaptern fran viagguttaget ska du se
till att dra i ndtadapterkontakten pa ett sdkert satt. Dra INTE i
natadapterkabeln.

« Vid hantering av nitadapterkabeln:

Skada den INTE.

Ha INTE sonder den.

GOr INTE otillatna dndringar pa den.
Klam den INTE.

Boj eller dra INTE hartiden.

Vrid den INTE.

Anvéand den INTE om den &r hopvirad.
Placera den INTE under tunga foremal.

« Torka av eventuellt damm fran natadaptern.

« Koppla ur ndtadaptern nér den inte anvénds.

« Koppla ur ndtadaptern innan du rengér blodtrycksmataren.

Hantering och anvandning av batterier
« Se till att batterierna sitts i med polerna vidnda at ratt hall.
« Anvdand ENDAST fyra alkaliska AA-batterier eller

manganbatterier till denna blodtrycksmatare. Anvand INTE
andra typer av batterier. Anvind INTE nya och gamla batterier

tillsammans. Anvand INTE batterier av olika marken samtidigt.

« Ta ur batterierna om enheten inte ska anvdandas under en
langre tid.

« Om du skulle fa batterivatska i 6g 1 ska du omedelbart
skolja med rikligt med rent vatten. Kontakta din lakare
omedelbart.

« Om du rakar fa batterivatska pa huden ska du omedelbart
tvdtta huden med rikligt med rent, ljummet vatten. Kontakta
din ldkare om irritation, skador eller sméarta kvarstar.

« Anvéand INTE batterier efter passerat utgangsdatum.

« Kontrollera regelbundet att batterierna ar i gott skick.

Skarmvisning/

problem Méjlig orsak Losning
Tryck pa [START/STOP]-
knappen igen.
Ett funktionsfel har Om "Er" fortfarande
i- uppstatt i visas ska du kontakta
visas blodtrycksméataren. | din OMRON-
aterforsaljare eller
-distributor.

)

blinkar

Batterierna borjar
taslut.

Det rekommenderas
att du byter ut alla

4 batterier mot nya.
Seavsnitt 3 i
bruksanvisning (2).

visas eller
blodtrycksmataren
stangs av utan
forvarning under en
matning.

Batterierna ar slut.

Batterierna ar slut.

Bytomedelbart utalla
4 batterierna motnya.
Se avsnitt 3 i
bruksanvisning (2).

Ingenting visas pa
skarmen.

Batterierna dr vanda
at fel hall.

Kontrollera att
batterierna liggerratt.
Seavsnitt 3 i
bruksanvisning (2).

Avldsningarnaverkar
vara for hoga eller
for laga.

Blodtrycket varierar hela tiden. Mdnga
faktorer kan paverka blodtrycket, t.ex. stress,
tid pa dagen och/eller hur du placerar
armmanschetten. Lds igenom avsnitt 2 i

bruksanvisning (2).

Ovriga problem.

Tryck pé [START/STOP]-knappen for att
stanga av blodtrycksmétaren, och tryck
sedan pa den igen for att géra en matning.
Om problemet kvarstar ska du ta ur alla
batterier och vénta i 30 sekunder. Satt sedan

tillbaka batterierna.

Om problemet kvarstar kontaktar du din
OMRON-aterforséljare eller -distributor.

B Allménna forsiktighetsmatt

« Nar du mater pa héger arm ska luftslangen I6pa pa sidan av
armbdgen. Var noga med att inte vila armen pa luftslangen.

S

« Blodtrycket kan skilja sig & mellan héger och védnster arm, och kan
leda till olika matvarden. Mat alltid pa samma arm. Om vardena
skiljer sig markant at mellan armarna ska du fraga din lakare vilken
arm du ska anvanda vid méatningen.

« Nar du anvénder tillvalet natadapter ska du placera
blodtrycksmétaren pa en plats dar det ar enkelt att ansluta och dra
ur natadaptern.

+ Om du vill stoppa matningen trycker du pa [START/STOP]-knappen
under matningen.

Hantering och anvandning av batterier

« Kassering av anvéanda batterier ska utforas i enlighet med lokala
bestammelser.

» De medféljande batterierna kan ha en kortare livslangd an nya
batterier.

1. Felmeddelanden och fels6kning

Om nagot av nedanstaende problem uppstar under matning bér du
kontrollera att det inte finns ndgon annan eldriven enhetinom 30 cm.
Se tabellen nedan om problemet kvarstar.

2. Underhall

2.1  Underhall

Skydda blodtrycksmétaren fran skador genom att félja nedanstdende

anvisningar:

« Andringar eller modifieringar som inte har godkints av
tillverkaren g6r garantin ogiltig.

| A\ Var forsiktig

« Ta INTE isar och forsok inte reparera blodtrycksmataren eller dess
komponenter. Det kan leda till felaktig avlasning.

2.2 Forvaring

Forvara blodtrycksmataren i férvaringsetuiet nar den inte anvands.

1. Tabort manschetten fran blodtrycksmétaren.

| A\ Var forsiktig

« Om du vill koppla ur luftkontakten drar du i luftkontakten av plast
vid slangens bas, inte i sjdlva slangen.

2. Vik férsiktigt ihop luftslangen i manschetten.

Obs!

« Boj eller vik inte luftslangen 6verdrivet mycket.

3. Placera blodtrycksmétaren och évriga komponenter i
forvaringsetuiet.

Lagg inte blodtrycksmataren och 6vriga komponenter i férvaring:

« om blodtrycksmataren och 6vriga komponenter &r vata.
« pa platser som utsétts for extrema temperaturer, luftfuktighet,
direkt solljus, damm eller fratande dngor sasom fran

blekmedel.

« pa platser som utsatts for vibrationer eller stotar.

2.3 Rengdring

« Anvand inte slipande eller flyktiga rengéringsmedel.

« Anvand en mjuk torr trasa eller en mjuk trasa fuktad med milt
(neutralt) rengéringsmedel for att rengdra blodtrycksmataren och
armmanschetten. Torka sedan av med en torr trasa.

« Undvik att tvatta eller sénka ned blodtrycksmataren och
armmanschetten eller 6vriga komponenter i vatten.

«+ Anvand inte bensin, tinner eller liknande I6sningsmedel for att
rengora blodtrycksmataren, armmanschetten eller 6vriga

komponenter.

2.4 Kalibrering och service
« Exaktheten for denna blodtrycksmétare har testats noggrant och ar

utformad for lang liv

slangd.

« Generellt rekommenderas att enheten ska inspekteras vartannat ar
for att sakra korrekt funktion och noggrannhet. Véanligen kontakta
din auktoriserade OMRON-aterforséljare eller OMRON kundservice
pa adressen som finns pa forpackningen eller i medféljande

litteratur.

3. Specifikationer

Produktkategori

Elektroniska sfygmomanometrar

Produktbeskrivning

Automatisk blodtrycksmétare for

Overarmen

Skdarmvisning/ .

problem Mojlig orsak Lésning

Tryck pa [START/STOP]-
knappen igen for att

Modell (kod) M2 (HEM-7143-E)
Bildskarm Digital LCD-bildskérm
Manschettens )
tryckmataromrade 01ill 299 mmHg

E |

visas eller
armmanschetten
blases inte upp.

[START/STOP]-
knappen trycktes in
ndrarmmanschetten
inte satt pa armen.

stanga av mataren.
Tryck pa [START/STOP]-
knappen nér du har
satt i luftkontakten
ordentligt och satt pa
armmanschetten
korrekt.

Luftkontakten &r inte
helt inkopplad i
blodtrycksmataren.

Satt i luftkontakten
ordentligt.

Armmanschetten ar
inte ratt applicerad.

Satt pa
armmanschetten
korrekt och gor sedan
en ny matning. Se
avsnitt 4 i
bruksanvisning (2).

Luft lacker ut fran
manschetten.

Byt ut
armmanschetten mot
en ny. Se avsnitt 101
bruksanvisning (2).

Ec

visas eller en
matning kan inte
slutforas efter att
armmanschetten har
blasts upp.

Du rér dig eller pratar
under en médtning
och armmanschetten
bldses inte upp
tillrackligt.

Eftersom det
systoliska trycket ar
over 210 mmHg kan
en matning inte
goras.

Var stilla och prata
inte under
matningen. Om "E2"
visas upprepade
ganger ska du blasa
upp manschetten
manuellt tills det
systoliska trycket ar
30-40 mmHg ver
dina tidigare
avldsningar. Se
avsnitt 6 i
bruksanvisning (2).

E3

Manschetten har
blésts upp Gver
maximalt tillatet

Ror inte vid
manschetten och/
eller boj luftslangen
under matning. Om
du ska blasa upp
armmanschetten

visas tryck.
manuellt, 1ds avsnitt 6
i bruksanvisning (2).
Du rér pa dig eller
pratar under Var stilla och prata
matningen. inte under
visas Vibrationer stor matningen.
matningen.
Satt pa
armmanschetten
. korrekt och gor sedan
visas en ny matning. Se
avsnitt 4 i
// bruksanvisning (2).
Visas Pulsfrekvensen kanns |Var stilla och sitt pé
inte av pa ratt satt. ratt satt under
matningen.
[0 Om symbolen
)\ 4 aterkommer
blinkar inte under en rekommenderar vi att
matning du radgér med din

lakare.

SYS: 60 till 260 mmHg

Blodtrycksmatomrade DIA: 40 till 215 mmHg

Pulsmatomréade 40 till 180 slag/min (bpm)

Tryck: £3 mmHg
Puls: 5 % av avldsningen pa
skarmen

Exakthet

Uppblasning Automatiskt med elektrisk pump

Téomning Automatisk 6vertrycksventil
Méatmetod Oscillometrisk metod
Driftlage Kontinuerlig drift

Matare: IP20
Natadapter (tillval): IP21 for
HHP-CMOT1, IP22 fér HHP-BFHO1

IP-klassificering

Klassificering DC6V4W

4 AA-batterier 1,5V eller
natadapter (tillval) INGANG AC
100-240 V 50-60 Hz 0,12-0,065 A)

Stromkalla

Cirka 900 méatningar (med
anvandning av nya alkaliska
batterier och medféljande
armmanschett. Beroende pa typ
av batteri och armmanschett.)

Batterilivslangd

Métare: 5 ar
Armmanschett: 5 ar
Natadapter (tillval): 5 &r

Héllbarhetstid (livslangd)

+10 till +40 °C/15 till 90 % RH

Driftvillkor (icke-kondenserande)/
800 till 1 060 hPa
Forvaring/ -20 till +60 °C/10 till 90 % RH

transportforhéllanden (icke-kondenserande)

Métare: cirka 250 g
(exklusive batterier)
Armmanschett: cirka 110 g

Vikt

Matare: 103 mm (B) x 82 mm (H) x
140 mm (L)

Manschett: 146 mm x 466 mm
(luftslang: 610 mm)

Matt (ungeférligt varde)

Manschettomkrets som galler
fér mataren

17 till 42 cm (medféljande
armmanschett: 22 till 32 cm)

Minne Lagrar upp till 30 avlasningar
Blodtrycksmatare, manschett
o (HEM-CR24), 4 AA-batterier,
Innehall

forvaringsetui, bruksanvisning

(Moch(2)

ME-apparat med intern drift (nar
endast batterier anvands)

Klass Il ME-apparat (natadapter
som tillval)

Skydd mot elstot

Personansluten del Typ BF (armmanschett)

Obs!

« Dessa specifikationer kan dndras utan féoregdende meddelande.

« Den hér blodtrycksmataren har undersokts kliniskt i enlighet med
kraven i EN ISO 81060-2:2014 och dverensstdimmer med
EN ISO 81060-2:2014 och EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 (exklusive
gravida och patienter med preeklampsi). | den kliniska
valideringsstudien anvandes K5 pa 85 patienter for att faststalla
diastoliskt blodtryck.

« IP-klassificering ar den skyddsgrad som kapslingen tillhandahaller
enligt IEC 60529. Blodtrycksmataren och natadaptern (tillval) &r
skyddade mot fasta frammande féremal med en diameter pa
12,5 mm eller mer, till exempel ett finger. Natadaptern (tillval)
HHP-CMO1 &r skyddad mot lodratt fallande vattendroppar som kan
orsaka problem vid normal funktion. Natadaptern (tillval)
HHP-BFHO1 &r skyddad mot snett fallande vattendroppar, som kan
orsaka problem vid normal funktion.

- Klassificeringen av driftlaget uppfyller IEC 60601-1.

4, Begransad garanti

Tack for att du har valt en OMRON-produkt. Denna produkt &r
tillverkad av material med hog kvalitet och stor omsorg har tillampats
vid tillverkningen. Den &r utformad for att fungera pa ett
tillfredsstallande satt, forutsatt att den anvéands pa ratt satt och
underhalls enligt beskrivningen i anvdndarhandboken.

OMRON ger tre ars garanti pa denna produkt fran inkdpsdatum.

OMRON garanterar produktens konstruktion, utférande och material.

Under garantiperioden kommer OMRON att reparera eller ersétta en

defekt produkt eller defekta delar utan att ta betalt for arbete eller

material.

Garantin tacker inte nagot av foljande:

A. Transportkostnader och transportrisker.

B. Reparationskostnader och/eller defekter som orsakats av att
reparation utforts av obehdriga personer.

C. Periodiska kontroller och underhall.

D. Bristande funktion hos eller slitage av tillvalsdelar eller andra
tillbehor utdver sjdlva huvudenheten, sédvida detta inte
uttryckligen garanteras ovan.

E. Kostnader till foljd av nekat ansprak (avgift tas ut for dem).

F. Skador av alla slag inklusive personskador som orsakats av misstag
eller pa grund av felaktig anvandning.

G. Kalibreringsservice ingar inte i garantin.

H. Tillvalsdelar har ett (1) ars garanti fran inképsdatumet. Tillvalsdelar
innefattar, bland annat, féljande artiklar: manschett och
manschettslang.

Om garantiservice kravs ber vi dig att kontakta aterférséljaren som du
kopte produkten av, eller en auktoriserad OMRON-aterforsaljare.
Adressen finns i produktférpackningen/broschyren eller hos din
specialiserade aterforsaljare. Om du har svért att hitta OMRON-
kundtjansten kan du kontakta oss for information.
www.omron-healthcare.com

Reparation eller ersattning under garantin ger inte ratt till forlangning
eller férnyelse av garantiperioden.

Garantin beviljas endast om den kompletta produkten &tersands
tillsammans med originalfakturan/kontantkvittot som kunden fatt av
aterforsaljaren.

5. Riktlinjer och tillverkarens deklaration

« Blodtrycksmétaren ar utformad enligt den europeiska standarden
EN1060, icke-invasiva sfygmomanometrar del 1: Allménna krav,
och del 3: Sarskilda krav for elektromekaniska
blodtrycksmatningssystem.

- Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter som har uppstatt i samband
med denna enhet till tillverkaren och den behériga
tillsynsmyndigheten i den medlemsstat dar du &r bosatt.

Viktig information om elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMC)

HEM-7143-E som tillverkas av OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.
uppfyller kraven i standarden EN60601-1-2:2015 om
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC).

Ytterligare dokumentation i enlighet med denna EMC-standard
finns pa www.omron-healthcare.com.

Se EMC-informationen for HEM-7143-E pa webbplatsen.

Korrekt kassering av denna produkt

Denna markering som visas pa produkten eller dess
litteratur, indikerar att den inte ska avyttras med
annat hushallsavfall i slutet av dess livslangd.

For att forhindra majlig skada pa miljon eller hdlsan
fran icke kontrollerad avyttring, vénligen separera
produkten frén annat typ av avfall och atervinn den
ansvarsfullt for att bidra till hallbar dteranvandning
av materiella resurser. ]
Privata anvdndare skall antingen kontakta aterforsaljaren dar
produkten har inhandlats, eller det kommunala
renhéllningsbolaget, for att fa information om var och hur de kan
ldmna in produkten for miljosdker atervinning.

Kommersiella anvandare skall kontakta sin leverantor och
kontrollera villkoren i inkdpsavtalet. Denna produkt far inte blandas
med annat kommersiellt avfall for deponering.

[Manganany eHiHaeri
HyCKaynblIK

NbIKTbIH apTepuanbIK KbICbIMbIH aBTOMATThI TypAe eriley MOHUTOPLI

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ Afbinwbin_

NanganaHy angbiHaa (1) xaHe (2) natganaHy HYCKaynbiFbIH OKbIHbI3.

TaH6anap Typanbl aknaparTbl 6acka «MaitganaHy HyckaynbiFbl (1) » KyXKaTbIHbIH

apTKbl 6eTiHaeri «TaHGanapAbIH TyciHAipmenepi» 6enimiHeH KapaHbI3.

—

Kipicne

ABTOMaTTbI M2 WbIKTBIH, aPTEPUANBIK KbICbIM MOHUTOPbIH CaTbIMN
anfaHbIHbI3 YLWiH anfbic Ginaipemia. Byn KaH KbICbIMbl MOHUTOPbI
KaH KbICbIMbIH enLueyziH 0CLUMIIOMETPUANBIK dAICH
narifananagsl. Byn KaH KosfanbiCbiH MblK apTepUsACH apKbiibl
aHbIKTan, KosfranbicTapabl UNGprblk kepceTKiluke
TypneHaipeTiHiH Ginaipeai.

Kayincisaik Hyckaynapbl

Byn nanganaHy HyckaynblifblHAa aBTOMaTTbl M2 UbIKTbIH
apTepuAnbIK KbICbIM MOHUTOPBI Typarbl MaHbl3dbl aknapat
6epineai. Byn MoHuTOPAbI Kayinci3 api AypbIC NanganaHbinybiH
KaMTaMachI3 eTy YLUiH ocbl Hyckaynapabl Tonblk OKbIIT,
TYCIHIHI3. Erep 6yn Hyckaynapabl TyciH6eceHi3 Hemece
KaHAan ga 6ip cypakrapbliHbI3 6onca, 6yn MoHUTOpAbI
nanpanaHy anabiHaa OMRON Genlek AykeHiHe Hemece
ANCTpUGBLIOTOPbLIHA XabapnachkiHbI3. KaH KbICbIMbIHbI3
Typanbl apHaibl aKnapar YwiH AapirepMmeH KeHeCiHi3.

TaranibiHOanybl

Byn KypbinFbl epecek eMaenyLiHiH KaH KbiCbIMbl MEH TaMbIp COFY
XMInNiriH enLwey ywiH nanganaHbinatbiH LMGPRbIK MOHUTOP
6onbin Tabbinagel. Byn MoHUTOp enwey 6apbicbiHAa KanbIncbI3
XKYPEeK COFbICbIHbIH Naiaa 6onybiH aHbIKTaabl XaHe MyHbl
kepceTkilwTepi 6ap 6enri apkbinbl kepceteai. KebiHece yii
XafgannapblHaa nanganaHy YWiH yCbiHbinagbl.

Any xaHe Tekcepy

Ocbl MOHUTOPABI KaNTaMagaH anbin, 3akbiMOaHy oK eKeHiH
TeKkcepiHi3. Erep ocbl MOHWUTOP 3akbimaarnca,
MAVMOANAHBAHBI3 xeHe OMRON Genwek aykeHiHe Hemece
AMCTpUObIOTOPLIHA XabapnachiHbI3.

Kayinci3gik TexHuKachbl XXeHiHAaeri
MaHbI34bl aKnapar

Byn KypbinfbiHbl NanganaHy angbiHaa ocbl Nanganaxy
HyCKaynbIfblHbIH, «Kayinciaaik TexHUKachl xeHiHAeri MaHpI3abl
aknapar» TapayblH OKbIHbI3. Kayincisgik MakcaTbiHAa OCbl
naiiganaHy HyckaynbiFblH MYKUSIT OpbIHAAHbI3.
AHbIKTamanap any yLiH caktan KonblHbI3. KaH KbICbIMbIHbI3
Typanbl apHaiibl aknapart ywid JOPIFrEPMEH KEHECIHI3.

©nimre Hemece aybIp
)apakaTTrapfa anbin kenyi
MYMKiH TOHIN TypFaH KayinTi
xarganabl 6ingipeai.

AEckepty

» Byn moHuTOpAbI cabunepre, bynaipwiHaepre, 6ananapra
Hemece o3 iCiHe xayan 6epe anmanTbiH TyJiFanapfa
MANOANAHBAHBIS.

* Byn kaH KbICbIMbl MOHUTOPbIHbLIH KOPCETKILUTEPIHIH HerisiHae
emai PETTEMEHI3. Emai gepirepaiH cunatramacbiMeH
kabblinaaHp!3. XKofFapbl kaH KbicbiMbIH TEK 6inikTi gapirep
avarHoctukanan, eMaeyi Kaxer.

» Byn MoHUTOpPAbI KapakaTTaHFaH KONMeH Hemece
MeauLMHanbIK eM KOnAaHbINbIN XaTkaH KonMeH
NMANOANAHBAHBI3.

* Erep KomnbiHpbI3Fa kKeKTamblp iLWinik TamMmLbINaTKbILL KOMbIFaH
6ornca Hemece KaH Kyibinbin aTtca, MaHXeTaHbl KornFa
nanganadyra BONMANObI.

+ Byn MoHuTOpAbI XMiniri xxofapbl (HXK) xupyprusinblk xababik,
MarHuTTiK-pe3oHaHcTblK Tomorpadus (MPT) xababliFbl,
KOMI‘IblOTepJ‘liK Tomorpadusi (KT) ckaHepnepi opHaTbinFaH
anmakrapaa I'IAMLlAJ'IAHEAHbIS Byrn MoHUTOPABIH AYPbIC
XKYMbIC icTeMeyiHe XaHe/Hemece KaTe kepCeTKilLKe akenyi
MYMKiH.

+ Byn MoHuTOpAbI KypaMmblHAa OTTeK ken opTanapaa Hemece
OHal TyTaHfbIW rasabiH kaceiHga NMAVOANAHBAHbBIS.

* XKypekiue Hemece KapblHLLAMbIK 3KCTpacucTonanap He
XKypekLe pubprnnaLmuscel, apTepUOCKIIepos, Hallap
nepdy3usi, KAHT CycaMmblipbl, XYKTifiK, TPeaknamncus Hemece
Gyrpek aypybl CUSIKTbI Karnmnbl apuTMmus Gorca, ocbl
MOHUTOPABI NanganaHy anabliHaa AspirepMeH KeHeCiHi3.
EmpaenywwiHiH Ko3fanbiCbiHa, AipinaeyiHe Hemece
KanTblpayblHa KOCbIMLLA OCbl KYWMNEpAiH Ke3 KenreHi enwieyaid
KepceTkilliHe acep eTyi MyMkiH ekeHiH ECKEPIHIS3.

* KepcerkiwTtepain HeridiHae ELLUKALLAH e3iHi3
[umarHocTukanamaHbi3 Hemece emaemMeHis. YHEMI
nopirepiHis3beH keHeciHi3.

* TYHLWbIFBIN KanMmay YLUiH, aya TYTiriH XaHe anHbiManbl TOK
apanTepiHiH kabeniH cebunepaeH, GynaipwiHaepaeH xaHe
GananapzaH anbiC CakTaHpl3.

* Erep cabunep xyTbin Korica, 6yn eHiMHIH KypambiHAA TYHLUbIFY
KaTepiH LakbIpybl MyMKIH Maiiga 6enwekTtepi 6ap.

AliHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH (KocbIMLLAa akceccyap)
KOnAaHy XeHe nanganaHy

* Erep ocbl MOHUTOpP Hemece aiiHbIMarnbl TOK aganTepiHiH kabeni
3akbIMaaHca, aiHbiManbl Tok agantepidH NMAVNOANAHBAHbIS.
Erep ocbl MOHUTOP Hemece kabenb 3akbiMaaHca, KyaTTbl
oLipin, avHbiManbl TOK aanTepiH Aepey axbipaTbiHbI3.

* Aybicnanbl TOK aganTepiH THiCTi kepHeyi 6ap poseTkara
KocbIHpbI3. BipHelwe poseTtka awacbiHaa MANOANTAHBAHbBIS.

* AliHbIMarbl TOK aganTepiH aNeKTp po3eTkackiHa bifFan
konaapbiHbI3teH ELLUKALIAH kocnaHpl3 Hemece CyblpMaHbl3.

* AllHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH XeHaeyre Hemece aybICTbIpyFa
OPEKETTEHBEHIS.

BaTtapesiHbl KongaHy xeHe nanganaHy

» Barapeanapabl cebunepaeH, GynaipLwiHaepaeH xaHe
6ananapgaH anbic cakTaHpl3.
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[Oucnnen

[Memory] (Xap) Tyinmeci
[START/STOP] Tyiimeci
Barapes 6enimi

AT apanTepiHiH yscbl

Aya yschbl

®

Kon manxeTachl

Aya awacsl

SICIGINIGICIOICIO,

Aya TyTiri

oO®

* ©nwey xacayfa AeviHri keminge 30 MUHYT apanbiFbiHAa cyFa
Tycyre, ankoronb Hemece KoenH kabbingayra, WoibiM
Leryre, eHe XaTTbifynapblH OpblHAayFa XoHe ac ilyre
Gonmanapl.

Onweyre fewiH kemiHae 5 MUHYT 6olibl AeManbIHbI3.

©rwey GapbiCbiHAA ThIFbI3 KOHBIMALI HEMECe KasbiH KuiMAi
LUELLIiHi3.

Onuwey 6apbicbiHAa KoafariMaHbl3 xeHe COWNECMNEHIS3.
Kon marxeTacbiH eMaenyLinepaiH, Kornbl MaHXeTaHbIH,
KepceTinreH aykbiMbiHAa 6onatbiHaan etin KAHA
naviganaHbliHbI3.

Onwey xacay angbliHaa, ocbl MOHUTOP Genve
TemnepatypacbiHa beriimaenreHiH Tekcepiis. Temneparypa
KaTTbl ©3repreHHeH KeWiH erLey xxacay KaTe kepceTKillke
aKenyi MyMkiH. MOHWUTOP eH ken Hemece eH a3 cakray
TeMnepaTypacbiHfa cakTanfaHHaH KeliH, on navaanaHy
LapTTapblHAa KepceTinreH Temneparypa weriHge
nanpanaxbinFadaa, OMRON komnaHUsicbl MOHUTOPAbIH,
XbIMybl HEMece carkblHAaybl YLLUiH LuaMaMeH 2 cafat KyTyai
ycbiHagbl. MaraanaHy xeHe cakray/TacsiManaay
Temnepatypa Typanbl KOCbIMLLIA aknapaTTel 3-6eniMHeH
KapaHbI3.

Byn MoHUTOPAR! Y3aK yakelTTaH keitin MANOANIAHBAHbIS.
3-6enimai kapaHb!3.

Kon maHxeTacbiH Hemece aya TyTiriH MAWMbBICTbIPMAHbI3.
©nwey ypaiciHae aya TyTiriH 6ykneHia Hemece
MAMBICTBIPMAHBI3. Byn kaH afbIMbIH Y3y apKbinbl Xapakat
LUAKbIPYbl MYMKIH.

Aya TyTiriH WbiFapbin any yLiH, TYTiKTiH ©3iHEH emec, NnacTuk
aya TYTIriHiH Heri3iHeH TapTbIHbI3.

Ocbl MOHUTOpPFa KBPCETINreH arHbIMarnbl TOK aganTepiH, kon
MaHxeTacblH, 6aTapesinapapl xaHe akceccyapnapgbl FAHA
nanganaHbiHpi3. Konpay kepceTinMenTiH anHbIManb! TOK
afanTepai, Kon MaHxeTanapbiH xaHe Gatapesnapapl
naiiganaHy ocbl MOHUTOPAbI 3aKbIMAaybl XaHe/Hemece
3USHbIH TUi3Yi MYMKIH.

Ocbl MOHUTOpPFa pyKcaT eTinreH kon MaHxetacbliH FAHA
navpanaHblHbI3. Backa kon MaHxeTanapblH nanganaHy Kate
KepceTKiluTepre aKenyi MyMKiH.

KaxeTTi KbIChIMHaH XOofapbl aya Tonybl KON MaHXeTachl
KONAaHbINaThiH XXepAe iLLKi KaHayFa aKenyi MyMKiH.
ECKEPTE: kocbiMLIa aknapatTbl @ naiinanady
HyckaynbIfblHbIH 6-6enimMaeri «Erep cisaiH cuctonansiy
KblCbIMbIHbBI3 210 MM CbiH. 6aF. ofapbl 6omnca» TapayblHaH
KapaHbl3.

ARnHbIManb! TOK aganTtepiH (KOCbIMUJa aKceccyap)
KonaaHy XXeHe navganaHy

* AiiHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH po3eTkara ToMblK carnblHbI3.

* AiiHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH po3eTkagaH axblipaTkaHaa
anHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH MiHAETTi Typae Kayincia TapTbiHpI3.
AViHbIManbl Tok aganTepiHii kabenived TAPTIAHBI3.

* AlHbIMarnbl TOK aganTepiHiH kabeniH ycTaranaa:

OHbl 3akbiMgan AlIMAHbIS.

OHbl cbiHabIpbin ATIMAHbBI3.

OHblH XyMbicbiHa keaepri )KACAMAHbI3.

OHbl KbICMAHbI3.

OHbl kywTten BYKTEMEHI3 Hemece TAPTIAHBI3.
OHbl B¥YPAMAHbI3.

Erep on Gymara xuHanbin Typca, I'IAI/I,ElAJ'IAHEAH,bIS
OHbIH ycTiHe aybip 3atTapasl KOMMAHBI3

* AliHbIManbl TOK aganTepiHeH Wwanapl cvaiHia.

* MapanaH6arania aiHbiManbl TOK aganTepiH axblipaTbin
KOMbIHbI3.

» Byn MoHuTOpAbl Tasanay anabliHaa anuHbiMansl Tok aganTepi
aXblpaTbIHpI3.

BaTapesHbl KongaHy xaHe nanganaHy

+ Batapesnapabl nonsprbInbIKTapbiH AYpbIC eMec Typanan
CAIIMAHBI3.

* byn MOHMTOPMEH TEK 4 «AA» cinTinik Hemece mapraHeL,
GarapesicblH nanaanaHbiHbI3. batapesnapabi 6acka TyprepiH
I'IAI/I,ElAJ'IAHBAH,bI3 XaHa xaHe nanganaHbinFaH
6atapeanapabi bipre MAVNOANAHBAHbI3. Batapesnapasii
apTypni 6peHaTepiH 6ipre MAVNOANAHBAHbIS.

* Erep 6yn MoHWTOp y3aK yakblT 601bl NaiganaHblIManTbiH
6onca, 6atapesinapabl anbin TacTaHpI3.

+ Keare 6aTapesgarbl 9NeKTPONUT TN KETKeH Xxaraanaa,
onapApl Mos Tasa CyMeH Xybin TacTaHbl3. [lepey AapirepmeH
KEHECIHi3.

* Erep 6atapes cyibIKTbiFbl Tepire Tycce, TEPIHi3ai ken
MerLiepAaeri Ta3a, Xbinbl CyMeH Aepey XyblHbl3. Erep
TiTIpKEHy, )xapakaTTaHy Hemece aybIpCblHy 6onca, aapirepmeH
KEHECIHI3.

» batapesnapgbl xxapamabinblk Mep3iMi ©TKEHHeH KeliH
NMAVOANAHBAHBIS.

» Batapesinap >xakcbl Kyiae XyMbIC iCTen TypFaHbIH Xui Tekcepin
TYPbIHbI3.

Oucnnen/
Mpobnema

blkTtuman
cebebi

Wewimi

KaH KbICbIMbIH erniey SYS: 60-260 MM CblIH. bar.

EC

nanga Gonaapl
Hemece Kon
MaHeTachbl
YPrEHreHHeH KeniH
enweyai askray
MYMKIH emec.

Onuwey 6apbicbiHaa
KO3FanablHbI3
Hemece CeWnecTiHi3
XaHe Kon
MaHXeTachl TUICTi
Typae ypneHbegi.

CucTtonansblk KbICbIM
210 MM CblH. baF.
KoFapbl
OonfaHabIKTaH,
enLueyai xacay
MYMKiH emec.

Onwey 6apbicbiHaa
KO3FanmaHbI3 xaHe
cemnnecneHjs. Erep
«E2» xa3ybl
KanTanaHbin
KepceTince, Kon
MaHXeTacblH
cucTonanblk KblCbliM
anabiHFbl
KepceTKiluTepaeH
30—40 mm cblIH. bar.
»oFapbl GonFaHLua
ayameH KonaaH
TONTbIPbIHBI3.
Mapanany
HycKayrblfblHbIH (2)
6-6eniMiH KapaHbI3.

ayKbIMbl DIA: 40-215 MM CblIH. Gaf.
TambIp COFbICbIH enLuey
ayKbIMbI 40—-180 COKKbI/MUH.
KbiCbIMbI: £3 MM CbIH. BaF.
Leangairi TaMmbIp COfbIChI: AMUCnnen
KepCeTKiLLiHiH 5%
OnekTp copfbl apKbinbl
Komnpeccusicol 2BTOMATTH!
KplcbiMabl aBTOMaTTbl TYpae
HAexomnpeccuscel LublFapy KnanaHbl
Onwey Tacini OcuunnomeTpusnblk agic

XKymbic pexumi Y3gaikci3 )yMbIC

MonuTop: IP20

Kocbimwa AT apganTepi:

IP21 (HHP-CMO1 ywwiH) Hemece
IP22 (HHP-BFHO1 yuwiH)

IP knaccudmkaumsicol

E3

nanga Gonaapl

Kon maHxeTacbiHa
aya pykcar eTinreH
€H Ker KbICbIMHaH
apTbIK Kiprisingi.

Onwey 6apbicbiHaa
KON MaHxeTacblH
ycTamaHbI3 xaHe/
Hemece aya TYTiriH
MalbICTbIPMaHbI3.
Erep kon
MaHXeTachl KONMEeH
yprieHce, (2)
nanganaxy
HYCKaynbIfbIHbIH
6-6enimiH KapaHbI3.

HomuHanab! Kywi TypakTbl TOK 6 B 4 BT

4 «AA» 6arapescel (1,5 B)
Hemece KoCbIMLLA auHbIManb!
Tok agantepi (INPUT AC 100—
240 B, 50-60 'y, 0,12-0,065 A)

KyaT kesi

LamameH 900 enwem (XKaHa
cinTini 6atapesnap meH bipre
BepinreH Kon maHxeTacbliH
Kongaxbin. batapes Typi meH
KON MaHXeTacblHbIH TypiHe
Kapa.)

BaTapesiHbIH XyMbIC icTey
Mepa3imi

EY

nanaa 6onagbl

Onwey 6apbicbiHAa
KO3FanablHbI3
HeMece COUnecTiHi3.
[ipingep enweyre
Keaepri kenTipeai.

Onwey 6apbicbiHaa
KO3FanmaHbl3 xaHe
ceVinecneHis.

MoHuTOp: 5 XbiN
Kon manxetachbl: 5 xbin
Kocbimwa AT aganTepi: 5 xbin

YKapamabinblk Mep3imi
(KbI3MET KepceTy Mep3iMi)

ES

nanga Gonaapl

ORALON

narnga Gonaapl

¢

enwey 6apbicbiHAa
KbiMblbIKTaManabl

TambIp COFy Xuiniri
AypbIC
aHblKTanvagbl.

Kon manxeracbiH
OYPbIC KONAaHbIM,
6acka eniey
KacaHbl3.
Mapanany
HycKaynblifbIHbIH (2)
4-6enimiH kapaHbI3.
Onwey 6apbicbiHaa
KO3FanmaHbl3 aHe
ZYPbIC OTbIPbIHbI3.

Erep « »

TaHGacbl y3aikci3
Kkepcerince,
napirepmeH
KEeHecyaji YCblHaMBbI3.

+10 — +40°C/15-90% Cbl
(koHAeHcauumschI3)/
800-1 060 rMa

XyMbIC WwapTrapb

Cakray/Tacbimangay -20 — +60°C/10-90% Cbl

LwapTTapsbl (koHAEHCcaUMACHI3)
MoHuTop: wamameH 250 r

Canmarbl (6aTapesinapabl kocnaraHaa)

Kon marxeTachl: wamameH 110 r

MonwuTop: 103 mm (E) x
82 mm (B) x 140 mMm (¥)
Kon maHxetacbl: 146 Mm x
466 mm (aya TyTiri: 610 mm)

Onwempaepi (KyblKTanfaH
M8H)

MaHxxeTaHbIH LeH6epiH

MOHUTOPFa KONAaHyFa 17—-42 cwm (6epinreH kon

MaHxeTachl: 22—-32 cm)

Er

nanaa 6onagbl

MoHnuTopaa
akay 6ap.

[START/STOP]
TYNMECIH kanTa
DacbIHpI3.

Erep «Er» Genrici
6opibip kepcerince,
OMRON 6enLek
[yKeHiHe Hemece
ONCTPUBBIOTOPbIHA
xabapnacbiHbI3.

6onagabl

Xagpl 30 kepceTKilLke AeniH cakTangpl
MoHuTOp, KON MaHxeTachbl
(HEM-CR24), 4 «AA»

Ma3amyHbl 6aTapeschl, cakTay kantamachl,

nanganady Hyckayrbifbl
xoHe (2)

a

KbIMbINbIKTaRAbI

Batapesnapabiy
neHreni TeMeH.

Bapnblk 4
GaTtapesitbl
aHacblHa
aybICTbIpY
YCbIHbINaabI.
MaipanaHy
HyCKaynblIfbiHbIH (2)
3-6enimiH KapaHbI3.

lwTeH KyaTt anatbiH
MeavLUMHanbIK anekTpnik
xabablk (Tek 6baTapesinapapl
nanganaxfaHga)

Il knacbiHOafFbl MeauLUUHanbIK
anekTpnik xabablk (KocbiMLIa
aliHbIMarnbl TOK aganTepi)

OneKTpP TOrbIHbIH COFybIHaH
Kopfay

AnnapaTTblH XXyMblc Geniri BF Typi (kon maHxeTachbl)

=
]

nanaa 6onagbl

Batapesanap 6iTTi.

Bapnbik 4
GaTapesHbl Aepey
XaHanapblHa
aybICTbIPbIHbI3.
Maipanany
HycKaynblfbIHbIH (2)
3-6enimiH KapaHbI3.

HeMmece ernLuey
GapbicbiHaa
MOHWUTOP KEHETTEH
ellen.
Batapesnap 6iTTi.
MoHuTOpPAbIH
Avcnneviiae BatapesiHbiH
ewTeHe nonspnbiKTapsbl
KepceTinvenai. aypbic
TypanaHb6araH.

Barapes aypbic
opbIHFa
OpHaTbInFaHbIH
TeKCepiHi3.
Mapanany
HycKaynblfblHbIH (2)
3-6enimiH KapaHbI3.

KepceTkiwTtep TbiM
XOfapbl Hemece
TbIM TEMEH nanga
6onagbl.

KaH KbicbIMbl YHeMmi e3repegi. CTpecc, kyH
Me3rini xaHe/Hemece Kon MaHXeTacblH
KONAaHaTbIH 84iciH Koca KenTereH
akTopnap kaH KbiCbIMbIHA 8cep eTyi
MYMKiH. (2) nanaanany HycKaynbifbiHbIH
2-6eniMiH Kapan LWbIfbIHbI3.

Backa
npobnemanap
nanaa conapabl.

MoHuTtopabl ewipy ywiH [START/STOP]
TyMeciH 6acbiHbI3, COAAH COH erLiey
YLWiH KaiTa 6acbiHbI3. Erep npobnema
Xonblnmaca, 6apnblk 6atapesiHbl anbin
Tactan, 30 cekyHA kyTiHi3. CogaH CoH,
Gartapesnapabl kanTa canbiHpl3.

Erep npobnema ani Ae KantanaHca,
OMRON 6eniiek aykeHimeH Hemece
OMCTpUBbIOTOPbIMEH XabapnachkiHbi3.

B Xannbi Kayincisgik wapanapbl

2. TpodmnakTukanbIiK XeHaey
XYMbICTaphbl

21

MNpodmnakTukanbIK XeHaey XyMbicTapbl

MoHuTOpAb! 3aKkbiMAAHYAaH KopFay YLWiH TemeHaeri
Hyckaynapabl OpblHAAHbI3:

*+ OHAipyLLi pyKcaT eTnereH e3repTynep Hemece KypbiibiM
e3repicTepi Keninaik KyLwiH xosapl.

| A\ Hasap aynapbiHb13

* Ocbl MOHUTOPAbI Hemece 6acka KOMNOHEHTTep i benwekTeyre
HeMece xeHaeyre OPEKETTEHBEHI3. byn aypbic emec okyra

oaKenyi MyMKiH.

+ OH Konabl enwereH kesae aya TyTir WbIHTaK xafbliHaa 6onysbl
KaxeT. KonblHbI36eH aya TyTiriH 6acbin kanmaHbi3.

|AybIpnbIFbl XEHiN XoHe opTalia
&H asap XapakaTTapra, COHaawn-aK
*KabAbIKTbIH Hemece 6acka MYNIKTIH
ayAapbIHbI3 3aKbImMAanybIHa akenyi MyMKiH
KayinTiniri 3op xarganabl 6ingipepi.

* Erep Tepi TiTipkeHin Hemece xafbIMCbI3 Xafganabl
6aikacaHbl3, OCbl MOHUTOPAbI NaaanaHyabl ToKTaTbin,
[apirepmMeH KeHeCiHi3.

* TamblIp iWwinik kipic Hemece eMagy xacarnfaH He apTepus-
TamblpnblK (A-V) WYHT 6ap KonFa ocbl MOHUTOPALI NanganaHy
anabliHaa aspirepiHisbeH KeHeciHi3, kepi xafaanaa kaH
afblMblHa XacanaTblH yakbITLIa KeAepri )apakaTTaHyFa akenyi
MYMKiH.

« Erep cisre mactekToMus xacanca, oCbl MOHUTOPAbI
nanganaHy angbiHaa gapirepMeH KeHeCiHi3.

« Erep kaH afblHblHa KaTbICTbI KayinTi akaynap Hemece kaH
aypynapbl 6onca, ocbl MOHUTOPAbI NardanaHy angsiHaa
napirepMeH KeHeciHi3, cebebi ypneHeTiH MaHxeTa kaHTanayfra
aKenyi MyMKiH.

* ©nwey npoueaypackit ken OPbIHOAMAHBI3, cebebi kaH
arblHbIHA KENeTiH KeAepri kapakar anyfa okenyi MyMKiH.

» Kon MaHxeTaHbl Ublkka TakkaHHaH keniH FAHA ypneHis.

« Erep enwey 6apbicbiHAa KON MaHXeTachl aya LiblFapmaca,
OHbI anbin TacTaHbl3.

+ Byn MoHUTOPAbI KaH KbICbIMbIH erleyaeH 6acka MakcaTka
nanganaxyra TbibIM CANbIHFAH.

* Onwey 6apbicbiHAa ocbl MOHUTOpAAH 30 CM KaLbIKTbIKTa
3NeKTPOMarHuUTTIK epicTepAi WbiFapaTbiH MOGUNbAIK KypbIsiFbl
Hemece kaHaan aa 6ip 6acka anekTprik KypbliFbl XOKTbIFbIHA
KO3 XeTKi3iHi3. byn MOHUTOPAbIH AYPbIC XYMbIC iCTemeyiHe
XoHe/Hemece KaTe KepCeTKilLKe aKenyi MyMKiH.

» Ocbl MOHUTOPAbI HeMece 6acka KOMMNOHEHTTepAi GenLiekTeyre
Hemece xeHaeyre OPEKETTEHBEHI3. Byn aypeic emec okyfa
aKenyi MyMKiH.

* blnfan Hemece ocbl MOHUTOPFA Cy LWaLLblpay kayni 6ap
opblHAA I'IAVIJ:lAﬂAHEAH,bIS Byn ocbl MOHUTOPAbI
3aKbIMaaybl MyMKiH.

+ Byn MoHUTOPAbI aBTOKeNiK HEeMece yLUaK CUSIKTbI XKbIMKUTBIH
kenikre MANOANAHBAHbIS.

+ Ocbl MOHWTOPFa KaTTbl COKKbl TYCIPMEHI3 Hemece
OIPINOETNEHIS.

+ Ocbl MOHUTOPAB! bINFaNAbINbIFbl )XOFapbl HEMece TOMEH He
Temneparyparnapsbl )Xofapbl He TeMeH opbliHAapaa
NAVMOANAHBAHBI3. 3-6enimai kapaHbi3.

* Onwey GapbICbiHAA, MOHUTOP KaH aiHarbIMbIHbIH y3aK
6y3bInybiH LAKbIPMaNTbIHbIHA KO3 XeTKi3y YLUiH Konabl
6akblnaHbI3.

* By MOHWUTOPABI MEAMLMHANBIK KIMHUKanap Hemece Aspirep
KabUHETTepi CUsKTBI NaiiaanaHxy Xuiniri )korapbl opTanapaa
NMANOANAHBAHBI3

* Byn MoHuUTOPAbI GacKa MeauumMHanbik anexkTpnik (M3)
xabablkneH 6ip mearinge I'IAVI,ElAJ'IAHBAH,bIS Byn
KYPbINFbINapablH AYpbIC KyMbIC iCTemeyiHe xoHe/Hemece kate
KOpCETKILLKe arnbin Kenyi MyMKiH.

Ly B

* OH @He con Kor apacbiHAa kaH KbICbIMbl 9pTYpIi 6onybl
MYMKIH k&He BpTYpITi eMLuey MaHiHe aKkenyi MyMKiH. Onieynep
YLWiH yHeMmi 6ip kongaH enweHi3. Eki kon apacbliHaafb
KepceTKiLuTep aiblpMaLLbinbifbl YIkeH 6onca, kai Konabl
eriLey XeHiHae aapirepMeH KeHECIHi3.

* KocbimMLua aiiHbiManbl TOK aganTepiH nagananradaa,
MOHWTOPAbI aiHbIManbl TOK aganTepiHe KOCY >XaHe axbipaTy
KMbIH BonaTtbiH OpbIHFa KOMMaHbI3.

. enu.ley,:u TOKTaTy YLUiH enwem any kesivge [START/STOP]
TYWMECIH Ke3 KenreH caTTe Gacyra Gonagsbl.

BaTapesHbl KongaHy xeHe nanganaHy

* ManpanaHbinFaH batapesnap XeprinikTi epexenepre cankec
yTUnIu3aumsanaHybl kepek.

* Bipre 6epinreH batapesnapablH KbI3MeT Mep3iMi aHa
GaTapesinapra kaparaHaa Kblckapak 60mybl MyMKiH.

1. Karte Typanbl xabapnap *aHe
aKaynapAabl XXOHo
Erep enwey 6apbicbiHga TeMeHaeri npobnemanapabiy ke3

KenreHi nanga 6onca, 30 cm apanbikTa ellkaHaam ANeKTprik
KYPbITFbIHbIH, )XOK EKEHIH TeKcepiHi3. Erep npobnema

XKoMblniMaca, TeMeHzeri KeCTeHi KapaHbl3.

DOucnnen/
Mpobnema

blkruman
cebebi

LWewimi

MNanna 6onaabi

Kon maHxetacsbl
KonaaHbInMaraHaa
[START/STOP]

TYWAMeECiH GacblnFaH.

MoHuTOpAbI eLipy
YLLIH [START/STOP]
TYWMECIH KarTa
6acbiHbI3. Aya
alwacklH MblkTan
carnbin, Kon
MaHXeTacblH AypbiC
KOnAaHFaHHaH KeuiH
[START/STOP]
TYMMeECIH 6acbIHpI3.

Aya awacsl .
( MOHWTOpFa TOMbIK Qgigq:;'; MbIKTan
' KOCbIfIMaraH. .

Kon maHnxeTtacbiH

:l?:;(;i;g:: LYPbIC KONJaHsbiM,
yprieHGeiai. Kon maHxeTachl 6acka enwey
aypbic )acaHbl3.
KonaaHblinmaraH. ManpanaHy
HyCKayInblIfbIHbIH (2)

4-6enimiH kapaHbI3.

MaHxertagaH aya
LbIFBIN TYP.

Kon maH»eTacblH
»aHacblHa
aybICThIPbIHbI3.
ManpanaHy
HyCKayInblIfbIHbIH (2)
10-6enimiH
KapaHbi3.

2.2 Cakray
MoHwuTOp naganaHbIiNManTbiH ke3ae, OHbl KanTamacbiHaa
cakTaHbl3.

1. MoHuTOpAaH Kon MaHXeTachlH anbin TacTaHbI3.

| A\ Hazap aynapbiHbi3

* Aya TyTiriH WhifapbIn any yLwiH, TYTIKTiH 83iHEH eMec, NNacTuk
aya TYTIriHIH Heri3iHeH TapTbiHbI3.

2. Aya TyTiriH KON MaHXeTachiHa xaiinan 6ykTen
canblHbI3.

EckepTne
* Aya TyTiriH WiamagaH Tbic BykTemMeHi3 He
MaMbICTbIPMaHbI3.

3. MoHuTtop mMeH 6acka KOMMNOHeHTTepAi cakTay
KanTamachblHa carblHbI3.

MoHuTOpabl XaHe 6acka KOMMNOHEHTTEPAI Keneci xargannapaa
caKTamaHbI3:

* MOHWUTOP MeH Gacka KOMMOHeHTTep cy bonca.

* TemnepaTypachl, binFanabinbifbl WamMaaaH Teic, Tikenen
KYH Cayneci, WaH Hemece 9K CUAKTbI Ke3i allbITKbILL
6ynap 6ap xepnepgae.

* OipinaenTiH HeMece COKKbInap TYCETiH xepnepae.

2.3 Tasanay

* Ke3 kenreH xybinaTelH HeMece Te3 GynaHaTbiH
TasapTKbllWTapabl nanganaxHbay.

* MoHUTOP MeH KON MaHXeTacblH Tasanay YLUiH, XXymcak, Kyprak
wy6epekTi Hemece anci3 (6erTapan) Xyy KypanbiHa ManblHFaH
Xymcak Wwy6epekTi nanganaHbiHbI3, COAAH COH onapabl Kyprak
wy6epekneH CypTiHi3.

* MOHUTOpP MEH KON MaHxeTacklH Hemece 6acka
KOMMOHEHTTEPAi CYMEH >XyMaHbI3 Hemece 6aTbipMaHbI3.

* MoHUTOpP MeH Kon MaHxeTacklH Hemece Backa
KOMMOHEHTTepAi Tasanay YLiH 6eH3VH, CyibINTKbILWTapab!
HeMece CofaH ykcac epiTkilTepai naganaH6aHpl3.

2.4 Tekcepy oHe KbI3MET aTkapy

* ApTepusanbik KbiCbiMAbI ©51LLIeYyre apHanFaH 6yn acnanTbiH,
OBNAiri MyKUSIT TeKcepinyi TMic xaHe y3ak yakbIT 60Mbl
cakranagbl.

« AcnanTblH enLuey AdnAiri MeH AypbIC XyMbIC icTen
TYPFaHAbIFbIH P €Ki XbI CalblH TeKCepy YCbiHbINaabl.
OMRON yakinetTi ekiniHe Hemece Kypan kantamacbiHaa He
KypanmeH koca bepinreH kyxatramaaa kepcetinreH OMRON
KIIMEHTTEpPIHE KbI3BMET KepCeTy opTarbifbiHa XxabapnacbiHbI3.

3. TexHukanbIK cunatTamanapbl

EckepTtne

*+ CneumndrKaLmMsACbIHA €CKepTYCi3 e3repTynep eHrisinyi MyMKiH.

+ Byn monuTtop EN ISO 81060-2:2014 ctaHgapTbiHbIH
TananTapblHa CaMKeC KIMHUKanbIK CbiHAKTaH ©TTi XaHe
EN I1SO 81060-2:2014 >xaHe EN I1SO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020
cTaHaapTbiHa Caikec Kereai (asfbl ayblp xeHe
NpeaKnammncusaChl ackbiHFaH emaenyLlinepai kocnaranaa).
KrnuHukanblk 3epTTeyrnep XyprisreH kesae, avactonarnbik
apTepusIbIK KbICbIMHBIH 85 TapMarbiH aHblkTay yiwiH K5
napameTpi nanganaHbifFaH.

« |P knaccudukaumsicol IEC 60529 ctaHaapTbiHa calikec
KopFaHbIC AeHreni 6onbin Tabbinagsl. Ocbl MOHUTOP MeH
KOCbIMLLIA aiHbIManbl TOK aganTepi caycak CUsKTbl AuameTpi
12,5 MM 8He oflaH YIIKEH CbIPTKbl KAaTTbl 3aTTapaaH
kopfanfaH. HHP-CMO01 KocbiMLia aiHbIManbl TOK aganTepi
KanbInTbl )XyMbIC 6apbiCbiHAa akaynapAab! Wakelpybl MYMKiH Tik
KyNanTblH Cy TaMLblinapbiHaH kopranfaH. HHP-BFHO1
KOCbIMLU@ alHbIMarbl TOK aganTtepi kanbinTbl )KYMbIC
GapbicbiHAa Macenenep TyAblpybl MyMKiIH KUFaLL KynanTblH cy
TamWbINapbIHaH KOpFasnfaH.

* XXymbIc pexumiHiH xiktenimi IEC 60601-1 TanantapbiHa cai.

4. LlekTeyni Keningik

OMRON eHimiH caTbin anfaHbiHbI3 YLWUiH anfbic Gingipemis.
KanablkTapbiHbIH 6aKblnaycbl3 XKOMbinybl HOTWXKECIHAE KopLuaFaH
opTa MeH afjam AeHcaynbifblHa 3UAH KeNTipyi MyMKiHAIrH
6onablpmay MakcaTbiHaa, 6yn kanaplk TypiH 6acka TypnepiHeH
6enin anblHbI3 XaHe onapabl MaTepuanablk pecypcrtapabiH kanTa
nanganaHbinybl TypakTbl TYpAe Xypyi yiwiH, 6enek kagere
XapaTblHbI3. Erep KypbinfbiHbl nanganaHy xeHiHaeri
HyCKaynbIKTaFbl Hyckaynapfa coiikec nanaanaHcaHpl3, ci3
KYPbINFbIHBIH XXyMbICKa kabineTTiniriHe kaHaraTTaHacbI3.
OMRON komnaHusicbl 6y eHiMre caTtbin anfaHHaH KeniH 3
XbINablk keningik mepsimii 6epegi. Ocbl 8HIMHIH canacblHa,
XKYMbICKa Ka6ineTTiniriHe OMRON komnaHwusicel keningik 6epeai.
Ocbl Kenln,qu( MepalMIHﬂe OMRON komnaHusicbl akaynbiFbl 6ap
eHiMai Hemece kaHaal fa bip akayrbl Genwektepai
aybICTbIpYAbl, XXeHAeyai TeriH xy3ere acbipagbl.

Keningik mep3imi keneci 6enimaepai kamToiMaiabl:

A.Tacbimanpay KesiHaeri WbiFbHAAp MeH TacbiMangay kesiHaeri
KaTepnep.

©.YaKineTTi emec TynfaHblH NanganaHyblHaH 60nFaH LWbIFbIHHbIH,
KeHe aybICTbIPbIIFaH akaynbl GenLweKkTepiHiH, OPHbIH TONTbIPY.

B. Ke3eHaik Tekcepy xoHe npodunakTukanblk XeHaey
XyMbICTapbl.

B.>Korapblga aHblk keningik 6epinvereH xarganaa, Heriari
KypbinFblaaH 6acka kocbiMLa Genwektepain Hemece 6acka
TipkemenepgiH akaynbifbl 6onca Hemece To3ca.

I. WarbiM MakyngaHbaraH xaraanaa (ayblCTbipbIIManTbIH
6onca), KoMNaHust WbiFbIHAAPABIH OPHbLIH TONTHIPbIN
Gepmenai.

f. Bavikaycbl3 Hemece AypbIC eMec nanganadygaH 6onraH
opeKeTTEPIHI3Ai Koca, Ke3 KenreH 3akbimaaHynap.

E.Kannbpney kbiameTi keningikte KamTbinMaraH.

E.KocbiMwa GenwekTepiHe GepineTiH keningik Mep3imi caTbin
anfaHHaH keni 6ip (1) xbinabl Kypaapl. Kocbimwa
GernLekTepre MblHanap xartafpl >xeHe orapMeH LUeKTenmensi:
MaHXeTa XeHe MaHxeTa TyTiri.

Erep Keningaik 6oMbIHLLA KbI3MET Kepcery KaXeTTiniri TypiHOaca,
eHimMAi caTbin anfaH AykeHre Hemece ekinetti OMRON
AMCTPUBLIOTOPbIHA OTIHIL BiNAipiHi3. KOMNaHNsiHbIH MeKeHXamb!
©HIMHIH KOpabblHAa KepceTinreH/apHaibl KykaTTamaHbl Ci3
apHaiibl TapaTylbinapgaH ana anacsi3. OMRON
KOMMaHUSICbIHBIH, KIIMEHTTEPre KbI3MET KepCeTy opTarbIkTapblH
iagen Tabyda kublHAbIKTAp TyblHAAFaH xarganaa, 6isre
xabapnacblHbl3: www.omron-healthcare.com

Keningik mMepsimi ke3eHiHae aybiCTbIpy HEMeCe XeHaey XKyprisy
Keningik MepsimiH y3apTy KyKbifbiH Gepmeiigi.

Erep eHiM eHimzi TapaTyLubl 6epreH catbin any woT-
akTypacbIHbIH/TYGIpTeriHiH TynHyckacbiMeH bipre akeniHce,
Keninaik KbI3MeTiHIH kepceTinyi MakynaaHaabl.

5. HyckaynbiK )XaHe eHAipyLUiHiH
AeKnapaumscbl

* ApTepusnblK KbiICbIMABI enLlieyre apHanfaH byn acnan
eyponanblk EN1060 «/HBa3uBTi emec ccomrmomMaHomeTprnep»
cTaHaapTbiHbIH, 1 6enimMi «XKannbl Tanantapra» xeoHe 3 Genimi
«ADPTEPUANBIK KbICLIMAbI ONLLEATIH dNIeKTPOMEeXaHNKanblk
Xyvienep yLUiH KocbIMLLIA TananTapfFa» Coukec xobanaHraH.

* Ocbl KypbInFbIMeH GonFaH Kes kerreH Kypaeri okuFa Typarnbl
eHJIpyLUire xeHe Ci3 opHanackaH MyLenikTeri MeMNeKeTTiH
YOKINeTTi opraHbiHa xabapnaHbi3.

AnekTpomarHuTTik ynunecimainikke (3MY)
KaTbICTbl MaHbI3Abl aKknapar

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. KoMnaHusicbl WbifapfaHx
HEM-7143-E koabl EN60601 1-2:2015 aneKTPOMarHuTTiK
ynnecimginik (OMY) ctaHgapTbiHa calikec.

Ocbl OMY cTaHAapTbiHa KaTbICTbl KOChIMLUA Ky)XaTTama Keneci
Beb-canTTa KormkeTimai: www.omron-healthcare.com.
BeG-caiittarbl HEM-7143-E KypbinfbicbiHa apHanfaH OMY
aknapartblH KapaHbI3.

KepiBHNULTBO 3 ekcntyaTauii

ABTOMaTUYHUI NpuUnag ANA BUMIPIOBaHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKY Ha nieui

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ AnriiicoKa

Mepepn BUKOpMCTaHHAM NpouMNTaliTe KePiBHMLTBO 3 eKcnnyaTauii(1)i(2).

Mepepn BUKOpUCTaHHAM Npuiagy NpoynTaiiTe KepiBHULTBO3 eKcrtyaTauii (1) .

Bctyn

[AKyemo, Wo npra6anv aBTOMaTUYHWIA NpyUnag AN BUMIpIOBaHHA
apTepianbHOro TMCKY Ha nNnedi M2. Mpunaa BuMiptoe apTepianbHUin
TUCK OCLIMNOMETPUYHUM MeToZoM. Lle 03Hauag, wo uen npunag
BM3HaYa€ KONMBaHHA KPOBI B M/I€YOBIl apTepii Ta NepeTBOPIOE Ui
KOMMBaHHA B LMPPOBI MOKA3HUKN.

IHCTPYKLUii 3 6e3nekn

B KepiBHMLTBI 3 ekcnnyaTauii HaBeAeHO BaxnmBy iHGopmaLliio LWoao
aBTOMaTUYHOTO Npunagy ANA BUMIpOBaHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKY Ha
nneyi M2. LL|o6 3a6e3neuntn 6e3neyHe Ta NpaBuIbHe BUKOPUCTaHHA
uboro npunagy, MPOYUTANUTE i1 YCBIAOMTE Bci ui iHcTpyKUii. AKWO
Ui iHCTPYKUiT 34a10TbCA BaM He3po3yMminumu a6o AKLWO y Bac €
3anuTaHHA, NepeA BUKOPVCTaHHAM LibOro Npunagy 3BepHiTbca B
TeXHiYHUN LeHTp a6o Ao AucTpu6'loTopa KomnaHiit OMRON.
MpoKoHcynbTyiTeCA 3 NiKapeM WoA0 KOHKPETHUX 3HaYeHb
BalLOro apTepiabHOro TUCKY.

MpusHayeHHA

Len undposunin nprnag NnprusHayeHo Ana BUMIpoBaHHA
apTepianbHOro TUCKY i YaCTOTW NyNbCy B AOPOC/NX NauieHTiB. Lien
npunag nig vyac BUMiploBaHHA BCTAHOB/IOE HAABHICTb NOPYLUEHHA
pUTMY cepLebnTTA Ta CUrHanisye Npo Le, Biffobpaxkaoun CMMBON
pa3oM 3 NoKa3aHHAMU. PEKOMEeHAYETbCA NepeBaXxHO ANA
BUKOPWCTaHHA B JOMALLHIX yMOBaXx.

OTpumaHHA Ta nepesipKa

BuimiTb e npunag 3 ynakoBKW, Wo6 nepesipyT Oro Ha HasBHICTb
NOWKOMKEHD. Y Pa3i NOWKOAKEHHA L|bOro npunagy HE
BUKOPUCTOBYWTE VOO Ta 3BepHiTbCA AO TEXHIYHOIO LIEHTPY abo
anctpub’totopa komnaxii OMRON.

BaxnuBa iHpopMmaLia 3 TeXHiKn 6e3nexkn

MepL HiX BUKOPUCTOBYBATU Liell Npunag, 03HaNnoMTeCA 3 BaXK/MBOIO
iHpOopMaLli€lo 3 TEXHIKU 6e3MeKy, Lo MICTUTbCA B KEPIBHULTBI3
eKcnyarTadii. YBaxKHO AOTPUMYMNTECA LibOro KepiBHULTBA 3
eKcnyaTauii 3apaaw Bawwoi 6e3neku. .
36epexiTb 1oro AK AoBiaKy Ha ManbyTHe. TIPOKOHCY/TbTYUTECA 3
JIIKAPEM w040 KOHKPETHMX 3Ha4Y€Hb BaLLOro apTepianbHOro TUCKY.

O3Haya€ NoTeHUilnHO
He6Ge3neyHy cnTyaLito, WO
MOXKe NPU3BeCTN J0 CMepTi
4u BaXKKUX TpaBM.

A nNonepepxenns!

-
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« HE BuKopucToByiiTe Leil npunag Ana BUMiploBaHHA TUCKY B
HeMOBNAT, AiTel a6o 0ci6, He 3gaTHUX BMPA3UTU CBOT Hamipu.

« HE 3miH1o0liTe niKyBaHHA Ha OCHOBi NOKa3aHb, OTPMMaHUX 3a
AOMOMOrOI0 LIbOro Npunazy ANA BUMipIOBaHHA apTepianbHOro
TuUcKy. MpuiimanTe niku 3rigHo 3 npusHauyeHHAM nikapa. TUIbKU
nikap mae Heo6xiaHy KBanidikauiio Ana AiarHoCcTyBaHHA 1

iKy nip| >ro aprepi 0 TUCKY.

« HE BUKopucToOBYiiTe Npunaa Ha pyui, AKLO0 BOHa TpaBMOBaHa
abo ii nikyloTb.

« HE HaknapaiiTe MaHXXeTy Ha nneye Nif Yac BUKOPNCTaHHA
Kpar ui abo nep KpOBi.

« HE BuKopucToByiiTe Leii npunag no6amnsy BUCOKOYACTOTHOrO
xipypriuHoro o6nagHaHHsA, MarHiTHo-pe3oHaHcHoro
Tomorpada Ta Komn'lotepHoro Tomorpada. HepoTpumaHHsa
L€l BUMOrY MOXKe NPN3BEeCTN A0 HENPaBUIbHOI po60oTy
npunapay Ta (a6o) go orTp nokKasaHb.

« HE BuKopucToByiiTe el npunag y cepefoBuili 3 BUCOKUM
BMiCTOM KINCHIO a60 B NPMCYTHOCTi roproumx rasis.

« MpoKoHcynbTYyiTECA 3 NiKapem nepef, BUKOPUCTaHHAM LibOro
npunaay 3a HaABHOCTI 6yAb-AKOro 3 LMX CTaHiB: NOWNPEHi
¢$opmu apuTMmii, AK-OT NnepeavacHi CKOpoUueHHs nepeacepab i
WNYHOUKIB a60 MUrOTiHHA NepeAcepab, apTepiocknepos,
noraHa nepdysis, giaber, BariTHicTb, Npeeknamncis abo
3axBOpIOBaHHA HUPOK. 3BEPHITb YBATIY, wo 6yab-akuii 3
HaBe[leHNX BULLe CTaHiB, Pa30M i3 pyxom a6o TpeMTiHHAM
nauieHTa, MOXYTb BNIMBaTN Ha NOKa3aHHA BUMipIOBaHHA.

« HIKOJIU He piarHocTyiiTe CBili cTaH i He Npu3HavaiiTe co6i
niKyBaHHA, 3Ba)Kaloun Ha Ui nokasaHHA. 3ABXKAN
KOHCYNbTYyITecA 3 nikapem.

« o6 3ano6irTi yaywweHHI0, TpMMaiiTe NOBITPAHY TPY6KY Ta
Kabenb aganTtepa 3MiHHOro CTpyMy nogani Bifi HEMOBNAT i AiTel.

« Lleit BUpi6 mictuTb Api6HI geTani. AKwo HemoBnA abo AUTMHA
X NPOKOBTHE, Lie MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 IOro yAyLWEHHA.

I1pan|na NOBOgKEHHA Ta BUKOPUCTaHHA afanTepa
3miHHOro CTpyMmy (AopaTKoBe npunaaas)

« HE BuKopucroByiiTe afantep 3MiHHOro CTPyMy B pasi
NowKoAXKeHHA npunaay abo kabenio uboro agantepa. Y pasi
NOWKOAXKEHHA Lboro npunaay a6o Ka6enio HeraiiHoO BUMKHIiTb
KUBNEHHA Ta Bif'€eqHaNTe aganTep 3MiHHOrO CTPyMmy.

. ﬂiAKmouin apanTep 3MiHHOro CTPyMy 10 PO3€eTKM 3
BIAHOBIAHOIO Hanpyrmo 3ABOPOHEHO BukopucroByBaTtii 3
6arar: p

. 3A50POHEHO rll,q.Kmoqam apanTep 3MiHHOro CTpymy A0
po3eTKM Ta TV iioro pyKamu.

« HE po36upaiiTe agantep 3MiHHOro CTpymy Ta He Hamaraiiteca
3AINCHUTY AOTO PEMOHT.

I'Ipasvma NnoBOAXKeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA
eNeMeHTiB XXNBNEeHHA

-Tp nTe

TV XXNB

nogani Big HeMoBnAT i giTeil.
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Awncnnen
KHonka nam’aTi
KHonka [START/STOP]

BaTtapeiHui Biacik

©®

THi3po apanTepa
3MiHHOrO CTpyMy

MosiTpsHe rHizpo

®

MaHxeTta Ha nneye

MoBiTpAHMIA WTeKep

SICIVENGICIOIONS;

MogiTpsAHa Tpy6ka

« Mepep BUMiploBaHHAM 3HiMITb i3 pyKu TicHui1 a6o
TOBCTUIA OgAr.

« He pyxaiitecb i HE po3moBnsaiiTe nig yac BUMiptoBaHHA.

« Opsaraiite manxkety TUIbKU Ha niofeii, y AKNX OKPYXKHicTb
PYKW BianoBifae BKasaHNM ANA L€l MaHXeTu 3HaYeHHAM.

« Mepep npoBeAeHHAM BUMipIOBaHHA NePeKOHaNTeCh, WO
npunaa npucTocyBaBcA A0 KiMHaTHOT TemnepaTtypum.

poBep BUMI nicnAa c 0 nepenaay
TeMnepartypu Mmoxe NpU3BecTy! 0 OTPUMaHHA NOMWIKOBUX
nokasaHb. KomnaHia OMRON p AyeE paTn np Ay
HarpiTncb a6o OXONOHYTH NPOTAroM NPNGAN3HO 2 roanH,
AKLLO Lieil Npunaj BUKOPUCTOBYBaTUMETbCA B cepefloBuLL,
Ae TemnepaTtypa Bignosigae ymoBam ekcnnyarauii, nicna
TpuBanoro nepebyBaHHA B cepefioBuLLi 3 MiHiManbHolo a6o
MaKcMManbHoIo TemnepaTypolto 36epiraHHs. lonaTkoBy
iHdpopmaLuito woao pobouoi TemnepaTypu it TemnepaTypu
36epiraHHA/TpaHCNOPTYBaHHA AUB. B po3Aini 3.

« HE BUKOpuCTOBYiiTe Lieii Nnpunaa, AKLO ioro TepmiH cnyx6m
3aKiHumBca. [lus. po3pain 3.

« HE 3ruHaiiTe maHXeTy Ha nsieye a6o NOBITPAHY TPY6Ky HaaTO

CcnbHO.

HE nepernHaiite Ta HE nepekpyuyiite noBiTpsAHy TPy6Ky nip

Yyac BUMipiloBaHHA. Lle moxe npussecTu A0 TpaBM Yepes

NopyleHHA KpoBoooGiry.

« Bip'eaHy0uM NOBITPAHMIA WITEKep, CNlif TATHYTN 3a

NNacTMKOBMIA NOBITPAHNI WITEKep B OCHOBI TPY6KM, a He 3a

camy Tpy6Ky.

Pasom i3 uum npunagom moxkHa Bukopucroysatu TIJIbKU

p AOBaHi i apanTepa 3MiHHOro CTPYMy, MaHXeT,

enemeHTiB XNBNeHHA | npunaaaA. BukopucranHa iHwmnx

apanTepiB 3MiHHOTO CTPYMY, MaHXKeT i @/1IeMeHTiB XXUBNEHHA

MOXe NpU3BeCcT [10 NOWKOAKEeHHsA npunagy Ta (a6o) ioro

BUXoAy 3 napy.

« Bukopucroyiite TUIbKU Ty Ty, AKa Npust
uboro npunaay. BUKopncTaHHsA iHWINX MaHXeT MoXKe
NpU3BeCcT! 0 OTPUMaHHA NOMWIKOBUX NOKasaHb.

« HapyBaHHA 40 TNCKY, BULLOTO 3a Heo6XigHWMIA, MOXe
NpU3BeCcTU A0 YTBOPEHHA CMHLIB Ha nneyi y micLax, AKux
TopKaeTbcA maHxeTa. MPUMITKA. lopaTkoBy iHpopmauito
AVB. y po3Aini 6 «AKL0 CUCTONIYHNIA TUCK NepeBULLYE
210 MM pT. cT.» B KepiBHULTBI3 eKcnnyatauii( 2 ).

MpaBnna noBogKeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTaHHA
apanTtepa 3MiHHOro cTpymy (AoaaTkoBe
npunaapn)

« MoBHicTI0 BcTaBTe ajanTep 3MiHHOro CTPyMy B PO3eTKY.

« O6epexxHOo yTpuMyiiTe agantep 3MiHHOroO CTPYMY Nif Yac lioro
Bifi'€eAHaHHA Big po3eTku. HE TArHiTb 3a Kabenb aganTtepa
3MIHHOrO CTpyMmy.

« MoBogpbTeca 3 kKabenem afanTepa 3MiHHOrO CTpymy
obepexxHo:

HE nowKopKyiiTe iioro,

HE namaiire,

HE pos6upaiite,

HE nepetuckalire,

HE 3ruHanmTe i1 He TArHITb 1i0r0 i3 3ycunnam,

HE ckpyuyiite,

HE BuKopuncToByiiTe 110ro, AKLO Kabenb 3ropHyTO B MOTOK,
HE Kknapaitb fioro nig BaxkKi npeameTn.

« Crupaliite nun 3 aganTtepa 3MiHHOro CTpymy.

« Bip'epHyiiTe aganTep 3MiHHOroO CTPYMy, KONK BiH He
BUKOPUCTOBYETHCH.

« Bin'epHyiiTe apanTep 3MiHHOro CTpyMy nepep YMIEHHAM
npunaay.

I1pan|na NnoBOAEHHA Ta BUKOPUCTaHHA

eNeMeHTIB XXNBNEeHHA

« Mig yac BcTaHOBNEHHA eneMeHTiB XusneHnus 3ABXKAU
Ao‘rpmmyvrrem nonApHocTi.

« Ona 1B, uboro npunaay
BukopucroByiite TUIbKWU 4 nyxHi abo mapraHuesi
6arapeiTuny AA. HE BUKOPMCTOBYIiTe eNeMeHTH XKNBNEeHHA
iHworo Tuny. HE BUKopucToByiiTe HOBI Ta cTapi enemeHTN
XuBneHHa pasom. HE BuKopucToByiiTe pasom enemeHTn
MKMBJIEHHA Pi3HNX TOProBUX MapoK.

« BuiimaiiTe enemeHTH XUBNEHHA, AKLWO Npunaa He
BUKOPMCTOBYBaTUMETbCA MNPOTAroM TPpMBanoro nepiogy vacy.

« Mpn nonagaHHi eneKTponiTy 3 eIeMeHTY }KUBJNEHHA B OYi
HeraiiHO NPoMUITe iX BeNNKOoIo KiNibKicTIo yncroi sogu.
HeraiiHo NpOKOHCYnbTyiiTecA 3 nikapem.

« KW o Ha WKipy NOTPanmnB eNeKTPONIT i3 eNleMeHTa XKUBNEeHHA,
HeraiiHo np iTe WKipy )10 KiNbKiCTIO uncToi Boau
KiMHaTHOT TemnepaTtypu. KLL0 NoApa3HEeHH:A, NOWKOAXKEHHA
a60 6inb He 3HMKaIOTb, 3BepPHiTbCA A0 nikapA.

Ans

« HE pucToByinTe 1TU XKMB nicnA 3akiHYeHHA
TepMiHy npupaTHocri.
« MepiognyuHo nep nTe T X 1HSA, u.|06

nepeKoHaTucs, Wo BOHM B Ao6pomy po6oyomy cTaHi.

I 3aranbHi 3ano6iXHi 3axoaun
« MNig yac BUMipIOBaHHA TUCKY Ha NpaBili pyLi NOBITPsAHA TpyOKa Mae

O3Hau4a€ NOTeHLiNHO HeGe3neyHy
cuTyaLuilo, Wo MoXKe NPM3BecTu Ao
TPaBM NIEerkoi Y cepefHboi TAXKKOCTI,

a TaKOX 10 NOLWKOKEHHA 06NaiHaHHA
4m iHWoro maiiHa.

/\YBara!

« Y pasi BAHNKHEHHA nofipasHeHHA WKipn abo auckomdopty
NPUNVHITD BUKOPUCTaHHA NpUNaay i 3BepHiTbCA A0 NikapA 3a
KOHCYnbTauli€lo.

+ MpoKoHcynbTYyiiTeCA 3 NiKapem Nepef BUKOPUCTaHHAM LbOro
npunagy Ha pyui 3 BHTPilWHLOCYANHHUM AOCTYNOM, AKWI
BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA ANA iKYy a6o apTep HO3HUM
WYHTOM, OCKifIbKM 3a TaKUX 06CTaBMH KPOBOTIK TUM4acoBO
YTPYA i1 i icHye AMOBIpHicTb TP

« MpokoHcynbTyiTeCA 3 NiKapem nepeg BUKOPUCTAHHAM
NPUCTPOIO, AKLLO BU NepeHecIn MacTeKTOMilo.

« MpoKoHcynbTYyTECA 3 NiKapem nepej BUKOPUCTAaHHAM LibOro
npunaay, AKWO y Bac € cepiio3Hi npo6nemun 3 KpoBoTokom a6o
3aXBOPIOBaHHA KPOBi, OCKINIbKWN HaflyBaHHA MaHXeTN Moxe
nNpu3BecTN A0 NOABMN CUHLIB.

. HE npoBoAbTe BUMiPIOBaHHA YacTille 3a Heo6XigHe, OCKiNbKIN

Byn eHiMHiH AypbIC yTUNU3aumsanaHybl
(KanabIK ANeKTpNiK XX9He 3NeKTPOHAbIK KababIK)

AcnanTafbl 6y CMMBOI HEMECE COHbIH,
cunarrarybl 6yn acnantbl KbI3MET €Ty Mep3iMi
asiKTanfaHHaH kewiH 6acka yi KkangblKkTapbiMeH
Gipre »otora 6oNManTbIHAbIFbIH 6|n,u|pen|
KanablkTapabiH 6akbinaychl3 XKoubinybl
cangapblHaH KopluafaH opTara HemMece agam
[eHcaynbiFblHa Kenyi MyMKiH 3UsiHbIH 6onasipmay
YLWiH, 6yn 6ynMbimabl kanablkTapabiH 6acka _
TUNTEpiHeH Genin, MaTepnanablk KoprnapabiH

TWIMAI )KONMEH kanTa nanganaHybl yLWiH TUICIHLLIE XONMeH
)KOMbIHbI3bl 6TIHEMI3.

Y11 xafganbliHga TyThiHyLWbINapFa 6yn acnanTtbl 3KONOrMSAnbIK
Kayincia kanTa eHaenyi yLiH kanaa xoHe Kkanamn kanTapy
KepekTiri )eHiHae TonbIfblpak aknapar any YLUiH acnanTbl caTbin
anfaH GenLek cayaa ekinaepiMeH Hemece XeprinikTi 6Gunik
opraHaapblHa xabapnacy kepek.

OHep KaciNnTiK TYTbIHYLWbINAp XabablkTaywbiMeH xabapnacybl
XoHe caTbln any KeniciMiHiH Mep3imi MeH LapTTapbiH Tekcepyi
Tuic. Byn eHimai 6acka koMmmepuMsnbIK KanablKneH Gipre »xotofa
6onmanabl.

OneKkTpoHabI

OHIMHIH canaTe! cdmrmomaHomeTpnep

MbIKTbIH apTepusinbIK KbiCbIMbIH
aBTOMaTThl Typae enwey
MOHUTOPbI

OHiM cunaTTamachl

Ynrici (kog) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Oucnnen CK[ caHablk gucnneni

MaHxeTa KbICbIMbIHbIH

ayKbIMb 0-299 MM cbiH. BarF.

KPOBOTOKY MOXe CPUYNHITI IOABY CUHUIB.

« Hakauyiite maHxety nositpam TUIbKU Topai, konn BoHa
o6ropHyTa HaBKOnoO nneva.

* 3HiMiTb MaHXXeTy, AKLLO BOHa He 34yBa€TbCA Nif Yac
BUMipIOBaHHA.

. BwKopucrosyﬁlTe npunag TUIbKWU ana BumiploBaHHA
apTepianbHOro TNCKYy.

« Mg vac Bumip uTecs, wo
TenedoH a6o 6yab-Aki iHwi eneKTPUYHi NPUCTPOi, Wo
BUNPOMiHIOIOTb €/1eKTPOMarHiTHi NoNA, po3TalioBaHoO Ha
BiAcTaHi He MmeHwe 30 cm BiA Uboro npunaay. HegorpumaHHa
L€l BUMOrn MOXKe NP13BecTy A0 HenpaBWIbHOI po6oTn
npunapay Ta (a6o) o orp )BMX NOKa3aHb.

« HE pos6upalite npunag a6o 1Ioro KOMNOHEHTU Ta He
HamarauTeca 3aiNCHUTY iX peMOHT. Lle moxke npu3BecTtu Ao
HETOYHMNX NOKa3HMKIB.

« HE BuKOpucTOBYIiTEe Y BONOromy cepefoBmiLi Ta B MicLiAX,

Ae € pU3KK NOTPanNAHHA Ha npunag 6pn3ok Boau. Lie moxe
Npu3BecTy A0 NOLWKOAKEHHA npunaay.

« HE BuKopucroByiiTe Leii npunaa y TpaHCNoOpTHOMY 3acob6i,
O PYXa€TbCA, AK-OT aBTOMOGinb abo nitak.

« HE Knpaiite Ta He nigaaBaiiTe Leil npunaj cCMIbHUM yaapam
a6o Bi6pauiam.

« HE BuKOopucTOBYIiTE Lieil Npunag y cepefoBmiLaXx 3 BUCOKOIO
a60 HU3bKOIO BONOriCTIO 260 3 BUCOKOI0 260 HN3bKOIO
Temnepatypoio. ins. po3ain 3.

« Mig yac BUMipIoBaHHA cTeXTe 3a PYKolo, o6 nepeKoHaTncs,
W0 Npunaj He CNPNYNHAE TPUBaJe NOPYLLIEHHA KPOBOOGiry.

« HE BuKopucToByiiTe Lieil npunag y cepefosuii, Wwo
nepepn6aya€e akTUBHE BUKOPUCTAHHA, AK-OT MeANYHI KNiHiKn
a6o kabiHeTn nikapis.

« HE BUKopucToByiiTe Lieii npuaaj OAHOYACHO 3 iHWINM
MeANYHNM eNneKTPNYHUM 061afHaHHAM. HeBNKOHaHHA Lboro
npaBuia MoXe NPU3BeCcT! A0 HenpaBWIbHOI po6oTn
npucTpoiB i (a60) OTPMMaHHA NOMUNKOBUX NOKa3aHb.

« LoHalimeHwe 3a 30 XBUAWH A0 BUMipIOBaHHA He MOXKHa
KynaTucs, yXKuBaTu ankoronb i KodpeiH, nanutn, BAKOHyBaTun
¢i3nyHi Bnpasm umictu.

« Mepep BUMipIOBaHHAM BijMOYMHbTE NPOTArOM NPUHANMHI
5 XBUAWH.

GinbHUI

6yTn po3TaloBaHa 360Ky Big NikTA. byabTe 06epexHi, wob He
NepeTUCHYTN PyKOIo MOBITPAHY TPYO6KY.

sy

« ApTepianbHui1 TUCK MOXe BiAPI3HATUCA Ha NpaBil Ta NiBil pyKax,
Yyepes LWo Nif yac BUMipoBaHHA 6yayTb OTPUMaHI Pi3Hi NOKa3HMKU.
3aBXAun BUMIpIONTe TUCK Ha OAHIN i Tl Xe pyui. Y pa3i icToTHoro
PO3XO[PKeHHA 3HaYeHb Ha ABOX PyKax 3anuTaiTe B fikaps, Ha AKin
pyLUi NPoBOANTN BUMIPIOBaHHA.

- Mig yac BUKOPWCTaHHA JOAATKOBOrO ajantepa 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy
nepekoHanTecs, Wo nNpunag yctaHoBAEHO B MiCLli, A& MOXXHa Nerko
nip’efHyBaTV Ta Bif'€AHYBaTU afantep 3MiHHOTO CTPyMy.

« W06 3ynuHWTK BUMipIOBaHHSA, HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY [START/STOP] nig

Yac BMMIpIOBaHHA.

I1pan|na NnoBOAEHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAaHHA

€JIeMeHTIB XXNBJNeHHA
« BukopucTaHi enemeHTN Xu1BNEHHA Cnif yTunisysaTu 3
AOTPUMAHHAM MiCLI@BUX NpaBun.

+ EnemeHTV X1BNEHHA 3 KOMNNEKTY NOCTaBKN MOXYTb MaTh
KOPOTLUMIA TEPMiH eKcrnyaTaLii, Hi>k HOBi efleMeHTU XMBNEeHHSA.

1. MoBigomneHHA NPo NOMWAKU Ta

YCYHEHHA HecnpaBHOCTEN

AKLLO Nif Yac BUMIpIOBaHHA TUCKY BUHWUKW HaBEAEHI HXKYe
npobnemu, NnepeKkoHanTecs, Wo iHLi eneKTPUYHI NPUCTPoi
pO3TalloBaHO Ha BiACTaHi NnpuHaimHi 30 cm Bif Lboro npunagy. AKWo
nicna uboro Npobnema He 3HUKNA, 3BEPHITLCA A0 NOAAHOT HUXKUE

Tabnuui.

Mo3Hauka Ha
aucnnei /
npo6nema

MoxnuBa
npuynHa

Cnoci6
BUPpilIEeHHA

E |

3'saBunacs ua

nosHauka abo
MaH>eTa He

HafyBaEeTbCA.

KHonky [START/STOP]
HaTWCHYNN paHilue,
Hi>XK MaHXeTy 6yno
06ropHYTO HaBKOMO
pyKm.

HaTuncHiTb KHoMKy
[START/STOP] we pa3
INA BAMKHEHHSA
npunagy. Micna Toro
AK NOBITPAHUN LUTEKep
6yne HapiliHo
BCTaBJIEHO, @ MaHXeTy
NpaBubHO 06ropHYTO
HaBKOJIO pyKM,
HATUCHITb KHOMKY
[START/STOP].

MoBiTpAHUI WTekep
He NOBHICTIO
niakntoyeHnn go
MOHiTOpa

HaginHo BcTaBTe
MOBITPAHWUN LWITEKEP.

MaH>xeTy 06ropHyTo
HaBKOJO PyKH
HenpaBuWIIbHO.

O6ropHiTb MaHXeTy
NpaBUIbHO, a NOTIM
cnpobyiTe NpoBecTu
BMMIPIOBaHHS LLe pas3.
.. po3gin 4
KepiBHMLUTBA3
ekcnnyatauii (2).

BuTik noBiTpAa 3
MaHXeTH Ha nieve.

3aMiHiTb cTapy
MaH>eTy Ha HOBY.
.. po3pain 10
KepiBHULTBA3
ekcnnyatauii (2).
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Mo3Hauka Ha
Avcnnei/
npo6nema

MoxnuBa
npuynHa

Cnoci6
BUpilLUeHHA

Pexwvim poboTun Be3nepepsHa pobota

EC

Bu pyxanucb a6o
PO3MOBAAAM Nif Yac
BUMIpIOBaHHS, TOMY
MaHXeTa Haflynaca

HeAOoCTaTHbO.
3’'aBunaca us
nosHauka abo
BMMIPIOBaHHA OCKinbKu
HEMOXNIMBO CUCTOMIYHNI TUCK
3aBEPWUTU MICAA | gy 210 MM pT. CT,,
HajyBaHHA BUMIipIOBaHHA TUCKY
MaHXeTu.

HemoXxnmee.

He pyxaiitecnb i He
po3moBnAnTe nif Yac
BUMIpIOBaHHSA. AKLLO
HeoiHOPa30BO
3'ABNAETbHCA
no3Hauka E2, cnig
BPYUYHY HarHitatn
NOBITPA B MaHXeTy,
LLOKV CUCTONIYHUNI
TUCK He NigHIMeTbcA
Ha 30-40 MM pT. CT.
BULLE 3a nonepeaHi
nokasaHHs. jus.
po3ain 6 KepiBHMLTBa

3 ekcnnyataui (2).

MNpwunag: IP20

[lopaTtkoBuii afantep 3MiHHOro
ctpymy: IP21 ana HHP-CMO1,
1P22 pna HHP-BFHO1

Knac 3axucty o6onoHkm

MNapameTpu pxepena 6 B nocriitHoro ctpymy, 4 Bt

Symbols Description
Meptypa@r] CUMBOAWY
Descrigdo dos simbolos
DA Symbolbeskrivelse

[ FI | Symbolien kuvaus
Beskrivning av symboler
[KZ| TaHbanap cunatramacsl
A noschennsa nosnadok

E3

3'sBunaca ua
no3Hauka.

MaHxeTa HagyTa
TaKUM YMHOM, LLO
TUCK NepeBuLLye
fonycTummn
MaKCUMyM.

He TopkanTteca
MaHXeTu Ha nneye,

a TaKOX He 3ruHaiiTe
NOBITPAHY TPY6Ky Mig
4ac BUMIpIOBaHHA.
o6 Hapgy T MaHxeTy
BPYUHY, ANB. pPO34in 6
KepiBHMLTBa3
ekcnnyataui(2).

KMBNEHHA
4 6atapeiikn Tiny AA, 1,5 B abo
[OAATKOBWI agantep 3MiHHOTO
Fixepeno xuBneHHa CTpyMy (BXiA3MIHHOIO CTPyMy:
100-240 B, 50/60 'y, 0,12-0,065 A)
Mpn6ansHo 900 BuMiptoBaHb
(NPY BUKOPUCTaHHI HOBUX NY>KHUX
TepmiH cnyx6uv enemeHTiB 6aTapei Ta BKNIOUEHOI MaHXeTu
KNBNEHHSA Ha nneye. 3anexuTb Big TUNYy
€NeMEHTIB KVBIEHHA Ta MaHXeTun
Ha nneve.)
Mpunag: 5 pokis
Crpok cnyx6m (nepiog MaHxeTa: 5 pokis
eKkcnnyarauii) [JopaTkoBuin agantep 3MiHHOTO

CTpyMmy: 5 pokiB

Bin +10 po +40 °C. Big 15 o 90 %
YmoBM ekcninyaTauii BiffHOCHOI BonorocTi (6e3
KoHAeHcauii) / 800-1060 rlMa

EY

3’'aBunaca us
nosHauka.

Bu pyxanucb a6o
PO3MOoBAANU Nig Yac
BUMIpPIOBaHHA.
Bibpauin 3aBaxae
BVIMiPIOBaHHIO TUCKY.

He pyxaiitecnb i He
po3moBnANnTe Nig Yac
BUMIpPIOBaHHA.

Big -20 no +60 °C. Big 10 go 90 %

YmoBm 36epiranHa/ BiffHOCHOI BonorocTi (6e3

TPaHCNopTyBaHHA KoHIeHCaLi)
Mpunag: npmbnusHo 250 r
Maca (6€3 enemeHTiB XMBIEHHS)

MaH>KeTa Ha nneye: npubAn3HoO
110r

ES

3'aBunaca ua
nosHauka.

ORARO)

3'sBunaca ua
nosHauka.

)74
Lls no3Hauka He
MepexTuTb Mif Yac
BMMIpPIOBaHHA.

YacToTty nynbcy
HEeMOXNVBO
BU3HAUNTU
HaNeXHUM Y/HOM.

O6ropHiTb MaHXeTy
npaBWbHO, a MNOTIM
cnpobyiiTe NpoBecTu
BMMIPIOBaHHA LLe pas.
[lvs. po3gin 4
KepiBHMLTBa3
ekcnnyatauyii(2).

He pyxantecb i cupits
npaBuIbHO Nif vac
BMMIpIOBaHHA.

AKLLO No3HauKa « »

He 3HUKAE, MU
pPeKOMeHAyEMO
3BEPHYTMCA A0 NiKaps.

Mpwunag: 103 mm (L) X 82 mm (B) x
FabaputHi po3mipu (Npr6amnsHi - 140 mm ()
3HAUeHHA) MaH>eTa Ha nneye: 146 mm X

466 MM (NOBITPAHA TPy6Ka: 610 MM)

° Applied part - Type BF Degree of
R protection against electric shock
(leakage current)

EW Epappolopevo pépoc - Tumou BF
Babuo¢ mpootaciag and
nAektpomAnéia (pevpa Siapporic)
Parte aplicada - Tipo BF Grau de
protecao contra choques elétricos
(corrente de fuga)

[X Anvendt del - type BF
Beskyttelsesgrad mod elektrisk sted
(lekagestrem)

I soveltuva osa: tyyppi BF,
suojausaste sahkoiskua vastaan
(vuotovirta)

Patientansluten del. Skyddsniva
mot elstot (lackstrom): typ BF

[KZ | KonpaHbemnatbiH 6eniri - BF Typi
3MEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFybIHAH KopFay
OeHrevi (TOKTbIH, LbIFybl)

UK CTyniHb 3aXu1CTy Bif ypaXeHHA
€IeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM (CTPYMOM
BUTOKY) ANA YaCTVMHU anapara, 3 AKolo
KOHTaKTY€ nauieHT, — Tvn BF

D Intelli
7 sense

OMRON'’s trademarked technology
for blood pressure measurement
IE8 Texvoloyia tng OMRON mou @épet
EUTTOPIKO CHHA yla TN METPNON TNG
mieong aipatog

Tecnologia protegida por marca
comercial da OMRON para a medigdo
da tensdo arterial

X omMRONs varemaerketeknologi til
blodtryksmaling

Il OMRON in tavaramerkitty
teknologia verenpainemittaukseen
OMRONS varumarkesskyddade
teknik for blodtrycksméatning

¥4 oMRON KOMMaHUACBIHbIH KaH
KbICbIMbIH ©riLley ayKbiMbIHa
apHanfaH cayna 6enrici 6ap
TEXHOMOTUSChI

A TexHonoris BUMIPIOBaHHA
apTepianbHoro Tucky OMRON

Alternating current

E8 EvaA\acodpevo peopa
Corrente alterna

[ vekselstrom

A vaihtovirta

B vixelstrom

[*3 AitHbimans! Tok

VI3 3minHmin cTpym

l

Date of manufacture

IEW Huepopnvia Kataokeun
Data de fabrico

[ Produktionsdato
mVaImistuspéiivéméiéiré
TiIIverkningsdatum

[KZ| ©OHaipinreH KyHi

I3 fata BupobHuLTEa

Arm circumference

EA Nepipépeta Bpaxiova
Circunferéncia do brago
XY Armomkreds

I Olkavarren ympaérys
Armens omkrets

[KZ] Kon weHbepi

m OKpy»HicTb Nneyva

OKPYXHIiCTb MaHeTw, Lo 17-42 cm (MaHXeTa, joAaHa fo
nigxoauTb AnA npunagy KOMMNeKTy: 22-32 cm)

Y nam’sTi 36epiraeTbca o

h
Mam'aTo 30 nokasaHb

EnekTpoHHMI 610oK, MaHXeTa
Ha nneye (HEM-CR24),

3micT 4 6aTapeiiku Tuny AA, yoxonana
36epiraHHs, KepPiBHULTBO3

ekcrnyarauii (1)(2)

CE Marking
c € E8 sruavon CE
Marca CE
B CE-maerke
&0 CE-merkki
CE-mérkning
[* CE 6enrici
UK MapkyBaHHa CE

Er

3’'aBmnaca us
no3Hauka.

Mpwnag HecnpaBHWIA.

HaTucHiTb KHONKY
[START/STOP] wie pas.
AKWo no3Hauka «Er»
He 3HVIKAE, 3BepHITbCA
B TEXHIUHUI LLeHTpP abo
[0 auctpub’iotopa
komnaHii OMRON.

MepauuHe enekTpnuHe
o6nafHaHHA 3 BHYTPILWHIM
[Kepenom XusneHHs (y pasi
BUKOPWCTAHHA TifIbKM eNleMeHTiB
XKUBNEHHSA)

O6nagHaHHA Knacy Il (nopaTkoBuin
ajanTep 3MiHHOro CTpymy)

3axucT Bif ypaKeHHA
€N1eKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM

Po6oua yacTvHa anapata Tun BF (maHxeTa Ha nneyve)

&

Lla no3Hauka

HusbKuir piBeHb
3apagy enemeHTiB

PekomeHpoBaHO
3aMiHWTK Bifpas3y BCi
4 GaTaperiku HOBUMU.

BMMIPIOBaHHA TUCKY.

3apap enemeHTiB

KUBNEHHS, ;
MepexTnTb. fve. posain 3
nocibHvKa 3
ekcnnyatauii(2).
3'aBunnca Ui 3apsap enemenTis HeraitHo 3aMmiHiTb yci
KMBNEHHA 4 enemeHTa
no3Hauku, abo )
npunag pantoso | BMMEPMAHO. XKUBNEHHA Ha HOBI.
BVMKHYBCA Nif Yac .HME. po3gain 3
nocibHvKa 3

ekcnnyatauii(2).

Ha gucnnei npunagy
HiYoro He
BiloOpaXKaeTbCA.

KUBNEHHA
BUYepnaHo.
MNepesipTe
n nNpaBubHICTb
epeniytana YCTaHOBKM e/leMeHTiB
NONAPHICTL

€NeMeHTIB XXUBJIEHHA.

XKUBNeHHs. [ne.
po3ain 3 nocibHuKa 3

ekcrinyatauii(2).

ApTepianbHUIN TUCK NOCTINHO 3MIHIOETLCA.

MokasaHHA Ha BennunHy aptepianbHOro TMCKy BnvBae
3pal0TbcA 3aHagTOo | 6araTo pakTopiB, 30Kpema CTpec, Yac fobu
BUCOKMMY abo Ta (a60) cnocib HaknagaHHA MaHXeTun Ha
HU3bKUMMW. pyKy. MepernaHbTe po3ain 2 KepiBHULTBA3

ekcnnyatauii(2).

HaTucHitb kHonky [START/STOP] (Crapt/cTon)
ANA BAMKHEHHA BUMIPIOBaya, NoTim
HaTUCHITB 1T We pas3, wob nposectn
BUMiptoBaHHs. AKILO Npo6nema He 3HKKNa,
3'aBunachb iHwWa BUIAMITb YCi eneMeHTV KNBNEeHHA 1 3aueKanTe
npobnema. 30 cekyHg. [oTim BCTaBTe eNleMeHTn
XKUBMEHHA Ha3aj.

AKLWo npobnemy He BAANOCb yCyHyTH,
3BEPHITbCA [10 TeXHIYHOrO LieHTPpY abo
auctpub’totopa kKomnaxii OMRON.

2. O6cnyroByBaHHs

2.1 O6cnyroByBaHHA

[lna 3axucty npunagy Bif NOLWKOAXEHb AOTPUMYINTECA 3a3HAYEHUX
HUXYe BKa3iBOK.

+ BHeceHHs y npvnag 3miH abo moaudikauiii, He cxBaneHunx
BUPOGHVKOM, NPU3BEAE A0 CKaCyBaHHA rapaHTii KOpUCTyBaya.

| A\ ysara!

+ HE po36upaiite npunag abo 1oro KOMNOHEHTMW Ta He HamaranTecs
3AINCHUTY IX PeMOHT. Lle MoXe npr3BecTy 4O HETOUHMX
NOKa3HWKiB.

2.2 36epiraHHA

Konwn npvnag He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA, OrO Cif 36epiratn y dyTnapi.

1. Big'eqHaitTe maHxeTy Big npunagy.

| A\ ysara!

« Bin'eaHytoumn NOBITPAHWI WTEKep, CNif TArHY T 3@ NIACTUKOBUN
NOBITPAHWI LWTEKeP B OCHOBI TPYOKK, a He 3a camy TPYyOKy.

2. AKypaTHO CKNnagiTb NOBITPAHY TPY6KY BCepeamHi
MaHXeTu Ha nneye.

Mpumitkn
« He 3ruHaitTe noBiTpsAHY TPy6KY HAaATO CUMBHO.

Mpumitkn

« TexHiyHi XapaKTepUCTVKN MOXYTb 3MiHI0BaTMCA 6e3

nonepeaHbOro NOBIAOMIIEHHSA.

« Lleit npucTpiin NporwoB KNiHiYHI JOCNiAMXeHHA 3rigHO 3 BUMOramm
EN ISO 81060-2:2014 i BignoBigae BUMoram cTaHAapTis

EN ISO 81060-2:2014 i EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 (3a BUHATKOM
BariTHWX i NaLieHTOK y CTaHi npeeknamncii). Y xodi BanigauinHoro
KniHiYHoro gocnigkeHHa npuctpin K5 Bukoprnctosysasca Ha

85 cy6'eKTax /1A BUSHaUYEHHA AiaCTONIYHOro apTepianbHOro TUCKY.
Knacudikauis IP — e cTyniHb 3axucTy, AKni 3abe3neuyiotb
kopnycwy, 3rigHo 3 I[EC 60529. Llei npunapg i poaaTkoBui agantep
3MIHHOTO CTPYMY 3axULLeHi Bifj MOTPaNIAHHA TBEPANX CTOPOHHIX
npeamMeTis giameTpom 12,5 Mm i Ginblue (Hanpuknag, nanewp).
[Mopatkosuii apantep 3miHHoro ctpymy HHP-CMO1 3axuweHnn Big
BEPTMKANbHOro NOTPANAAHHA Kpanenb BOAW, AKi MOXYTb
NpU3BOANTM A0 Npobnem nif Yac ekcnnyataduii. [logaTkoBuii
apanTep 3miHHoro ctpymy HHP-BFHO1 3axuiweHwnii Big kocoro
NOTPaNNAHHA Kpanenb BOAW, AKi MOXYTb NPX3BOAUTY A0 NPo6nem
nif yac ekcnyarauii.
« Knacnoikauia pexumy pobotu Bignosigae ctanaapty IEC 60601-1.

4. O6mexeHa rapaHTia

[sKkyemo 3a npuabaHHA npogykuii komnaxii OMRON. Liei npunag
BUrOTOBNEHWNN i3 BUCOKOAKICHMX MaTepianis i3 BENNKO
obepexHicTio. BiH 3faTHWI1 3a40BONbHUTY ByAb-AKi Balli NOoTpebu 3a
YMOBU HaneXHoi ekcnnyaTtaLlii Ta TeXHIYHOro 06CNyroByBaHHA 3rifjHO
3 MOCIGHMKOM 3 eKkcnnyataji.

KomnaHia OMRON Hapgae Ha uen Bupi6 rapaHTito TepMiHOM TpU POKK

3 MOMeHTY nokynku. KomnaHia OMRON rapaHTye HanexHy AkicTb

KOHCTPYKLi, BATOTOBNEHHA Ta MaTepianis Liboro Bupoby. Mpotarom

rapaHTinnHoro TepmiHy komnaHia OMRON 3ailicHIiOBaTVIME PEMOHT

a60 3amMiHy HecnpaBHoro npunagy abo 6yab-AKNX HeCNpPaBHUX
fetanei 6e3 onnatu BapToCTi poboTn abo fetaneir.

[apaHTia He NOKpMBaE HaBeAeHi HXKYe BUMaAKN.

A. ButpaTtu i1 pr3nKu, NOB'A3aHi 3 TPaHCMOPTYBaHHAM.

B. BuTpaTi Ha pemMoHT Ta (a60) HeCcnpaBHOCTI, NOB'A3aHi 3
BUKOHaHHAM PEMOHTY HEYyrNOBHOBaXeHNMM ocobamu.

B. MepioanyHi nepeBipKu i 06CNyroByBaHHsA.

I. HecnpaBHicTb abo 3HOLWYBaHHA JOAATKOBYKX 3aMacHUX YacTUH abo
iHWoro npunaaaA (Kpim OCHOBHOTO Npunagy), AKLO Lie He BKa3aHo
B rapaHTil BuLle.

[. BuTpaTyi, noB’A3aHi 3 BiAMOBOIO B MPUAHATTI NO30BY (3a HUX
CTAryBaTUMETbCA Nnarta).

E. MowkomkeHHA Byab-AKOro BMAY, BKIOYaUM 0COBUCTI,
CNpUYVHeHi BUNagKoBo abo BHACNIAOK HENPABUIbHOTO
BUKOPWCTaHHSA

K.TapaHTisn He MOKPUBAE NoCNyru 3 KanibpyBaHHsA.

3. TapaHTia Ha [OAATKOBI 3aNacHi YacTUHM cknagae 1 (0AunH) pik 3
MOMEHTY NOKYMKW. [lJo AOAATKOBMX 3anacHMX YacTVH BXOAATD,
30Kpema, Taki eN1eMeHTU: MaHXeTa Ta TPyOKa MaHXeTu.

Y pasi Heo6XigHOCTi rapaHTiiHOro 06CNyroByBaHHA 3BEPHITLCA A0
npeacTaBHYIKa, y AKOro By Npuabanu Brpi6, abo Lo yNOBHOBaXKEHOro
anctpun6’totopa komnaHii OMRON. Afjpeca BKa3aHa Ha ynakoBsLi
BMPOOY abo B JOKYMeHTaLlii, a TaKoX il MOXXHa Ai3HaTWCb y Bawworo
po3apibHoro Toprosus. AKLWO y Bac BUHWKAN TPYAHOLLI 3 NOLIYKOM
LeHTpy o6cnyroByBaHHsA KnieHTiB OMRON, 3BepHiTbcA A0 Hac 3a
iHpopmauiero: www.omron-healthcare.com

TapaHTiliHWI peMOoHT abo 3amiHa BUpPoOY He nepeabavatoTb
po3wWwmnpeHHsA abo NOHOBNEHHA rapaHTiHOro nepioay.

TapaHTiA HafaETbCA TiNbKY B pasi NOBePHEHHA BUPOOY B NOBHIN
KoMMeKTauii pa3oM 3 opuriHanom paxyHky-dakTypm abo yeka,
BWJAHOTO KNiEHTY pO3APi6GHUM TOProBLEM.

5. KepiBHMLTBO Ta 3aAiBa BUPOGHMKaA

« Llen BumiptoBau apTepiasibHOro TUCKY CNPOEKTOBAHO BiAMOBIAHO
1o eBponencbkoro ctaHaapTy EN1060 «HeiHBasumBHi
cdirmomaHoMeTpw», YacTUHU 1 «3aranbHi BAMOr» Ta YacTuHM 3
«[lopaTkoBi BUMOTY iNA eNIeKTPOMEXAHIUHNX CUCTEM BUMIPIOBAHHA
apTepiaNbHOro TUCKY».

« Cnosiwaiite BUPOOHMKa Ta BMOBHOBaMEHI opraHun KpaiHu, y AKii
BU nepebyBa€Te, NPO BCi Cepro3Hi NOAii, NOB'A3aHi i3 uum
NPUCTPOEM.

BaxknuBa iHpopMmaLiifa Npo eneKTpomMarHiTHy
cymicHicTb (EMC)

against electric shock

IEM E€omhiopdc kKhdonc Il MpooTacia
and nhektpomAnéia

Equipamento da Classe Il. Protecdo
contra choques elétricos

[X Klasse Il-udstyr. Beskyttelse mod
elektrisk stad

Il Luokan Il laite. Suojaus sahkoiskua
vastaan

Klass Il-apparat. Skydd mot elstot
& 11 knactbl Xabablk. AnekTp
TOrbIHbIH COFybIHaH KOpFay

m O6nagHaHHa Knacy Il. 3axucT Big
ypaKeHHA eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM

@ Class Il equipment. Protection

Cuff positioning indicator for the left
arm

IEW EvSe1&n mpoadiopiopol Béong
nePIXEIPiSag yla Tov aplotepd
Bpaxiova

Indicador de posicionamento da
bracadeira no brago esquerdo

DA Manchetplaceringsindikator for
venstre arm

Il Mansetin asetusilmaisin vasenta
kasivartta varten

B indikator fér manschettens
placering pa vanster arm

[*2 Con «onra apHanfaH marxerta
opHanacarblH MHAMKaTop

[TQ 1HgukaTop nonoxeHs Marxetn
ANA NiBoi pyKn

QUALITY
PASS

pass

Manufacturer’s quality control mark

IE8 =rua moloTikob ehéyxou Tou
KOTAOKEVAOTH

Marca de controlo da qualidade do
fabricante

XA Producentens kvalitetskontrolmaerke
mVaImistajan laadunvalvontamerkki
B illverkarens kvalitetskontrolimérke
[KZ ] OHaipyLWiHiH canaHbl 6akpinay
6enrici

[T nosnauka KOHTPOJO AKOCTI Bif
BUPOGHVKa

Prohibited action

IEM Anayopeupévn evépyeia
Acao proibida

XY Forbudt handling

[ FI| Kielletty toiminta
Forbjuden atgard

[*3 Tuiitbim canbivFan apeket
[T He6e3neunuit Brnvs

| P XX Ingress protection degree provided
by IEC 60529

IE8 Babuoc mpootaciac anéd
£10XWPENON CUUPWVA UE TO TTPOTUTIO
IEC 60529

Grau de protegédo contra entradas
indicado pela IEC 60529

DA Indtreengningsbeskyttelsesgrad i
henhold til IEC 60529

I Koteloinnin suojausaste IEC 60529
-standardin mukaisesti
Intrangsskyddsgrad i enlighet med
IEC 60529

¥ IEC 60529 cTaHgapThbl
KaMmTamachl3 eTeTiH Kopray AeHrewi
UK CTyniHb 3aXuUCTy Bifi NPOHNKHEHHSA
nuny Ta Bosioru 3a IEC 60529

Marker on the cuff to be positioned
above the artery

IEM Acixtng otnv mepiyeipia yia
Tonofétnon mavw and v aptnpeia
Marcador da bragadeira a
posicionar sobre a artéria

XY Marker pé manchetten, placeres
over aren

Il Mansetin merkki on asetettava
valtimon ylapuolelle

Markor pd manschetten som ska
placeras ovanfor artaren

3 AprepusiHbiv yeTiHae
opHanacaTblH MaHXXeTaHblH MapKepi
m IHAVKaTOP Ha MaHXeTi Ana
PO3MilLleHHA Haj apTepieio

Serial number
@ EW ApiBuoc og1pdc
Numero de série
[N serie nr.
[ FI | Sarjanumero
B serienummer
[KZ| Cepusinblk HOMipi
UK CepiiHuii Homep

INDEX

Range pointer and brachial artery
alignment position

EW EvéeiEn evpouc kat Béon
guBuypdupiong pe T Bpayovia
aptnpia

Indicador de gama e posicdo de
alinhamento da artéria braquial

BX omrademarker og
justeringsposition for arteria brachialis
&1 Alueen osoitin ja olkavarren
valtimon kohdistusilmaisin
Intervallpekare och justeringslage
for armartéren

[KZ | AyKbIM KepCeTKiLLIi )XaHe UblK
apTepUACbIH PeTTey OpHbI

m MokasHuK pianasony i
po3TallyBaHHA NneYyoBoi apTepil

LOT number

LOT EW ApBudc maptidac
Numero de LOTE
[X Partinr.

I Erinumero

B4 LoT-nummer

[* Tontama HeMipi
UK Homep naprii

Medical device

EW latpir cuokeur
Dispositivo médico

XY Medicinsk udstyr

& Lsskinnallinen laite

BY Medicinteknisk produkt
¥ MeaunumHansik Kypbinfs!
UK] MeguuHuin npuctpin

[ g A% RANGE __min D]

oo IV T =

Range indicator of arm
circumferences to help selection of
the correct cuff size

IEW EvSeién svpouc mepipépeiac
Bpaxiova yia Boribeia otnv emAoyr Tou
owoToL peyéBoug mepixelpidag
Indicador da gama de perimetros
do braco que auxilia a selecéo do
tamanho de bragadeira correto

X omradeindikator for armomkreds
som hjeelp til valg af korrekt
manchetstorrelse

Kl Kssivarren ymparysmittojen alueen
ilmaisin oikean mansettikoon valintaa
varten

B intervallindikator fér armens
omkrets for att underlatta val av ratt
manschettstorlek

[KZ| [ypbiC MaHxeTa enwemiH
TaHOayFa KeMeKkTecyre apHarnfaH Kon
LweHbepnepiHiH aykbIM MHAMKATOPbI
T4 nokaskuk [Aiana3oHy OKpPY»KHOCTI
nneva s Aonomoru B nig6opi
NpPaBUIbHOTO PO3MIPY MaHXeTu

3. TMomicTitb Npunag Ta iHWi KOMMNOHeHTN y dyTnap Ana
36epiraHHs.

He 36epiraiTe npunag Ta iHWi KOMNOHEHTMN 33 HABEAEHUX HXKYE
YMOB.

« AKWoO Nprnag Ta iHWi KOMMNOHEHTN MOKPI.

+ AKLO MicLe 36epiraHHA 3a3Ha€ BMIMBY BYCOKMX TemMnepaTyp,
BOJOTOCTI, Aii NPAMUX COHAYHUX NPOMEHIB, NNy abo iAKNX
napis, HanNpuKnag xnopy.

« AKwo micue 36epiraHHA 3a3Hae BNAMBY Bibpauiii i cTpycis.

2.3 OunueHHs

+ He BukopucToByiiTe abpa3unBHi abo neTioui Mutoui 3acobm.

+ BukopucToBYyiTe Cyxy Ta M'AIKY TKaHUHY, a60 M'AIKY Ta, 3MOYeHy
HENTPaNbHUMMWUIIOM TKaHUHY , ASIA OUULLEHHSA Npunagy Ta
MaHXeTu.

+ He npomuBaiiTe npunap, MaHxeTy abo iHLIi KOMNOHEHTY Ta He
3aHyplonTe iX y Boay.

+ He BMKOpUCTOBYITe ANA UMLLEHHA NpUnaay, MaHXeTi abo iHLWnxX
KOMMOHEHTIB 6€H3UH, PO3UNHHUKM Ansa Gap6 abo iHwWi nogibHi
PO3UMHHUKM.

2.4 Tlepesipka Ta 06cNyroByBaHHA

+ TouHiCTb LibOro NpKnagy Ana BUMIpOBaHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKY
6yna peTenbHO nepesipeHa i po3paxoBaHa Ha TPUBaNWN TEPMiH
cnyxou.

+ PekomeHAy€eTbCA NepeBipATU TOUHICTb BUMIPIOBAHHA Ta
NpPaBUIbHICTb PO6GOTU NPUNAAY KOXHi 1Ba POKU. 3B'AXKITHCA 3
noBHoBaXxHMM npegcTtaBHukom OMRON a6o 3 LieHTpom
o6cnyroyBaHHsA KnieHTiB OMRON 3a agpecoto, BKa3aHoio Ha
ynakoBLi Y1 B AOAAHI JOKYMeHTaLil.

3. TexHi4YHi XxapaKTepncTuKun

MNpunapg HEM-7143-E, BUrotoBneHun komnaHieto

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., BignoBigae ctaHaapty
EN60601-1-2:2015 wopo enekTpomarHitHoi cymicHocTi (EMC).
[lonaTtkoBa AOKyMeHTaLliA BiANOBiAHO A0 Lboro ctaHgapty EMC
[OCTynHa Ha Beb6cainTi www.omron-healthcare.com.

[Oue. iHbopmauito npo EMC gna HEM-7143-E Ha BebcaiiTi.

HanexHa yTunisauia npoaykry (BignpauboBaHe
eNleKTpNYHe i1 eNneKTPpoHHe 06NnagHaHHA)

Llern cumBon Ha npunagi 4m onuci A0 HbOTO BKa3ye,

WO AaHUI NpUnag He NignAarae ytunisauii pasom 3

iHWMMKM JOMaLWHIMK Bigxogamu MicnaA 3aKiHYeHHA

TEPMiHY CIyX6u.

LLlo6 3ano6irtn MOXnMBIN LWKOAI HABKONMLUHLOMY

cepefoBuLLY BHACNAOK HEKOHTPONbOBaHOI

yTunisauii Bigxopais, BifokpemTe Leii BUPI6 Bif iHLWINX

TUNIB BiAXOAIB | yTUNi3yiiTe AOro HaNneXHNM YIHOM _
InA pauioHanbHOro NOBTOPHOIO BUKOPUCTAHHA

MaTepianbHUX pecypcis.

[na yTunisauii npunaay 3BepHiTbCA O PO3APIGHOro TOProsus,

y AIKoro Bu npuabanu BMpi6, abo [0 MicLleBMX OpraHis Bnaav ans
OTPVMaHHA AoKnagHol iHbopmaLlii Npo Te, Kyan Ta AK NOBEPHYTU
[aHWii Npynag Ans ekonoriyHo 6e3neyHoi nepepobKu.
KomepuinHi KopucTyBayi NOBUHHI 3B€PHYTUCA A0 NOCTaYanbHNUKa,
LWO6 YTOUHWTN YMOBM Ta MONOXKEHHA [OrOBOPY KyniBAi-npogasy.
Lleit npunapa He cnip yTunisyBaTyt pasom 3 iHWMMN BUPOBHNYMMU
Bigxogamu.

Kateropis Bupoby EnekTpoHHi chirmomeTpu
ABTOMaTWYHWI Npunag ana

HaimeHyBaHHA npunagy BMMIpPIOBaHHA apTepianbHOro
TUCKY Ha nneuvi

Mogenb (koa) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Ouncnnen Uundposuir PK-gucnnen

[ianasoH TUCKY NOBITPA B 0-299 MM pT. cT.

MaHXeTi

SYS (cucTtoniyHunn TUCK):
[iana3oH BuMipioBaHb 60-260 MM pT. CT.
apTepianbHOro TUCKY DIA (miacToniyHuii TUCK):

40-215 Mm pT. CT.

[iana3oH B1MipioBaHb YacToTn

nynbey 40-180 yn./xB

Tnck: £3 MM PT. CT.
TouHicTb YacTota nynbcy: +5 %
BiJHOCHOMOKA3HWKa Ha agucrnnei

ABTOMaTWYHa 3a 4OMOMOrol0

Komnpecis eeKTPUYHOro Hacoca

KnanaH aBTOMaTUYHOrO CKMAAHHA

[Hexkomnpecia TUCKy

MeTop BUMIipOBaHHA OcunnomeTpUYHNUIA MeToq,

For indoor use only
IE8 Mévo yia eowtepikn xprion
Apenas para utilizagdo em interior

XY Kun til brug inden dere

I vain sisdkayttoon

Endast fér inomhusbruk

3 Tex Gonme iwinae nanganaHyra
apHanfaH

(UK IfE BUKOPUCTaHHA TiNbKN Y
NPUMILLEHHI

Temperature limitation

IEA Nepropiopdc Beppokpaciac
Limite de temperatura
MTemperaturbegraensning

[ FI | Lampétilarajoitus
MTemperaturgréns

[KZ | Temneparypa wekreyi
I3 06mexetHa Temnepartypu

Necessity for the user to consult this
instruction manual

IE8 0 xpriotng npénel va cupBouleutei
aUTO TO eyXelPiSlo odnylwv

O utilizador tem de consultar este
manual de instrugdes

B Det er nedvendigt, at brugeren
laeser brugervejledningen

[ Fi | Kéyttdjan on luettava tdma
kayttoohje

Anvandaren maste ldsa denna
anvandarhandbok

[KZ | ManpanaHyLbl ockl NanganaHy
HyCKaymnblfbIMEH TaHbICYbl KaXeT
(UK] HeobxiaHicTb 3BepHYTUCA AO
KepiBHMUTBA 3 ekcnnyatauii

Humidity limitation
IE8 Nepropiopdc vypaociag
Limite de humidade
DA Fugtighedsbegraensning
[ Fl | Kosteusrajoitus
B Fuktighetsgréns
[KZ| blnfangpinbik WekTeyi
m O6MexeHHnA BiAHOCHOT BONOroCTi

Atmospheric pressure limitation
IE8 Nepiopiopdc atpoopaipikic meonc
Limite de pressdao atmosférica
DA Begraensning for atmosfaeerisk tryk
[ FI | limanpaineen rajoitus
Grans for atmosfariskt tryck
[* Aya kbicbiMbl WwekTeyi
I3 06mexeHHa atmochepHOro TCKY

Need for the user to follow this
instruction manual thoroughly for
your safety.

IE8 O xpriotng mpémet va akohouBrioet
TMOTA auTd TO eyXELPiSlo odnylwV yia
™V ao@dAeld Tou.

O utilizador tem de seguir
cuidadosamente este manual de
instrugdes para sua propria seguranga.
DA Folg brugervejledningen
omhyggeligt af hensyn til din
sikkerhed.

& Kayttsjin on noudatettava kaikkia
ndiden kayttéohjeiden ohjeita
turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.
Anvandaren maste félja denna
bruksanvisning noga av sakerhetsskal.
[KZ| Kayinciaaik makcaTbiHAa ocbl
naviaanaHy HyckaynbifblH AypbIC
opblHAay YLWiH NaganaHyLbiFa
KaxeT.

4 yitko LOTpUMyTECa NnocibHmKa 3
eKcrnyaTauii 3apaaw Bawoi 6e3neku.

@_@_@ Indication of connector polarity
IEW EvSeién moAikétnTag cuvdetipa

Indicagao da polaridade do
conector

DA Angivelse af stikpolaritet
& Liitinnan polariteetin merkinta
SV Indikering av kontaktpoler

[*3 KoHHexTop NONSPMbIFLIHBIK
KepceTKiLLi

[ 11avkaTop nonspHocTi pos'emy

Direct current

EW suvexéc pedpa
Corrente direta
[XA Direkte strom
Il Tasavirta
Likstrom

[KZ| TypakTbl TOK
[T nocriitHmi cTpym

Identifier of cuffs compatible for the
&ri ’ device

EW AvayvwpioTiké mepixelpiSwy
OUUPBATEG PE TN CUOKEUR

Identificador de bragadeiras
compativeis com o dispositivo

XA identifikator for manchetter, der er
kompatible med apparatet

I Laitteen kanssa yhteensopivien
mansettien tunniste

Identifiering av manschetter som ar
kompatibla med enheten

[ Kypuinfoira yitnecimai
MaHxeTanapablH UaeHTUMKaTopbI
UK lneHTMdIKaTOP MaHXKeT, CyMiCHUX 3
LaHUM NPUCTPOEM
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